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The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results

10/06/23

4825 Big Tree Road
4825 Big Tree Road LCS, Inc

40 La Riviere Dr Ste 100
Hamburg, NY 14075

7463812.3
Buffalo, NY 14202

Chelsea Nagel
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by LCS, Inc were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

0326-4D61-ADE9
23.07880

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

23.07880

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 0326-4D61-ADE9

LCS, Inc  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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4825 Big Tree Road
Hamburg, NY 14075

Inquiry Number: 7463812.5
October 11, 2023
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Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 
with any questions or comments.

D     T  N
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO 

ARRANTY E PRE  OR MP ED  MADE AT OE ER N ONNE T ON T  T  REPORT  EN RONMENTA  DATA 
RE OUR E   AND T  U D AR E  A ATE  AND T RD PARTY UPP ER  D A M A  ARRANT E  O  
ANY ND OR NATURE  E PRE  OR MP ED  AR N  OUT O  OR RE ATED TO T  REPORT OR ANY O  T E DATA AND 
N ORMAT ON PRO DED N T  REPORT  N UD N  T OUT M TAT ON  ANY ARRANT E  RE ARD N  
A URA Y  UA TY  ORRE TNE  OMP ETENE  OMPRE EN ENE  U TA TY  MER ANTA TY  

TNE  OR A PART U AR PURPO E  T T E  NON N R N EMENT  M APPROPR AT ON  OR OT ER E  A  R   
A UMED Y T E U ER   N NO E ENT A  EN RONMENTA  DATA RE OUR E   OR T  U D AR E  
A ATE  OR T RD PARTY UPP ER  E A E TO ANYONE OR ANY D RE T  N DENTA  ND RE T  PE A  

ON E UENT A  OR OT ER DAMA E  O  ANY TYPE OR ND N UD N  UT NOT M TED TO O  O  PRO T  
O  O  U E  OR O  O  DATA  AR N  OUT O  OR N ANY AY ONNE TED T  T  REPORT OR ANY O  T E 

DATA AND N ORMAT ON PRO DED N T  REPORT  Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk 
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they   be 
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only   an 
assessment performed by a qualif ied environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



E E UT E UMMARY

DE R PT ON

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RE ORD OUR E

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RE EAR  UMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

2020 EDR Digital Archive
2017 Cole Information
2014 Cole Information
2010 Cole Information
2005 Cole Information
2000 Cole Information
1995 Cole Information
1992 Cole Information
1985 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1981 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1976 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1970 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1968 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1940 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7463812- 5 Page 1



ND N

TAR ET PROPERTY TREET

4825 Big Tree Road
Hamburg, NY   14075     

 TREE RD

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg A37 Cole Information

2014 pg A51 Cole Information

2010 pg A65 Cole Information

2005 pg A80 Cole Information

2000 pg A95 Cole Information

1995 pg A109 Cole Information

1992 pg A114 Cole Information

1985 pg A123 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg A128 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A133 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg A137 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1968 pg A140 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1940 pg A145 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7463812- 5 Page 2



ND N

RO  TREET

O N M AE  AY

2020 pg. A9 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A41 Cole Information

2014 pg. A55 Cole Information

2010 pg. A69 Cole Information

2005 pg. A85 Cole Information

2000 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1992 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1970 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1968 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1940 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

PAR ER RD

2020 pg. A12 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A43 Cole Information

2014 pg. A57 Cole Information

2010 pg. A71 Cole Information

2005 pg. A86 Cole Information

2000 pg. A99 Cole Information

1995 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1992 pg. A117 Cole Information

1985 pg. A124 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg. A129 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A134 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg. A138 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1968 pg. A141 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7463812- 5 Page 3



ND N

1968 pg. A142 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1940 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

ROUTE 

2020 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2017 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2014 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2010 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2005 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2000 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1992 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1970 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1968 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1940 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

ROUTE A

2020 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2017 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2014 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2010 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2005 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

2000 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1992 - Cole Information Target and Ad oining not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1970 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1968 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

7463812- 5 Page 4



ND N

1940 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

OUT E TERN D

2020 pg. A18 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A46 Cole Information

2014 pg. A60 Cole Information

2010 pg. A74 Cole Information

2005 pg. A89 Cole Information

2000 pg. A103 Cole Information

1995 pg. A110 Cole Information

1992 pg. A118 Cole Information

1985 pg. A125 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg. A126 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg. A127 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg. A130 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg. A131 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg. A132 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A135 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A136 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg. A139 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1968 pg. A143 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1968 pg. A144 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1940 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

7463812- 5 Page 5



City Directory Images
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BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3363 GARY HOLMES
3364 GLADYS BALL
3367 DARLENE BELZ

JOYCE WILSON
WILLIAM KOERNER

3377 ANNE NOWAK
GARY NOWAK
JAMES BERTSCH
KAITLYN SCHWEITZER
MARTIN SCHWEITZER
TAMARA SCHWEITZER

3380 ELECTRIC CHARGING STATION
3383 GILLEZEAU CHIROPRACTIC

GILLEZEAU PAUL M DC
3384 RALPH MILLER
3393 ROBERT HEUSINGER
3397 JACKIE PRIES

JOHN LATTUCA
MARY HELTA

3398 JESSICA ROJEK
KEVIN ROJEK

3401 JESSE GAYDEK
3405 ATM

BUFFALO TRADING CO CONVENIENCE
3449 GERALD KISER

PETER FLANAGAN
3485 ERIC PETERSON

JOANNE PETERSON
YVONNE PETERSON

3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING-FABRICATING
3581 ANNA FABRIZI

CESARE FABRIZI
CHRIS OLEJNICZAK
DARLENE WHITNEY
KELLY OLEJNICZAK
ROGER BELL

3607 JULIE DANIEL
3615 IRMA VELAZQUEZ

RONALD KLINCZAR
SHARON PHILLIPS
TRACY KLINCZAR

3621 DANIELLE SAWYER
JESSE SAWYER
PETER GERLACH

3629 EAGLE CREST
3635 AMY OGDEN

AMY SOBILO
TIMOTHY SOBILO

3675 NICHOLAS KITA
3678 ANGELO MALDONADO



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3678 CAROLYN JARMUSZ
CHRISTINA ZAWADZKI
COLLEEN WILLEY
DENISE DUNLAVEY
DONNA MALDONADO
JERAME OWENS
KATHERINE CIAMBOR
MELANIE BARTHOLOMEW
PATRICK O'NEIL
STEPHEN DELANO

3680 BEVERLY SMITH
CHARLES BRAYMAN
EDWARD CUNNINGHAM
HEIDI SWANEKAMP
MATTHEW FRUTH
SUSAN SMITH

3681 CHRISTINE MACHULSKY
3682 DIANE HIRSCHBINE

JAMES MC CARTHY
JOSEPH COSTANTINO
KEVIN SANDMAIER
KIMBERLY HIRSCHBINE
LINDA RAMMACHER
SHARON PULEO
SHELLY SWIERKOWSKI
VICTORIA RAUCH

3684 ADAM HOCHUL
AMANDA GEORGI
CASEY CLOSSON
CHARLES HASSELL
DARLENE PARK
DEBRA MCGRANAHAN
ELLEN CLOSSON
JEFFREY KUEBLER
JESSICA CLOSSON
JUDITH SOBASZEK
LEE CLOSSON
LINDA WASZAK
LISA REMMERT
SARAH MILLER
SUSAN CARSON
SUSAN CAWTHARD
THOMAS DOODY

3686 ANDREW KAPUSZCAK
ANTHONY TURCO
BARBARA MACKERETH
BETHANY THOMPSON
BRADLEY CASH
BRUCE HOLMES
CLIFFORD HAYES



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3686 DELISHIA YANTIN
JAMES HEPPEL
JAMI DILS
JESSICA PLANTHOLT
JOHN BINDICS
JOHN MURCIA
KEITH SAVAGE
LATYA TURNER
ROBERT COGAR
SKYLER THOMPSON
VALERIE JACOBS
VERONICA RODRIGUEZ

3688 ALEXANDRIA LANGE
CHESTER BOND
CHEYENNE NUGENT
IAN FERDINAND
JENNIFER BIJI
JOHN NOTARO
JOSEPH DRISCOLL
KATHRYN BLAMOWSKI
MICHAEL DRISCOLL
PATRICK DRISCOLL
PATRICK NEAVERTH
SARAH NOTARO
SHANNON COOPER
THOMAS NEAVERTH
WANDA ALLEN
WYNTERBROOKE ESTATES

3700 CHRISTIAN DOERING
DANIEL DOERING
LISA DOERING

3704 AUDREY STRICKLER
J J J MAIL EXPRESS
MARGARET STRAWBRICH
SHANTEL INGERSOLL
TERRY STRAWBRICH
WEEKLEY'S WHOLESALE BAIT INC

3708 MICHAEL MCLEOD
3715 MARASCHIELLO MARIA

VITO MARASCHIELLO
3735 BERNARD CUTHBERT

BRIAN CUTHBERT
JEORGIANNA CUTHBERT
ROSEMARY MCDONALD

3786 DANIEL FRANK
JACQUELINE SHINER
TAMMY FRANK
TAMMY PIGNONE

3792 MICHAEL WIGHTMAN
MOLLY WIGHTMAN



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3792 SHERRY WIGHTMAN
3798 ANDREW STAUDACHER
3808 GREGORY MCCLURE
3818 CRISTY EHRMANN

DANIEL DARNLEY
DAVID DARNLEY
GENEVIEVE JOHNSTON

3824 ADAM AYDELOTTE
DONNA BURLINGAME
PATRICK BOCKHEIM

3825 CONSTANCE WOOD
KEITH WOOD
ROBIN THOMPSON
THOMAS SZPARA
TORA RODRIGUEZ

3838 DIANA CAMMARANO
LEONARD STACHURA
SUZY STACHURA

3851 SALVATORE CASUCCIO
3852 COLLEEN LOCKE

MICHAEL HELTZ
3859 ANN GERLACH

WILLIAM GERLACH
3864 ERIN WODZINSKI

HEATHER KELLY
MARK PIENTA
MATTHEW HARTWAY
PAUL WODZINSKI

3865 KYLE MCGUIRE
3868 KATHLEEN MCKINNEY
3869 KAREN CASWELL

MICHAEL MITCHELL
SHERI MITCHELL

3965 ALLAN SEASTROM
JOHN GUELI
PATRICIA COOPER
TIMOTHY SUCH

3970 GATEWAY PRINTING & GRAPHICS
3975 AMY THILL

CAITLIN THILL
CHRISTOPHER BURKE
DAYANA JUAREZ
MATTHEW SMALL
MIKE THILL

3991 ANN LOCHHAAS
AZALIA CROCKER
CONNIE CROCKER
DENNIS CROCKER

3992 ASHLEY CONRAD
CATHY KLIMOWICZ



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3992 RONALD KLIMOWICZ
SAMANTHA ISULA

3994 CATHY KLIMOWICZ
RONALD KLIMOWICZ

4004 APOLLINARIS KILLIAN
BERNADETTE KILLIAN

4007 BERNICE CLARK
BRIGITTE FARRELL
FREDERICK HAEGELE
PAUL FARRELL
SHANE FARRELL

4010 DEBORAH CONNELLY
VINCENT ANDRIACCIO

4016 JAMES SMOLINSKI
NANCY SMOLINSKI

4025 MARY GARVEY
SHANNON MICHELS

4028 KELLY ERRINGTON
MICHAELEENE ERRINGTON
WILLIAM ERRINGTON

4032 CYNTHIA PODKULSKI
STEVEN PODKULSKI
TAYLOR PODKULSKI

4035 CAREY SEEGER
MICHELLE SEEGER
ROBERT SEEGER
THOMAS SEEGER

4038 JAMES HODGE
MELISSA LANDAU

4040 ERIC SEUFERT
HELENE SEUFERT
HOWARD SEUFERT
JENNIFER SEUFERT

4041 CYNTHIA SIMS
CYNTHIA THOMPSON
JOHN HELFRICH
MELODEE HELFRICH
PHILIP SIMS

4045 COLLEEN MOFFETT
ROBERT GALLUZZI

4046 JEANETTE ERNEWEIN
MARK ERNEWEIN

4049 RICHARD SWYGERT
4055 CHLOE SNYDER

PAMELA SNYDER
RAYMOND SNYDER
RYAN SNYDER

4059 EDWARD HUGHES
JUDITH DARMSTEDTER

4065 AUSTIN WITTMER



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

4065 CHRISTIAN WITTMER
NANCY WITTMER

4072 JOANNE HORNBERGER
SHERRY HORNBERGER

4097 ASHLEY RIZZO
HEATH HENNEBERGER
JAIME LORIGO
KEVIN WEISER
SAMANTHA KMITCH

4112 BIG TREE VOLUNTEER FIRE CO INC
4190 STEVE'S AUTO REPAIR INC
4191 ANN METZGER
4678 ANDREW HANCOCK

ANTON CULIG
BABARA PERRY
BARBARA WALLACE
BRENDA UHRINEK
CAROLYN JAMISON
CHUCK PACHUCKI
CYNTHIA ANTON
DAVID LINES
DOLORES AREN
EBREHIEM MOBLEY
EILEEN AMBROSE
ERIC MIRSHAK
JAMES CUSHMAN
JAMES STARR
JOANNE BONCORE
JUSTIN WILLIAMS
KATHRYN JAMISON
KELLY GALIOTTO
KELSEY TUMIEL
LYNN HESS
MARGARET DRZAL
MARY MCGUIRE
MATTHEW WALAS
MAUREEN OATES
MELANIE ROSE
MORRIE KRASNER
PAMELA CULIG
PAT GOODE
PAUL ANTON
PAUL ANTON UPHOLSTERER
REBECCA BEATY
ROBIN OATES
SCOTT WALLACE
SHAWN GRIFFIN
SM DIGITAL CREATIONS
SUSAN CULIG
TAMMY GICK



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

4678 THEODORE BENES
THOMAS OATES
TIMOTHY BILOWUS
VALERIE ZUKOWSKI
VICTORIA-FAYE FREUDENHEIM

4755 ARTHUR WOJCIK
PATRICIA WOJCIK

4796 DIANE MCNAMARA
MEGAN MCNAMARA
STEVEN MCNAMARA
WILLIAM MCNAMARA

4825 GARY HARTLOFF
4876 DELPHINE O'CONNOR

JAMES CREAN
MARY CREAN

4888 CHRISTEN WIESNER
MAURICE OWENS

4902 GARY SENOZETNIK
4914 ERICA GASIEWICZ

ROSEMARY GASIEWICZ
4926 CASSANDRA LOSCHIAVO

JOHN DANDREA
MARY STEFFEN
ROSE DANDREA

4942 DAWN DIAMOND
DAWN DOBIES
ERNEST DOBIES
NATHAN DIAMOND

4956 BETTYMAE SIENK
WALTER SIENK



-

JOHN MICHAEL WAY

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

4595 MICHELLE CLANCY
SHAWN CLANCY

4596 BARBARA KUPPEL
PHILIP KUPPEL
ZACHARY KUPPEL

4599 ADAM BLAIR
DIANE BLAIR
DOUGLAS BLAIR

4600 JOHN GUNDERMAN
LANI GUNDERMAN

4603 FRED COLMERAUER
JOANNE COLMERAUER
KATE COLMERAUER
MARK COLMERAUER

4609 DANIEL GURNETT
KEITH GURNETT
PHYLLIS GURNETT

4610 ERIC BARRETT
NICOLE BARRETT

4615 MICHELLE SCHAEFFER
ROBERT SCHAEFFER

4619 CAROL BEMENT
MARK BEMENT
MICHAEL BEMENT

4623 SHEILA O'MALLEY
4624 CHARLES ORCUTT

PAMELA ORCUTT
4631 GREGORY HERMAN

KIMBERLY HERMAN
4637 SARAH SCHULTZ
4649 KAREN MUDRAK
4678 CAROLYN MURPHY
4684 CDANIEL MCGILLICUDDY

CHARLES MCGILLICUDDY
COURTENEY MCGILLICUDDY
DAN MCGILLICHODY
JACQUELINE MCGILLICUDDY
RYAN MCGILLICUDDY

4687 RENEE BUFFA
SAMUELE BUFFA
STEVEN BUFFA

4690 GAIL BACHER
JOHN BACHER
MONICA BACHER

4694 RONALD DUNLAP
4698 ANGELA SERAFIN

DONALD GATES
JAMES SERAFIN

4699 DIANE PAWLOWSKI
MATTHEW PAWLOWSKI



(Cont'd)

-

JOHN MICHAEL WAY

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

4699 RAYMOND PAWLOWSKI
4704 DEBORAH KALSTEK

PAUL KALSTEK
4708 CAROLE FANCHER

MARGARET FANCHER
MICHAEL FANCHER
RACHEL FANCHER

4712 ALEXIS TARNOWSKI
SHARI EVANS

4713 JOYCE DIPRONIO
PATRICK DIPRONIO

4718 EMILY REED
IRIS REED

4727 DOUGLAS RUSSELL
ROSE RUSSELL

4732 AARON KARALUS
AMBER DIPALMA
AMBER FOUTZ
CHARLES BELLAVIA
SHANIQUE SUAREZ

4733 MICHELLE FESSEL
SUSAN FESSEL
WILLIAM FESSEL

4739 ARTHUR GIANNICCHI
ERICA GIANNICCHI
JANINE GIANNICCHI

4746 LINDA KEMP
RICHARD KEMP

4747 LISA GEMMATI
MATTHEW GEMMATI

4752 JEANNETTE SZUDZIK
JEFFERY SZUDZIK
KATHERINE SZUDZIK
RAYMOND SZUDZIK

4756 BRIAN TAMOL
CAROL TAMOL

4762 BRIAN CARY
NATALIE CARY

4765 KELLY SCHOENHARDT
4766 MAIN EVENT TENTS

MICHAEL SATANEK
4770 JULIE BARONE

PETER BARONE
RAMONA BELLAVIA

4778 JASON PISCHKA
TRACEY FOOTE
TRACEY PISCHKA

4782 BRENDA JANKOWSKI
JOSEPH JANKOWSKI
OLIVIA JANKOWSKI



(Cont'd)

-

JOHN MICHAEL WAY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

4787 ERIK TORNO
ROLF TORNO
VIRGINIA TORNO

4788 FRED JONES
WINIFRED JONES

4792 DOLORES HILLMAN
4800 GARY RUSZCZYK

LISA RUSZCZYK
NICHOLAS RUSZCZYK
SAMANTHA RUSZCZYK

4801 CAMILIA CRUZ
JEFFREY BORYSEWICZ
MILAGROS BORYSEWICZ

4806 GREGORY NIKIEL
MADELYNN NIKIEL
ROBIN NIKIEL

4807 LISA SKORA
THOMAS SKORA

4812 WILLIAM MORAWA
4813 EMILY CREECH

TODD CREECH
4818 JOHN FUMERELLE

TRACY FUMERELLE
4819 JAMIE GREGOIRE

RAYMOND GREGOIRE
4824 LORENA HANN
4825 DAVE ZOLLOS

JESSICA ZOLDOS
MARY OARE
MICHAEL OARE

4833 ASHLEY CIESLA
CINDY CIESLA
THOMAS CIESLA

4838 BRIAN MCGAHEY
DAWN MCGAHEY

4841 DORIAN MYLES
GENEVA ANDERSON
JANESSA MYLES
MARK MYLES
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4331 AARON SZAFRANSKI
SALVATORE ALAGNA

4341 GERALD PETROFF
4353 DOROTHY RADLOWSKI

FREDERICK RADLOWSKI
4361 CHRISTINA COON

DONALD COON
LAURA COON
LYNDA COON
ROBERT NUNEMAKER

4369 JAMES ALVES
JORDAN ALVES
PEGGY ALVES

4381 CASEY DIONNE
KAREN TODD
MICHAEL TODD

4388 KAREN ABEL
4393 DAVID MALTBY

MARCUS MALTBY
MICHELLE MALTBY
PAMELA MALTBY

4406 KATHLEEN BLOSSER
4407 EVELYN FRANK

MARGARET BLENSKI
MATTHEW BLENSKI
RANDY BLENSKI

4416 LAWRENCE ROSIEK
STEVEN VAN BUREN
SUSAN ROSIEK

4423 ELLEN GEORGE
JAMES KANEY
JOSEPH GEORGE

4428 STANLEY ROSIEK
4438 DIANE SZEWCZUK

JENNIFER SZEWCZUK
PETER SZEWCZUK
SANDRA SZEWCZUK

4439 DARRELL MARSZALEK
ROSANNA MARSZALEK

4449 KATHLEEN FABBRO
PETER FABBRO

4460 MARY THOMPSON
MITZI THOMPSON

4467 DARLEEN RUTKOWSKI
RAYMOND MICHAEL

4470 MICHAEL FUMERELLE
4485 ADELLE SMASZCZ

KATHLEEN SMASZCZ
4492 ANDREW FRIES

DEAN JARZYNSKI
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4492 HELEN FRIES
KAREN JARZYNSKI

4499 KIMBERLY GONZALEZ
4505 CHRISTINE KALSTEK

FRANK DEANGELIS
SUZANN DEANGELIS

4511 EUGENE KUSMIERZ
JENNIFER KUSMIERZ
JENNIFER STANEK

4517 DEBORAH MOGAVERO
ROBERT MOGAVERO

4520 KRISTINE DIX
PAUL DIX

4546 GEORGE MOMBERGER
MARCELLA MOMBERGER

4560 BARBARA HAUSER
4575 HEIRLOOM WOODEN TOYS

MATTHEW COOK
4589 CHERYL OMPHALIUS

KODY OMPHALIUS
PEARL OMPHALIUS

4602 ANGELA MCNAMARA
ANN MCNAMARA
JOSEPH MCNAMARA

4613 KRISTIN STONE
NICHOLAS STONE

4633 DAWN WICHLACZ
GREGORY WICHLACZ
TIMOTHY MALEK

4647 HELENE KERN
JOSEPH BODHORN
THOMAS KERN

4652 JILL WAUGH
JOHN WAUGH

4655 JODY HRUBY
STEPHEN HRUBY

4664 JOSEPH ANTOSH
LAUREN MCMILLAN
PATRICIA FERRENTINO

4665 CAMILLE LORIGO
MARYJEAN LORIGO
PHILLIP LORIGO

4675 SARAH PARKER
4683 CARLEY MILLER

GARRETT JACKSON
LAURA DILS

4686 DANIEL PIAZZA
4691 JANENE SCHERER

PAUL SCHERER
4697 FELIX SENOZETNIK
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4698 DANIEL BUCHANAN
GRETCHEN BUCHANAN
KELLY BUCHANAN
RICHARD BUCHANAN

4701 JENNA VELLA
JOSEPH VELLA

4716 BETHANNE WELTON
JOHN WELTON

4717 GARY SCHRAMM
RICHARD SIWY
SUSAN SIWY

4727 DANIEL HOOGWERFF
JOHN HOOGWERFF
THOMAS HOOGWERFF

4730 TRICIA SUGG
4737 KATHLEEN WUTZ
4740 ALAN YUHNKE

ALBERT MONACO
ALICE TERWILLIGER
ANDREW SIGETI
ANDREW YUHNKE
ANN CAPOZZI
BARBARA NEWTON
BETTY TURZILLO
CHRISTIAN HEINTZ
CYNTHIA PARYSEK
DAVID SALISBURY
DAVID VOGEL
DAWN BLAHOWICZ
DEBORAH ZYGAJ
DONNA JUZDOWSKI
EDMUND MONACO
EDWARD MADEJA
ELLEN OFF
FELICIA JACOBSON
GEORGE OFF
JAMES BLAHOWICZ
JAMES ROJEK
JENNIFER YUHNKE
JONATHAN MONACO
JOYCE SEYMOUR
KAREN FITZGERALD
KATHLEEN KIRST
KATHLEEN RIORDAN
KELLY BILLITTIER
KENETH KOHL
KRISTEN CAPOZZI
LINDA MADEJA
LINDA POGORZELSKI
LORI CAPOZZI
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4740 MARC VOGEL
MARGARETTE HINE
MARION CIOLEK
MARTHA ROJEK
MARY LONG
MARY PARYSEK
MATTHEW YUHNKE
MAUREEN SIGETI
MICHAEL SEYMOUR
MICHAEL SIGETI
MICHELE ROJEK
MOLLY MCANDREWS
NICHOLAS MCANDREWS
NICOLE JUZDOWSKI
NORMA WEAVER
PAMELA MONACO
PATRICIA PARYSEK
PATRICIA YUHNKE
PHILIP JUZDOWSKI
REGINA COON
ROSEMARY HEINTZ
RUTH KOHL
SEAN FITZGERALD
SUZANNE MCANDREWS
SUZANNE MONACO
TEODORO MUNIZ
TERESA MUNIZ
TRACY JUZDOWSKI
VINCENT LIGHTCAP

4745 JOAN KALSTEK
JOHN KALSTEK

4751 JEFFREY HALLADAY
KEVIN HALLADAY
MARYANNE HALLADAY

4752 BALCERAK LEE
LEEANN BALCERAK

4763 DANIEL WELLER
DARLENE WELLER
MATTHEW WELLER

4774 CHELSEA GAREY
JOSH GAREY

4791 ELLEN HENRY
KELLY HENRY
MARK HENRY
SCOTT HENRY

4811 KAREN GREEN
LAURA GREEN

4812 CHRIS MCDONNELL
JUNE MCDONNELL
MICHAEL MCDONNELL
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4816 PATRICK MERCER
4820 CAROLE SERRA

THOMAS SERRA
4826 DARLENE DEPERTO

DAVID DEPERTO
MARCIA DEPERTO

4842 ANGEL MCCOOL
JIM COPPOLA
KATHERINE FIJARDO
MICHAEL SMITH

4855 DAWN KREAMER
FREDERIC FINEOUR
STEVEN KREAMER

4878 JOSEPH MANCINI
THERESA MANCINI

4889 MARGARET DUBROWSKI
NIKOLEI DUBROWSKIJ
PAUL FEDERMANN

4896 ELIZABETH DUBREVILLE
ROBIN FEDERMANN

4901 ADAM LLOYD
DAVID LLOYD
JEFFERY KLEPAREK
RAMONA LLOYD

4908 DAREN KELLERAN
ERIC KELLERAN
JAMES KELLERAN
KYLE KELLERAN
SHERYN KELLERAN

4915 JASON SUWALA
4925 DOLORES TEFFT

STEPHEN TEFFT
4935 DAVID GLEASON

NORMAN GLEASON
4956 ARAM QABANCHI

KHUNAW QABANCHI
4972 AMBER MILLARD

DONALD HUNTER
JENNIFER HUNTER

4973 AMBER RINARD
LEANNE RINARD
NICHOLAS RINARD
RANDY RINARD

5004 MARC KARAS
5015 DAVID GONZALES
5018 DAVID SODA

DOROTHY SODA
5037 AMY KUHN

ANTHONY KEGELMYER
BETTY KUHN
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5037 WAYNE KUHN
5055 CHARMAINE LEHMANN

DOUGLAS LEHMANN
5058 DERRICK DAVIS

JOHN WILCZYNSKI
KATHLEEN WILCZYNSKI
MATTHEW KOEHLER

5078 POKRA CZERWINSKI
ROBERT CZERWINSKI

5088 CAROL WILLIAMS
CINDY WILLIAMS
MELISSA GRATZINGER
WAYNE WILLIAMS

5099 PETER BLAAUBOER
ROSEMARY BLAAUBOER

5106 DANIEL WHITE
DAVID HOFFMAN
EMILY HOFFMAN
JOHN PARIS
MICHAEL HOFFMAN

5115 DOUGLAS HERR
JOANNE HERR
MONICA HERR
RYAN HERR

5132 JESSIE GILLETTE
5146 DEBORAH DEINZER

GERALD DEINZER
JACOB DEINZER
JOSHUA DEINZER

5152 JAMES WOLFE
5158 AMANDA DOSCH

ERIC DOSCH
JONATHAN DOSCH
MARY DOSCH
THERESA PLUTA
THOMAS DOSCH

5177 ANN BLAMOWSKI
ANN TOBIN

5178 CHARLES JACK
JENNIFER JACK
THOMAS BIONDO

5189 JESSICA MARTUCCI
JILLIAN MARTUCCI
JOHN MARTUCCI
SUE MARTUCCI

5194 GRACE MEYERS
5201 MARY DUCHMANN
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2737 AMERIGAS PROPANE EXCHANGE
DOLLAR GENERAL

2753 DONNA LENOCI
LISA NICOSIA
VINCENT NICOSIA

2765 DAVID SPAHN
GARY SPAHN
INDEPENDENT EQUIPMENT REPAIR

2775 AIDEN ELLIOTT
GREGORY GOULD
MARGARET SCHIFANO
TODD HUBER

2783 ROUTE 20 ICE CREAM
2793 CONSTANCE SIERRA

LISA BROWNLEE
PATRICIA CARNAHAN
ROBERT CARNAHAN

2799 5 CORNERS ANIMAL HOSPITAL
LA DE DA PET SPA
NICHOLAS RODO
SOUTHTOWNS DENTAL ASSOC PC
XOAR COMMUNICATIONS

2841 ANTHONY TODARO
SAMUEL TODARO
SUZANNE TODARO

2847 CUSTOM CARPET CTR
DONALD BENHAM
JACK LERCZAK
JAY MCDONNELL
JOE KREISHER
JOSEPH MCDONNELL ENTERPRISES
MACK MCKINNEY
PAUL ROLL
PAUL SCHALLER
RUSSELL BADAME
TAI GATERS BAR & GRILL
VICTORIA ALLAIRE

2861 SCHNECK'S TREE REMOVAL INC
2868 MIRIS BUILDING SUPPLY
2876 GINGER TRAUTWEIN

IDA TRAUTWEIN
2881 ATM

BOUNCE MAGIC
EDUCATORS OF AMERICA INC
JENNIFER KLINE
KLINE JENNIFER
MCD PLUMBING INC
TIM WOOD

2889 EXPERT FENCE CO
2897 CHARLES SCLAVUNOS
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2900 SOUTHTOWNS VAPE LLC
2910 DAWN SABIA

JENNIE GIACCOTTO
JOHN GIACCOTTO
MARK SABIA
VALERIEJ GIACCOTTO

2924 ORCHARD PARK SHEDS & MORE
ORCHARD PARKS & GARDENS

2928 EMPIRE CYCLES SALES SVC
GREEN ZONE HYDROPHONICSINC
JILL WOLINS
LEE WOLINS
SALLY WOLINS

2931 ROBERT LAWRENCE
THOMAS SAPIO

2936 LOCKMASTER
2937 WALH PERFORMING ARTS CTR
2945 BUFFALO SPORTS GARDEN
2950 ROBERT GEBHARD

ST JOHN VIANNEY CHURCH
3020 FRED'S SERVICE
3021 PRO FIREPLACE
3045 AUGUSTINE AMANDA M

BILINSKI MICHAEL DC
CLOUDEN SARA L PA
MANISCALCO PHILIP A
NOVELLI STEPHEN A DC
ORCHARD PARK DERMATOLOGY
ORCHARD PARK PRIMARY CARE

3055 BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY & MDCN
BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY-MEDICINE
CULVER MEDICAL GROUP
OZA AMAR MD
PEDIATRIC-ADOLESCENT URGENT
RAJA QURATUL A MD
RATNAKARAM RAMAKRISHNA MD
SALVAMOSER KRISTEN M PA
SGROI FAITH E NP
TRACEE THOMSON
VICTORIA RISO

3065 ALBERT ORDAZ
AMY EARLY
ANDREA PARISI
BRYAN BUTLER
CYNTHIA DOHERTY
DAVID HOFFMAN
DAWN SOCIE
DEANNA PIECZYNSKI
DENNIS DUBOIS
DONALD SWITZER
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3065 ELIZABETH URBANSKI
ELLEN MURRAY
EMILY MOYER
EMPIRE CARDIOLOGY PC
ERIC WAFFNER
HEATHER BARRY
HEATHER LARSON
IRINA PUSCARIU
JAMES CONWAY
JAMES PHILLIPS
JOHNNY YAP
JOSEPH CORIGLIANO
JOSEPH TORRE
KAREN TUNIS-MANY
KAREN WELCH
KOWALSKI FAMILY PRACTICE
LARSON HEATHER M
MARK SWETZ
MCFALL SHANNON
MICHAEL H H SHAW
MIKE VASILOFF
MONEER KHALIL
ORCHARD PARK PROGRESSIVE
PATRICK DINICOLA
PENNY ABDO
RICHARD PEER
ROBERT MOSKOWITZ
ROBERT REISMAN
RUSSELL BESSETTE
SAMANTHA GOMOLKA
SANDS JENNIFER
SOUTHTOWNS GASTROENTEROLOGY
SUNRISE MEDICAL GROUP
WESTERN NY PSYCHOTHERAPY SVC
WILLIAM MORRIS
WNY PSYCOTHERAPY SVC

3075 ALDRICH & COX INC
BREATHE MOVEMENT STUDIO
BUFFALO TMJ
CHRISTOPHER ASHTON
COMFORT KEEPERS
HOLFOTH RISK MANAGEMENT INC
HOPE SPEECH PATHOLOGY PLLC
JACKIE MORGANTE
JAMES HOOD
KELLY LEEK
KUWIK LAUREN M MD
O'CONNOR MEDICAL GROUP
OCONNOR MEDICAL GROUP
OCONNOR MEDICAL GROUP LLP
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3075 PARTRIDGE JACQUELINE PA
SOUTHTOWN EAR NOSE & THROAT
SOUTHTOWNS EAR NOSE & THROAT
SOUTHTOWNS EAR NOSE-THROAT LLP
TMJMASSAGE
ZELASKO SOFT TISSUE & SPINE

3085 BODZIAK TARA
CARROLLS PLUMBING & HEATING
CENTER FOR CHRONIC PAIN
CHAD LINDROOS
DON COLLURE
DONALD F STORM MD
DR SUSAN RIBES
ED DUETSCH
GERALD GORMAN
GREG DIFRANCESCO
HARB GEORGE PT
HARRISON PSYCHOLOGY ASSOC
HEATHER JANIK
JOSEPH IPPOLITO
JOY E MISERENDINO LAW FIRM PC
JOYEMISERENDINO LAW FIRM
LAKESHORE AUDIOLOGY PC
LORI DAUGHERTY
MALONEY MICHAEL D PAC
OPTIMUM FINANCIAL GROUP
PARKLAND PROFESSIONAL PARK
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING CPA PLIC
SARA RUSSELL
SCOTT BELOTE
SHEILA MACK
STEPHEN PEARL
THERESA SUBSARA
TIBERIA NICHOLAS DPM
VICTORIA HENRY
WIERTEL CHRISTINA

3115 BETH NOONAN
DENNIS JEWELL
JANE JEWELL
JEWELL & DISIMONE CPAS
LAURA BONERB
NOONAN & JEWELL
ROBERT NOONAN
ROGER NOONAN
THOMAS DISIMONE
THOMAS NOONAN

3121 ADRIENNE BLESSING
AMY CARHIDE
CHILDTIME LEARNING CENTERS
PATRICIA ADEMA
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3131 KATHLEEN MULAWKA
MARY MULAWKA

3151 SOUTHTOWNS EYE CTR
WALEK JOSHUA R OD

3165 DENNY'S
3170 AMANDA KOSOBUCKI

ANTHONY KOSOBUCKI
KARI KOZAK

3195 BLUE RHINO
HEATHER FOGARTY
LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT
MINUTE KEY

3201 ASHLEY BEYEA
ATM
CITIZENS BANK
COINSTAR
CROSSROADS CENTRE
GOODWILL DONATION CENTER
PAUL HETZEL
REDBOX
ROBERTA WAGONER
TOPS FRIENDLY MARKET
TOPS FRIENDLY MARKET PHARMACY
WESTERN UNION AGENT LOCATION

3210 ANTHONY KOSOBUCKI
CHERI LEIGHT
COVNET
GARY KELLNER
INTERNATIONAL COALITION
JAMES RUDDY
NIAGARA COVENANT CMNTY-CHRCHS
OPERATION DIGNITY
PATRICK PRIOR
SOUTHWESTERN DAY CARE CTR
TABERNACLE
THOMAS REID
TOM RINN

3211 COLONIAL WINE & SPIRITS
3213 HEALTHY PET SUPERSTORE
3217 ANGEL NAILS

ATM
SUPERCUTS
ZOUP! FRESH SOUP CO

3221 FORESIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING
KINDCLOSING.ORG INC
MCM MENS MUSCLE
SIX SCENTS CANDLE CO
ULTIMATE JERKY
UPS STORE

3227 WATSON'S CHOCOLATES
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3229 EXPERIMAC-ORCHARD PARK
KEVIN KOSZUTA
PIE O MINE

3231 MOE'S SOUTHWEST GRILL
3233 FIVE STAR BANK
3245 BELLAGAMBA JANELLE

GREAT CLIPS
JUETTE PAUL H MD
MASH URGENT CARE
SCRUGGS BROOKE D
STOLTENBURG MICHELLE L PA

3326 WESTERN NEW YORK DENTAL GROUP
3329 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
3334 SUN CHONG'S TAE KWON DO
3340 MIGHTY TACO
3344 NELSON PROSTHETIC-ORTHOTIC LAB

NICKEL CITY FUNDING
3345 AHMED NYALA

BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP
BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP PC
CAMANN CLAIRE NP
DIERENFIELD ELIZABETH
JOBES GREGORY A MD
KHAN MEHDI A DO
NOTARO JOHN C MD
RETINA CONSULTANTS OF W NY

3346 ALLSTATE INSURANCE
BRYAN RIPELLINO

3348 STATE FARM INSURANCE
3350 SUSAN BENNET PHYSICAL THERAPY

SUSAN BENNETT PT & ASSOC
3364 ANDREW BURKE

ANN STREETER
JAMI FINGER
LEE ANN DOTZLER
LINDSY YEAGER
SALLY SPRADA
SUSAN PATRIZI
TAMMY FOLEY
WINNING SMILES DENTISTRY
WINNING SMILES PEDIATRIC
WINNING SMILES PEDIATRIC-ADULT

3380 MICHAEL WILLIAMS
RAYMOUR-FLANIGAN FURN-MATTRESS

3388 WHITE ARROW SVC STATIONS INC
3416 JOSEPH FUNNELL

MIRANDA SOBIERAJ
3432 JOSHUA QUINN
3443 ANTHONY FERLITO

BRAD PERRIN
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3443 BUFFALO WAGNER
CASEY COLTON
CASSANDRA VALENTINO
COLIN LAROUERE
COLTON RV
DALE RENNELLS
GILLIAN REDDY
JACOB SWARTZ
JENNIFER HAGAN
JESSICA MIRANDA
JOE BROCHEY
KENNETH REDICK
KEVIN MENDETTA
KYLE MATHEIS
MELISSA GALDYS
NICK HENNEBERGER
PAUL GARVER
PAUL HESSEL
ROBERT JOYCE
ROBERT KIRISITS
RYAN NIGHTINGALE
SHERRY SMITH

3475 ANDRE COBHAM
DARIUS HUFF
JIM BALL
KATHY HERALE
ROBERT BASIL BUICK GMC
ROBERT BASIL CADILLAC
SARAH HECKATHORN
SEAN USED
SHAWN WHIDDON

3482 PREMIER CAR AUDIO
WINDSHIELD INC

3518 HERTZ
JAWORSKI ALICIA M
REMEDY PAIN & PERFORMANCE

3524 JEFF DURETT
VOLKSWAGON OF ORCHARD PARK

3525 BOB ENGLY
TOWNE HYUNDAI
VINCENT DELNUOVO

3531 ANDREW MOSKAL
DENNIS MERRICK
DONNIE DIPALMA
JASON ZAIFERT
JEANNIE GANGAROSSA
JOE BAUER
JOE IPPOLITO
KEVIN OBRIEN
LISA PARUCKI
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3531 MEGAN DARSTEIN
MIKE ROEDER
PAUL WUJEK
STAN SUSZ
TOWNE ALFA ROMEO
TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

3535 ANTHONY VASSALLO
BEN INDELICATO
BRIAN KRAKOWSKI
CHARLES FAFARA
CHRIS GALLSON
CHUCK SKILLIN
COURTNEY PEREZ
DAN DOWNING
ELECTRIC CHARGING STATION
ERIC LITTKE
GREG SISTI
JAMES CWIKLINSKI
JASON GOFF
JENNIFER FARRELL
JOHN KOWALCZYK
KIM HUGHES
KIM LIBERTA
LISA VANHOFF
MARK MALONEY
MARK SISTI
MIKE CAMPBELL
MIKE LUCE
MONICA FISHER
QUICK LANE
RON FREIER
SAL LATORRE
SCOTT MARCUS
TONY DAILY
TOWNE FORD
TOWNE FORD LINCOLN
TYLER PISCITELLO

3536 CHET KRUSZKA'S SVC
3544 BANK STREET AUTO & TRUCK

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
PATRICK LALLY

3551 FRED REEB
JEFF METZGER
PAUL BLUHM
THOMAS WACH
WEST HERR DODGE

3552 BRUCE JANSEN
FRANK ANTONUCCI
JANET LOWMAN
JOHN A MOSCATO MD PC



(Cont'd)

-

SOUTHWESTERN BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7463812.5   Page: A26

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3552 MAC TENNANT
3559 WEST HERR AUTO LOAN CTR

WEST HERR SUBARU
3565 ERIC TAFT

JOHN FIORELLA
KEITH WIESINGER
WILLIAM LITTON

3575 AMANDA PIETRAK
ASHLEY STROH
CHUCK HARDY
CUMMINGS TYLER
DANIEL RIVAS
DAVE GRISANTI
DAWNA BENNETT
DEREK FOGARTY
DOMINICK FARBO
FRANK WOOD
HELLER SCOTT
JACK SALERNO
JANELL HART
JENNIFER SEMPERT
KATIE OKNESKI
KURT SCHROEDER
MAY DEREK
PATRICK ROBERTS
SAMUEL NEVIN
SAVANNAH SANDERS
SHAWN WOZNIAK
SUEANNE MILLER
TANA DARLING
TARA MILLER
TIMOTHY WOJCICKI
TODD DEMARCO
WEST HERR CHEV OF ORCHARD PARK
ZACHARY AGLIATA

3580 BRETT DELIA
BRIAN IVANCIE
CLIFF SCHMITZ
DAVID REGER
ELECTRIC CHARGING STATION
KARIN FORD
KEVIN HAINES
SAM LANASA
WEST HERR COLLISION CTR CNTRL
WEST HERR NISSAN

3590 RAY LAKS
RAY LAKS HONDA PARTS CTR
RAY LAKS HONDA SVC CTR

3599 KURT SCHROEDER
WEST HERR CHRYSLER JEEP
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3631 EDWARD JABLONSKI
KELSEY JABLONSKI
LAURA JABLONSKI

3634 LINDA EHLERS
RONALD EHLERS

3639 CARRIE RUTLAND
CARRIE ZANGHI

3643 DANIEL MCCARTHY
LISA CARTHY
MATTHEW MCCARTHY

3649 MICHAEL WYSOCKI
3654 CHRISTOPOHER TUTTLE

LYNN MORETTI
3669 ADVANCED WOUND HEALING CTR

ATHLETICARE
BRIAN DE LUCA
DOMONDON JR FERNANDO MD
KNOOP MICHELLE W
KRAWCZYK CHRISTIAN M DO
LAGALY WILLIAM J DO
MANGIONE MICHAEL T DO
MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CTR
QUENNELL-KAVCI DEBORAH J
TEAMHEALTH

3671 BIDDLECOM EVAN
DAVID AVINO MD PC
EBERHARD MARK PETER PA
GEOFFREY BERNAS
INSPIRED HEALTH GROUP
LUKASIAK STEPHANIE
MIKAC BETSY ROSE
MORETTA NICOLE L
PALAZZO RONALD G MD
RONALD PALAZZO MD PC
SCHAEFFER KATHERINE A
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL ASSOC
TA AUGUSTINE MD-RL LADUCA MD
VERSTRAETE ALLISON E
WEEKS JOSHUA E PA
ZANDA LAUREN M PA

3673 DAVID M FISHER PC
SOUTHTOWNS ORTHOPEDIC GROUP
UNIVERSITY ORTHOPAEDIC SVC INC

3675 CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM
NELSON CAROLYN H
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL ASSOC
STEINMETZ LAUREN L MD

3685 ALL NATURAL CHIROPRACTIC CTR
CHRISTINE REEB
MANDOLFO CHRISTINA
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3685 MARSHALL LORNE
WEST HERR DODGE

3690 ALLENBROOKE HEALTH CARE CTR
APOIDEA NETWORK SOLUTIONS GRP
AURORA CARES LLC
COLBY BREIDENSTEIN
DONALD DENZ
DOUGLASVILLE NURSING-REHAB
HARTZELL AMANDA
JACOB BARNETT
JIM PRATT
JOHNLUC JUBERT
KATE BALKO
LESLIE WILSON
MICHAEL KARNS
NORBERT BENNETT
RAIMAX HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS
SAM IACUZZO
TARASOURCE LLC
TODD FOGLE

3691 ADRIAN BOAG
3699 CATHERINE MOORE

CHAD PAVLICEK
3700 BUFFALO BEST GRILL
3707 FRANK MALANOWSKI

TEAM PRO AUTO CARE
3712 EYE CARE & VISION ASSOC

GILBERT JENNIFER M PA
KNEE CENTER OF WNY
WESTERN NY KNEE & ORTHO SURG

3715 ELIZA SANTIAGO
SUSAN NAPLES

3718 BIG DEAL TIRES
JAMES DUNN

3742 ROSEANN BENES
3748 STADIUM COLLISION
3763 JUDITH MILLER

PEOPLE INC
ROSEANNE BONAFEDE

3775 FAGYAS SARA ANN NP
LOUBERT SUDDABY
SUNRISE MEDICAL GROUP

3846 ATM
KANWALJIT SINGH
KK FOOD MART

3847 ATM
3856 STADIUM ENTERPRISES LLC
3878 TIM HORTONS
3879 NICHOLAS SCHUSTER
3900 FARMERS INSURANCE
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3900 FARMERS INSURANCE-JASON BRBSZ
RICCI'S BARBER SHOP

3905 LOUIES TEXAS RED HOTS
SANDRA JEZUIT

3920 ANDY MCLEARY
3923 AIDA CARDUCCI

FRANCESCA CARDUCCI
LAGALLERIA

3940 DEEPAL BELADIA
DHARAMSHI PATEL
GAURISHANKER TRIVEDI
LABHUBEN PATEL
NICK PATEL
RAM PATEL
RAMESH PATEL
RED CARPET INN ORCHARD PARK
REHC 1 INC
RINA PATEL
ROHINI BELADIA
THOMAS MOLTZ
VALLABH BELADIA
VIGAY CHHEDA

3949 ELIZABETH PAROL
JAMES KREPPEL
JAMES PREISS
JEFFREY PEARCE
LISA JACKSON
LOUIS PELOWSKI
TWIN OAK MOTEL

3952 PATRICK KANE
SUE KANE

3958 JOHN HENDERSON
3964 JEREMY PAGANO
3968 DIANE AUGUSTINE

WALTER AUGUSTINE
3972 NORA KOWALSKI

SUSAN KOWALSKI
3976 DENNIS PRZYBL

RITA PRZYBYL
4010 SCOTT PATRICK V DDS
4041 ALLICIA BOLDEN

AMY HEPHARD
ANNA BARRETT
ANNE BROWN
ANNE MARIE RIGGIE
ANNE SIEJAKOWSKI
ANNETTE BALDWIN
ANNETTE BLANCHARD
ANTHONY KLEJNA
ARNOLD KRADEN
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4041 ATM
BARBARA AUSTIN
BETH CONOMOS
BEVERLY KRYWY
BRIDGET SENFIELD
BRUCE CALEY
BRUCE COSBY
CAITLIN LOUTH
CECILE DORLIAE
CHERYL CHAMBERLAIN
CHERYL OCONNOR
CHRISTA PIPO
CHRISTINA ALCUS
CHRISTOPHER DOOL
CHRISTOPHER KEICHER
CHRISTOPHER PANFIL
CHRISTOPHER VOGT
CHRISTOPHER WHITEFORD
CLAUDIA WITT
COLLEEN CHRISTMANN
COLLEEN DOUGHERTY
COLLEEN GENTRY
COLLEEN SEXTON
COLLEEN SMITH
COLLEEN STILLWELL
COURTNIE MCQUADE
CROWDEN DENISE
CURT RADDER
DANIEL BLAMOWSKI
DANIEL SPURIO
DANIELLE PIVER
DANILO LAWVERE
DARIAN WHITE
DAVID ARMSTRONG
DAVID GIANCOLA
DAVID REED
DAVID TRABUCCO
DEBORAH CARLSON
DEBORAH WATKINS
DEBRA BATTISTELLA
DEBRA THIEL
DENISE CUILLO
DENISE PANZARELLA
DENISE PRINCE
DENNY MENSHEL
DEPARTMENT-MOTOR VEHICLES OFC
DIANE FEASLEY
DOMINGO RODRIGUEZ
DOREEN MORRIS
DOREEN PRENDERGAST
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4041 ECC TELECOM TECHNOLOGY
EDWARD SOBALA
EDWIN GIBSON
EILEEN SAURET
ELISABETH TRUDELL
ELIZABETH CHRUNEY
ERIC KRUSS
ERIC NUWER
ERIC SIMONSEN
ERIC TENBROCK
ERIE CC-SOUTH BOOKSTORE
ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SOUTH
ERIKSON NEILANS
ETHAN LEVINE
FRED JONES
FRED PIERI
FREDERICK KIEFER
GARY PRESTON
GEORGE KELLEY
GEORGIA SMITH
GERALD DIETRICH
GERSH BERIM
GIANNA NICHOLAS
GLENN ODDEN
GREGG NUESSLE
GRETCHEN HOFFMAN
GWENDOLYN WEATHERLY
HEIDI KNIGHT
HELEN SINGH
HOLLY DEMARCO
HOLLY PLACE
II REINIG
JACOB LANG
JAMES AGNEW
JAMES BURNS
JAMES FRANKHAUSER
JAMES JOHNSON
JAMES LOBOSCO
JAMES VAUGHAN
JAMIE SMITH
JANICE BOWDEN
JEANIE BRYANT
JEFFREY FILDES
JEFFREY MACIEJEWSKI
JEFFREY MILLIRON
JEFFREY NOODY
JENNIFER COX
JENNIFER DORIGO
JENNIFER GUEST
JENNIFER MCCORMICK
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4041 JENNIFER PARKER
JENNIFER ZEBROWSKI-YOUNG
JEROME KRETZMON
JEROME PUMA
JESSICA BROWN
JESSICA SCHOLZE
JOHN ARAMINI
JOHN KNIPLER
JOHN PASIER
JOHN PAVONE
JOHN PINSOF
JOHN SCHMIDT
JOHN SCHOEMICK
JON HIMES
JOSEPH CHOJNACKI
JOSEPH DONOHUE
JOSEPH KRENITSKY
JOSEPH LEO
JOSEPH RICH
JOSEPH UHRICH
JOSEPH WOLCOTT
JOSEPH YONDER
JOSEPHINE DEGNAN
JOY SAUNDERS
JUDI GEER
JUDITH KNIGHT
JUDITH MERRITT
JUDY ECKAM
JUDY MENO
JULIE SCHORK
JUSTYNE HARRIS
KARA DANISON
KAREN IOVIERO
KAREN YOUNG
KARL SIEBERT
KATHLEEN ASHWILL
KATHLEEN BONNER
KATHLEEN JOHNSON
KEITH SCULLY
KELLY PTAK
KENNETH KUBIK
KERI KRULL
KEVIN GRZYBEK
KEVIN KROM
KEZIA PEARSON
KIMBERLI CRUELL
KIMBERLY BAILEY
KIMBERLY KING
KRISTA REFSLAND
KRISTIN BALL
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4041 KRISTIN GOSS
KRISTINA VOLLMER
KURT BESL-TREEBY
KURT BURANICH
LA ROSA JEWEL
LAMAR TIMMONS-LONG
LANCE CUTLER
LAURA TYSIAC
LAUREN NICHOLAS
LAURENCE MAY
LEAANN TALBOT
LEAH REED
LIBRARY LEARNING RESOURCES CTR
LISA BOOK
LOUIS MAINO
LYNN FISHER
MARGARET ADDESA
MARIE OWENS
MARIE-CLAIRE BOZANT
MARY MARCINIAK
MATTHEW BUDZINSKI
MATTHEW HOLMES
MAURA YOUNG
MAUREEN QUALEY
MAXWELL PRIMACK
MEGHAN MORRISEY
MELINDA CALLIHAN
MELINDA LONDOS
MICHAEL DAUB
MICHAEL FILOZOF
MICHAEL FOX
MICHAEL MARFINO
MICHAEL NIEMIEC
MICHAEL RAJECKI
MICHAEL SCIANDRA
MICHAEL SEIVERT
MICHAEL WOPPERER
MICHELLE DRUZBIK
MICHELLE HIGGINS
MIKE SORRENTINO
NANCY LITTLE
NICOLE ROBERSON
NORMAN RUSZCZYK
PATRICE GLYNN
PATRICK CREAMER
PATRICK GOVERN
PAUL OVERFIELD
PAUL SHKILNYJ
PETER AVINO
PETER HERRSCHER
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4041 PHILIP HORN
PHILIP MARKUNAS
PHILLIP JONES
PIERRE SCHNEIDER
POPE ROBERT
RACHEL GRIFFO
RALPH ESTEP
RALPH GESCHWILL
RANDALL RICH
RENEE DAY
RICHARD CHAMBERLIN
RICHARD MICHAELS
ROBERT CLENDENING
ROBERT COLE
ROBERT EDIE
ROBERT ENGLISH
ROBERT HEDGES
ROBERT HURD
ROBERT IGGULDEN
ROBERT LORENZ
ROBERT MERKLE
ROBERT PFEFFER
ROBERT VOIT
ROBIN DAMATO
ROBIN MILLER
ROCHELLE WEBBER
RONALD DINICOLANTONIO
RONALD NERO
RONALD PASQUALETTI
ROSANNE GRASSIA
ROSLYN JONES
ROZANNE SCAHILL
RUSSELL JOY
RUTH KIRSTEIN
RYAN SHERMAN
SAMPSON BLAIR
SAMUEL MORRIS
SANCHEZ JORGE BAJ
SANDRA DOERFLER
SANDRA RHOAT
SARA BEVILACQUA
SCOTT BENSON
SCOTT HUNT
SCOTT LEMBITZ
SCOTT MORROW
SCOTT STEINER
SERENA WEI
SHANE LATSHAW
SHARON AMOS
SHARON IANNELLO
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4041 SHARON STANISZEWSKI
SHAWN GRIFFIN
SHELLY SEYMOUR
SHERRI KOBIS
SHERRIE LILLECK
SHERRY SCHLENKER
SHERYL WARREN
SHOHREH MOINI
SILLS RENEE
SISTER WALTON
SLADE GELLIN
SRITI HOSSAIN
STEPHAN DESOUZA
STEPHANIE NARDOZZI
STEVEN KENNEDY
STEVEN PADIN
STEVEN SUFFOLETTO
SUE DYE
SUE MASTRANDREA
SUSAN GOULD
SUSAN INTERNICOLA
SUSAN ROTHWELL
SUSAN SIUTA
TAMMY GIANCOLA
TARA MORGAN
TERRY NESCI
THEODORE DINOTO
THOMAS DRISCOLL
THOMAS KINCELLA
THOMAS KOPREVIC
THOMAS WELCH
THOMAS WNEK
TIM HORTONS
TIMOTHY JOY
TITH KONG
TOM GRIMES
TRACEY CLEVELAND
VALERIE HALLA
WEI ZHU
WENDY HUNT
WEST HERR STADIUM
WILLIAM CONROY
WILLIAM FALLS
WILLIAM PAULY
WILLIAM SMOCK
WILLIAM WEIDNER
XIAO HAO

4050 BERT'S BIKES & SPORTS
DAVID SAUNDERS
JOHN JANSEN
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4050 PETER CRERAND
RON STEPOWSKI

4141 BRYCE MCCONNAUGHAY
JEFFREY LECLERC
WEST HERR TOYOTA SCION-ORCHARD
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3367 KOERNER, WILLIAM R
SCHNEIDER, NICOLE A

3371 MCINTOSH, COLIN
REYNOLDS, MARIA
THIE, KEVIN

3377 BERTSCH, JAMES S
BURNS, JENNIFER
NOWAK, ANNE M

3383 GILLEZEAU CHIROPRACTIC
SOUTH SHORE AUTO & DETAIL LLC

3384 MILLER, RALPH R
3393 SELLERS, STEFFANI
3398 ROJEK, KEVIN

SHERRIFF, BRYON S
3401 CHECHAK, BRIAN

DREW, RICHARD M
3405 BAP GROUP INC D B A BIG

WOODLAWN TRADING COMPANY
3449 PRZYBYLAK, KENNY
3461 KOZLOWSKI, ARLENE
3485 PETERSON, ERIC L
3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FABRICATING
3581 BELL, ROGER E

FABRIZI, CESARE A
MUSLEH, AYMEN

3607 DANIEL, FRANCIS E
3621 GERLACH, PETER J

WELCH, J
3629 EAGLE CREST

EAGLE CREST SALES OFFICE
3635 SOBILO, TIMOTHY J
3653 RUSSELL, JOHN B
3675 PROWTEN, ALLAN W
3678 BINDICS, ASHLEY

DUNLAVEY, DENISE E
MALDONADO, ANGELO L
SIEGEL, JENNIFER S
TOTH, THOMAS J
YOUNG, SUSAN M

3680 BAPST, MATTHEW J
COOK, EVELYN B
GASIEWICZ, KRISTINA
HUBER, JESSICA
KUBIK, ELAINE
SCHWEITZER, KAITLYN
SMITH, SUSAN S
STRESING-SMITH, SMITH J
WHITE, ALANA S

3681 MACHULSKY, CHRISTINE
3682 BINDICS, BRITTANY
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3682 CANTERBURY, CJ J
HETSKO, LACEY
HETSKO, TERESA
HOLMES, BRUCE G
INCORVAIA, R
WHEELER, ROBIN A
WHEELER, WAYNE V
YIENGST, JACQUELINE M

3684 ANDRISANI, A
CASIAS, JASON A
COBURN, BRITTANY
DUNKLE, GREGG
KUEBLER, JAMES A
MILLER, SARAH
MURCIA, WILLIAM
PARK, CHRISTIAN A
SIMMONS, KATHI M
SOBASZEK, JENNIFER A
VARNER, DEANNE
WASZAK, LINDA J

3686 AREVALO, AMANDA
BINDICS, JOHN M
FISHER, CHARLEY
MCANANEY, MICHAEL
MURCIA, JOHN
PLANTHOLT, JESSICA
RODRIGUEZ, VERONICA

3688 ALLEN, WANDA M
BOND, CHESTER H
DRISCOLL, JOSEPH M
JOYCE, ALICIA A
KROLL, MARY M
NEAVERTH, PAMELA J
RICHARDSON, SARAH R
SILINSKI, KATHLEEN
SINGH, HARRY
TERRITO, MIKEY
WYNTERBROOKE ESTATES

3700 DOERING, CHRISTOPHER W
3704 JJJ MAIL EXPRESS
3708 MCLEOD, MICHAEL K
3715 MARASCHIELLO, ANGELO
3735 CUTHBERT, ROY
3786 FRANK, DANIEL T
3798 STAUDACHER, ANDREW C
3808 YAKAL, GEORGE E
3818 DARNLEY, DANIEL R

JOHNSTON, DEANNA J
3824 BURLINGAME, DAVID

DARSTEIN, PATRICK R
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3824 GUGLIELMI, STACEY
NEWTON, KELLY
SPENGLER, STACEY

3825 SZPARA, THOMAS E
3838 STACHURA, LEONARD M
3851 CASUCCIO, CARA A
3855 JASKOWSKI, DAVID A
3859 BELL, DAVID A
3864 PIENTA, MARK J
3865 MCGUIRE, LORIBETH
3868 MCKINNEY, KATHLEEN S
3869 MITCHELL, MICHAEL D
3965 DEXTER, JAMIE

NUGENT, NICOLE C
SUCH, TIM P

3970 PRINTING GATEWAY
3975 GATES, A

JUAREZ, DAYANA
NAPPO, AMY M
RUOF, CAMERON M
RUOF, PETER C

3989 CID, JAMIE
3991 CROCKER, DENNIS F
3992 CONRAD, ASHLEY R
3994 KLIMOWICZ, RONALD C
4004 KILLIAN, APOLLINARIS S

SETON, JOANNE J
4007 CLARK, BERNICE K

FARRELL, BRIGITTE J
FARRELL, PJ P
HAEGELE, FRED V
HAEGELE, FRIEDA H

4010 ANDRIACCIO, VINCENT J
4016 SMOLINSKI, JAMES A
4025 GARVEY, BRIAN E
4028 ERRINGTON, WILLIAM E
4031 SIMON, PAUL J
4032 PODKULSKI, STEVEN G
4035 SEEGER, ROBERT N
4038 HODGE, CURTIS V
4040 SEUFERT, ERIC A
4041 HELFRICH, JOHN J
4045 MOFFETT, COLLEEN M
4046 ERNEWEIN, MARK P
4049 SWYGERT, RICHARD E
4055 SNYDER, RYAN G
4059 HUGHES, EDWARD S
4065 WITTMER, CHRISTIAN W
4072 HORNBERGER, LAWRENCE R
4084 GRABP, FRANK M
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4097 HENNEBERGER, HEATH
KMITCH, RICHARD T
RIZZO, ASHLEY

4112 BIG TREE VOL FIRE CO
4190 STEVES AUTO REPAIR
4191 RUESCH, MARK J
4536 HAMBURG SNOWMOBILE CLUB
4554 DIROSA, JOHN C
4678 AMBROSE, EILEEN

BECHMANN, DAWN M
BENES, THEODORE R
BONCORE, ANGELA M
BORIS, ROSEMARY B
CATALANO, FRANK A
COSTANZO, NICHOLAS A
EISKANT, AMBER
FREUDENHEIM, SCOTT S
GICK, TAMMY L
GRISANTI, ANNA
HANCOCK, ANDREW S
HERMANS, LAURA A
JAMISON, CAROLYN A
KRIEITZBENDER, KEITH S
MICHAEL, AARON
MIRSHAK, ERIC E
NIGRO CUSTOM HOMES
OATES, AMADEUS
PERRY, BABARA J
SEEBALD, THERESA
SMITH, MOLLY
STARR, JIM A
VENTRE, JEFF M
WILLIAMS, JUSTIN S
ZIMMERMAN, PAUL

4755 WOJCIK, ARTHUR P
4796 MCNAMARA, STEVEN A
4825 HARTLOFF, GARY I
4876 CREAN, JAMES T
4888 WARD, THOMAS
4914 GASIEWICZ, STANLEY F
4926 BURKLEY, KEVIN D

DANDREA, JOHN A
DANDREA, RHONDA

4942 DOBIES, ERNEST K
4956 SIENK, WALTER E
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4595 CLANCY, SHAWN M
4596 KUPPEL, PHILIP C
4599 BLAIR, DOUGLAS L
4600 GUNDERMAN, JOHN F
4603 INDELOZATO, JOHN L
4609 GURNETT, RYAN D
4610 BARRETT, ERIC P

STRONG, JAMES E
4615 BRAUN, JASON
4623 OMALLEY, JAMES J
4624 ORCUTT, CHARLES H
4631 HERMAN, GREGORY J
4637 SCHULTZ, JOHN M
4678 MURPHY, PATRICK J
4684 MCGILLICUDDY, RYAN
4687 BUFFA, STEVEN J
4690 BACHER, JOHN M
4694 DUNLAP, RONALD J
4698 STORFER, DAVID S
4699 PAWLOWSKI, RAYMOND
4704 KALSTEK, PAUL D
4708 FANCHER, MICHAEL W
4719 AHEARN, THOMAS M
4726 FOLEY, JOHN J
4727 DOUGLAS, L
4732 FAY, PATRICK H
4733 FESSEL, WILLIAM E
4739 GIANNICCHI, ARTHUR A
4746 SMITH, GARY L
4747 GEMMATI, MATTHEW J
4752 DEANGELIS, MICHAEL D
4756 TAMOL, BRIAN L
4762 CARY, BRIAN J
4765 SCHOENHARDT, JAMES J
4766 REESE, JASON P
4770 BARONE, JOHN
4778 PISCHKA, JASON M
4782 JANKOWSKI, JOSEPH J
4787 TORNO, ERIK
4788 TURNER, WINIFRED A
4792 YACOBUCCI, PETER V
4800 RUSZCZYK, GARY C
4801 BORYSEWICZ, JEFFREY D
4807 SKORA, THOMAS P
4813 CREECH, TODD W
4818 FUMERELLE, JOHN L
4819 GREGOIRE, DEAN R
4824 HANN, BRYAN C
4825 OARE, MARY E
4838 MCGAHEY, BRIAN K
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4841 MYLES, MARK D
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4331 RICHARD, ROBERT G
4341 OCONNOR, MICHAEL J
4353 RADLOWSKI, FREDERICK L
4361 COON, DONALD L
4369 ALVES, JAMES S
4381 DIONNE, CASEY A
4388 ABEL, KARA
4393 MALTBY, DAVID M
4406 BLOSSER, JAMES J
4407 BIENSKI, RANDY T
4428 ROSIEK, STANLEY W
4438 SZEWCZUK, PETER A
4439 MARSZALEK, DARRELL J
4460 THOMPSON, MITZI
4467 DUBLINO, DARLEEN J
4470 COBB, DOUGLAS
4485 SMASZCZ, KATHLEEN F
4499 GONZALEZ, MARK L
4505 DEANGELIS, FRANK P
4511 KUSMIERZ, EUGENE F

MUNICIPAL APPRAISAL & REVALUATION CO
4517 MOGAVERO, ROBERT F
4520 DIX, PAUL B
4546 MOMBERGER, GEORGE L
4560 THORNTON, DANIEL E
4575 FULLONE, RUSSELL E

JACKSON, RENEE
4589 OMPHALIUS, KODY
4602 MCNAMARA, JOSEPH G
4613 BALCERAK, CLARA P
4633 KERN, THOMAS J
4652 WAUGH, JOHN P
4655 HRUBY, STEPHEN F
4665 LORIGO, PHILLIP C
4675 PARKER, ROBERT J
4683 STONE, NICHOLAS J
4686 SENSENEY, PAUL M
4691 SCHERER, JANENE L
4697 SENOZETNIK, GARY L
4698 BUCHANAN, RICHARD W
4701 CULIG, ANTON F
4704 BRITZZALARO, DANIEL J
4717 SIWY, RICHARD S
4727 HOOGWERFF, THOMAS J
4737 WUTZ, KATHLEEN D
4740 BECKER, STEVEN C

BLAHOWICZ, JAMES C
CANE, CHARLES S
CAPOZZI, ANN M
CESARI, JOHN A
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4740 CIOLEK, MARIAN C
FITZGERALD, KAREN L
JACOBSON, BERNARD A
JUZDOWSKI, PHILIP M
KOHL, RUTH M
MADEJA, EDWARD L
MCANDREWS, WILLIAM J
MONACO, EDMUND
MUNIZ, TEODORO
NEWTON, ZACHARY
PARYSEK, PATRICIA M
POGORZELSKI, LINDA S
RIORDAN, KATHLEEN M
SALISBURY, ANN M
SCHMIDT, MARK A
SEYMOUR, JOYCE C
SPERAZZ, JOSEPH V
VOGEL, MARC
WEAVER, NORMA J
YUHNKE, ANDREW

4745 KALSTEK, JOHN M
4751 HALLADAY, KEVIN P
4752 BALCERAK, LEEANN A
4763 WELLER, DANIEL G
4774 WARREN, STEVEN
4791 HENRY, SCOTT D
4800 DRUZBIK, DARREN M
4811 GREEN, JAMES J
4816 MERCER, PATRICK O
4820 SERRA, THOMAS J
4826 DEPERTO, DAVID J
4842 COPPOLA, JIM

MCCOOL, ANGEL
SMITH, MICHAEL A

4855 KREAMER, STEVEN P
4878 MANCINI, JOSEPH D
4886 KERR, JOSEPH O
4889 FEDERMAN, PAUL
4896 DUBREVILLE, JUSTIN E
4901 LLOYD, DAVID A
4915 ZIMMERMAN, ELLEN
4924 MCCARTNEY, KATHLEEN A
4925 TEFFT, STEPHEN C
4935 GLEASON, DAVID C
4947 HABEEB, JOSEPH
4956 QABANCHI, ARAM A
4972 HUNTER, DONALD J
4973 RINARD, RANDY L
4988 ZABIELSKI, ALPHONSE J
5015 GONZALES, DAVID C
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5018 SODA, DAVID M
5037 KEGELMYER, ANTHONY W
5055 LEHMANN, DOUGLAS E
5058 DAVIS, DERRICK A
5068 HAVENS, RUTH
5071 MULVEY, SKIPPER R
5088 WILLIAMS, WAYNE A
5099 BLAAUBOER, PETER K
5106 BIELECKI, DUSTIN D

HOFFMAN, MICHAEL J
WHITE, DANIEL I

5115 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5132 GILLETTE, RICK A
5146 DEINZER, GERALD J
5152 WOLFE, LAWRENCE L
5158 DOSCH, THOMAS K
5177 BLAMOWSKI, ALEX
5178 BIONDO, THOMAS A
5189 MARTUCCI, JOHN F
5194 MEYERS, GRACE P
5201 DUCHMANN, PETER S
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2220 SOLA SALON STUDIOS
2753 NICOSIA, LISA M
2765 SPAHN, DAVID G
2783 ROUTE 20 ICE CREAM
2793 SIERRA, CONNIE L
2799 5 CORNERS ANIMAL HOSPITAL PC

ANIMAL KINGDOM
KAREN M FISCHER DVM
LA DE DA PET SPA
XOAR COMMUNICATIONS

2841 TODARO, SAMUEL
2847 CUSTOM CARPET CENTERS
2861 PRECISION HAIR & NAIL DESIGN

SCHNECKS TREE REMOVAL
2868 MIRIS
2876 TRAUTWEIN, GINGER
2881 BUFFALO TECHNOLOGY
2889 EXPERT FENCE CO
2890 FERRARO, VITO A
2897 DEVER, BRYAN J
2900 SOUTHTOWNS VAPE LLC
2911 BUFFALO CIGARS
2921 MCNEIGHT, JOHN G
2924 ORCHARD PARK SHEDS & MORE
2928 EMPIRE CYCLE SALES & SVCE

GREEN ZONE HYDROPHONICS INC
2931 CHELTON, MICHAEL
2936 AXCENTRICS SALON

LOCKMASTER
2937 WALH PERFORMING ARTS STUDIOS
2945 BUFFALO SPORTS GARDEN
3020 FREDS SERVICE
3021 PRO FIREPLACE
3045 CHESTNUT RIDGE FAMILY MEDICAL CARE

PEARL MD N STEPHEN
THOMAS DILAMARTER MD

3055 BUFFALO RHUEMATOLOGY
PEDIATRIC ADOLESCENT
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING CPA PLLC
RETINA CONSULTANTS

3065 BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY
CLEVELAND WRECKING
DAMES & MOORE
KOWALSKI DAVID P MD FAMILY PRACTICE
PARK PODIATRY ORCHARD DR JOSEPH A DE
PETER ACCETTA MD
RONALD P EMERSON MD
SOUTHTOWNS GASTROENTEROL
SOUTHTOWNS GASTROENTEROLOGY  PLLC
STEPHEN KOSCHERAK PHD
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3065 SWETZ MARK E MD PC
WESTERN NEW YORK PSYCHOTHERAPY SERVI

3066 POOL MART
3075 ALDRICH & COX INC

ALEXADER MANDYCH MD
AURORA RISK ASSOCIATES LLC
BAILEY CASHMORE & CO
COMFORT KEEPERS
FREDRICK GASS MD
GALE OCONNOR MD
JONATHAN VOGAN MD
LAUREN KUWIK MD
OCONNOR MEDICAL GROUP
OCONNOR, GALE
SOUTHTOWNS EAR NOSE & THROAT LLP
TERENCE OCONNOR MD

3085 CARROLLS PLUMBING & HEATING
DR DONALD F STORM MD
FDR MEDICAL SERVICES PC
GEORGE F HARB MSPT
HARRISON PYSCHOLOGY ASSOCIATES
J RIBES SUSAN DPM
LAKESHORE AUDIOLOGY PC
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING CPA PIIC
STEPHEN N PEARL MD

3095 FOCUSED MARKETING ASSOCIATES INC
3115 JEWELL & DISIMONE CPAS
3121 CHILDTIME

CHILDTIME IN ORCHARD PARK NY
CHILDTIME LEARNING CENTER

3131 MULAWKA, MARY P
3151 ALBERT SCHLISSERMAN MD

ANNETTE M BULAS OD
SOUTHTOWNS EYE CENTER

3165 DENNYS
3170 KOSOBUCKI, ANTHONY R
3195 HERTZ

LOWES
3201 ASAP LOCKSMITH

CITIZENS BANK
REDBOX

3207 STEIN MART
3210 THE TABERNACLE
3211 COLONIAL WINE & SPIRITS
3213 TOTAL TAN
3215 LIBERTY MUTUAL  ORCHARD PARK NY
3217 ANGEL NAILS

SUPERCUTS
3219 DOLLAR GALAXY INC
3221 THE UPS STORE
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3227 WATSONS CHOCOLATES
3231 HOOPLAH HOOPLAH
3233 EMERGENCY 24 HRS LOCKSMITH

FIVE STAR BANK
3235 ARBYS
3245 GREAT CLIPS

THE CELLULAR CONNECTION
3310 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
3326 DOKKO BOM DDS
3329 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
GPI TECHNOLOGIES

3334 MASTER CHONGS WORLD CLASS TAE KWON
3340 MIGHTY TACO
3342 MIGHTY TACO
3344 NICKEL CITY FUNDING

TECH1 SERVICES LLC
3345 BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP PC

DAVID A OKEEFFE MD
DOUGHERTY DAVID R DO
GREGORY A JOBES MD
IVONNE S CELLINO MD
JOHN C NOTARO MD
KAMALJOT SINGH MD
LAURA URETA MD
MARK Y KIM DO
MARY C KAUDERER MD
MICHAEL R CELLINO MD
RETINA CONSULTANTS
SAMADI DILARA E MD
SANDEEP SINGH MD

3346 ALLSTATE
RIPELLINO BRYAN INS

3349 ZEBBS DELUXE GRILL & BAR
3350 SUSAN BENNET PHYSICAL THERAPY
3356 ENTERPRISE RENTACAR
3364 AAA

WINNING SMILES PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY
3383 FUN & GAMES
3388 ORCHARD PARK SUNOCO
3400 WORRAL, ANDREW
3428 MALIK, NASEEM M
3475 BASIL BUICK GMC CADILLAC

ROBERT BASIL BUICK GMC CADILLAC
3482 FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS

FRONTIER GLASS
PREMIER CAR AUDIO
WINDSHIELD INC

3518 HERTZ
HERTZ CAR RENTAL
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3524 VOLKSWAGON OF ORCHARD PARK
3525 TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
3536 CHET KRUSZKAS SVCE
3544 BANK STREET AUTO
3551 WEST HERR DODGESPRINTER
3552 LPL FINANCIAL
3559 NAPA AUTO PARTS
3565 WEST HERR CHEVROLET OF ORCHARD PARK

WEST HERR SUBARU
WEST HERR SUBARU KIA

3575 AUTO LOAN CENTER
3580 WEST HERR COLLISION CENTERCENTRAL

WEST HERR NISSAN
3599 WEST HERR CHRYSLER JEEP
3634 EHLERS, RONALD R
3639 RUTLAND, MICHAEL E
3643 MCCARTHY, DANIEL J
3649 STOVELD, JOHN J
3669 CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM LABORATORY SE

MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CENTER ATHLETI
3671 DAVID AVINO MD PC

DUCA ROBERT LA L MD
JENNIFER N ERICKSON DO
LEROY MCCUNE MD
PALAZZO RONALD MD
PRASAD SAVANA MD
PROMEDICUS HEALTH GROUP LLP
ROBERT ERICKSON DO
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL ASSOC

3673 CRAIG E BLUM MD
DAVID S BEVILACQUA MD
JOHN L ODONNELL MD PC
PULA DAVID PC
SOUTHTOWNS ORTHOPEDIC GROUP

3675 AMY WNEK MD
CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM
SOUTH WESTERN MED ASSOC
TRINITY MEDICAL

3685 ALL NATURAL CHIROPRACTIC & SPINAL
RONALD REEB DC

3690 AURORA CARES LLC
TARASOURCE LLC

3691 BIG D TIRE INC
3700 BUFFALO BEST GRILL
3707 FVSH OF WNY INC

VALU AUTO CARE CENTERS
3712 DANIEL M COTTER MD

EYE CARE & VISION ASSOCIATES
EYE CARE & VISION ASSOCIATES OPHTHAL
JOHN T HAMMERSMITH OD
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3712 PAUL C HOLMWOOD MD
WILLIAM J WALDRON OD

3715 HUGHES, DEANNA
3718 BIG D TIRE INC
3742 BENES SILVERSMITHS

BENES, RUDOLF A
3748 STADIUM COLLISION
3775 SUDDABY LOUBERT
3846 K K FOOD MART INC
3847 TAILGATERS BAR & GRILL
3856 MOBIL

STADIUM MOBIL
3878 TIM HORTONS
3900 NEW HORIZON TATTOO

RICCIS BARBER SHOP
SOUTHTOWNS VAPE LLC

3905 LOUIES TEXAS RED HOTS
3923 LA GALLERIA INC
3940 RED CARPET INN
3958 FLORES, KRISTIN E
3968 AUGUSTINE, WALTER
3972 KOWALSKI, RAYMOND S
3976 PRZYBYL, DENNIS P
4010 PATRICK V SCOTT DDS MD
4041 COUNTY OF ERIE

ECC CITS
ECC TELECOM TECHNOLOGY

4050 BERTS BIKES & SPORTS
4140 FACULTY STUDENT ASSOC AT ERIE COMMUN
4141 WEST HERRTOYOTA OF ORCHARD PARK
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3363 KORST, DAWN M
3364 BALL, CLIFF
3367 HAENLIN, BRYAN S

SCHENIDER, SHARON M
WILSON, JOYCE

3371 REYNOLDS, BRIAN
3377 BERTSCH, JAMES S

BURNS, JENNIFER
HIBBERT, TI
NOWAK, ANNE M
SCHWEITZER, MARTIN W

3383 GILLEZEAU CHIROPRACTIC
3384 MILLER, RALPH R
3393 NAHREBESKI, CHARLES T
3397 PRIES, JACKIE
3398 KALOSZA, JOHN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3401 CHECHAK, BRIAN

DREW, RICHARD M
HILL, STANLEY
SNYDER, W

3449 KISH, JERRY A
3461 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

PARADOWSKI, ALAN
3485 PETERSON, ERIC L
3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FABRICATING
3581 FABRIZI, CESARE A

OLEJNICZAK, GERALD
3607 DANIEL, FRANCIS E
3615 VELAZQUEZ, IRMA T
3621 CARRUBBA, CHRISTOPHER S

GERLACH, PETER J
3629 EAGLE CREST SALES OFFICE REAL ESTATE
3635 OGDEN, AMY J
3653 RUSSELL, JOHN B
3666 BIJL, AMANDA A
3675 STAHLMAN, ERIC P
3678 ALLEN, WANDA M

DUNLABEY, DENISE E
MALDONADO, ANGELO L
TERMER, ANTHONY J
TOTH, THOMAS J
WILLEY, COLLEEN J
YOUNG, TERRY M

3680 BREEN, TERRY A
BROWN, STEPHEN M
COOK, EVELYN B
HALL, TIMOTHY A
KUBIK, ELAINE
LAPORT, JOSEPH J



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

Cole Information

7463812.5   Page: A52

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3680 LUONGO, CHRISTINE
PRUCHNICKI, LISA
SMITH, BEVERLY A
STRESING-SMITH, SMITH J

3681 MACHULSKY, CHRISTINE
3682 BUNCH, K

CALLAHAN, CHRISTINE
CANTERBURY, CJ J
HUTTON, WALTER J
MILLER, MICHELLE
RAMMACHER, LINDA L
SCHEIDER, KIMBERLY
SHAFFER, TARA
SKERBETZ, LEIA
WILLIAMS, SANDRA
WOODS, DIANE J

3684 ANDRISANI, A
COBURN, BRITTANY
GRAY, DAREIK S
JOYCE, MADDY
KUEBLER, JAMES A
SOBASZEK, JENNIFER A
TORRES, RICARDO R
WASZAK, LINDA J

3686 DAIN, MARIAN
FAHNESTOCK, JAMES P
FELLINGER, RENEE
IRRGANG, MANDY R
KAPLAN, AMY L
KAPUSZCAK, JOHN A
TARRANT, KEVIN M

3688 BARTO, JOSEPH
BOND, CHESTER H
DRISCOLL, MICHAEL T
GUTILLO, THOMAS A
JOYCE, ALICIA A
KIM, PAUL S
KUEBLER, CHERYL E
RICHARDSON, SARAH V
SEAGRAVE, SHAUN
SINGH, HARRY

3700 DOERING, LISA A
3708 MCLEOD, MICHAEL K
3715 MARASCHIELLO, ANGELO
3735 CUTHBERT, ROY
3786 FRANK, DANIEL T
3792 WIGHTMAN, MICHAEL S
3798 STAUDACHER, ANDREW C
3808 YAKAL, GEORGE E
3810 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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3818 DARNLEY, DAVID M
JOHNSTON, DEANNA J

3824 BURLINGAME, DAVID
KING, CRAIG

3825 THOMPSON, KEVIN S
3838 STACHURA, LEONARD M
3851 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3852 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3855 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3859 BELL, DAVID A
3864 BIRKMEYER, IRENE H

CANALES, MARIA V
KELLY, HEATHER
PINIEWSKI, SHAWN R

3865 TEW, ROSEMARIE M
3868 MCKINNEY, KATHLEEN S
3869 MITCHELL, MICHAEL D
3880 HOWARD, DANIEL M
3965 COOPER, PATRICIA

GUELI, JOHN P
SUCH, TIM P

3970 PRINTING GATEWAY
3975 PATTERSON, NORA L

THILL, MICHAEL L
3989 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3991 CROCKER, DENNIS F
3992 ISULA, SAMANTHA
3994 KLIMOWICZ, RONALD C
4004 KILLIAN, APOLLINARIS S

SETON, JOANNE J
4007 FARRELL, PJ D

HAEGELE, FRED V
4010 ANDRIACCIO, VINCENT J
4016 SMOLINSKI, JAMES A
4025 MICHELS, SHANNON L
4028 ERRINGTON, WILLIAM E
4031 SIMON, PAUL J
4032 PODKULSKI, STEVEN M
4035 SEEGER, ROBERT N
4038 HODGE, JAMES A
4040 SEUFERT, HOWARD N
4041 HELFRICH, JOHN J
4045 GALLUZZI, ROBERT J
4046 ERNEWEIN, MARK P
4049 SWYGERT, RICHARD E
4055 SNYDER, RAYMOND P
4059 HUGHES, EDWARD S
4072 HORNBERGER, LAWRENCE R
4084 GRABP, FRANK M
4097 HENNEBERGER, HEATH
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4097 HENRY, ELAINE M
LORIGO, JAIME E

4190 STEVES AUTOMOBILE REPAIR
STEVES AUTOMOBILE REPAIR INCORPORATE

4191 METZGER, MILDRED L
4251 BIG TREE DEVELOPMENT INCORPORATED
4536 HAMBURG SNOWMOBILE CLUB
4554 FORD, EUGENE
4678 ALBA, SHANNON M

ANTON, PAUL W
BIELLAK, JACKIE A
BONCORE, ANGELA M
BORIS, ROSEMARY B
BROTZ, EMILY K
CATALANO, FRANK A
CONWAY, GWEN M
COWART, ALLEN E
CUSHMAN, TIMOTHY J
DEAN, TOM R
FINTAK, SARA A
GICK, TAMMY L
GRIFFIN, JOHN M
JAMISON, CAROLYN A
KUKOLECA, ANNETTE
NIGRO CUSTOM HOMES
NOWAK, DONALD S
PERRY, BABARA J
SCHAAF, SARAH
WASHINGTON, JOHN J
WILLIAMS, JUSTIN S

4755 WOJCIK, ARTHUR P
4796 MCNAMARA, STEVEN A
4825 HARTLOFF, GARY I
4876 CREAN, JAMES T
4888 WARD, THOMAS
4914 GASIEWICZ, STANLEY F
4926 ANDREA, ROSE D

BURKLEY, KEVIN D
DANDREA, JOHN A
STEFFEN, MARY
STREICHER, NATALIE J
WITMER, DAVID M

4942 DOBIES, ERNEST K
4956 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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4595 CLANCY, SHAWN M
4596 KUPPEL, PHILIP C
4599 BLAIR, DOUGLAS L
4600 GUNDERMAN, JOHN F
4603 INDELICATO, JOHN
4609 GURNETT, DANIEL G
4610 BARRETT, ERIC P
4615 SCHAEFFER, ROBERT L
4619 BEMENT, MICHAEL J
4623 OMALLEY, JAMES J
4624 ORCUTT, CHARLES H
4631 HERMAN, GREGORY J
4637 DUBREVILLE, JOSEPH
4649 MUDRAK, BRIAN M
4678 ENGLISH, THOMAS D
4684 MCGILLICUDDY, JACQUELYN C
4687 BUFFA, STEVEN J
4690 BACHER, JOHN M
4698 STORFER, DAVID S
4699 PAWLOWSKI, RAYMOND
4704 KALSTEK, PAUL D
4708 FANCHER, MICHAEL W
4712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4713 DIPRONIO, PATRICK D
4718 REED, MICHAEL N
4719 AHEARN, THOMAS M
4726 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4727 DOUGLAS, L
4732 PRICE, B
4733 FESSEL, WILLIAM E
4738 GUTOWSKI, FRANCIS J
4739 GIANNICCHI, ARTHUR A
4746 SMITH, GARY L
4747 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4752 DEANGELIS, MICHAEL D
4756 TAMOL, BRIAN L
4762 CARY, BRIAN J
4765 SCHOENHARDT, JAMES J
4766 REESE, JASON P
4770 WELCH, THOMAS
4778 FOOTE, NAOMI
4782 BRENNAN, MAUREEN J
4787 TORNO, ERIK
4788 TURNER, WINIFRED A
4792 YACOBUCCI, PETER V
4800 RUSZCZYK, GARY C
4801 BORYSEWICZ, JEFFREY D
4806 NIKIEL, GREGORY P
4807 SKORA, THOMAS P
4812 SCHIMPF, NICOLE M
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4813 CREECH, TODD W
4818 FUMERELLE, JOHN L
4819 GREGOIRE, JAMIE A
4824 HANN, BRYAN C
4825 OARE, MARY E
4833 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4838 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4841 MYLES, MARK D



-

PARKER RD

Cole Information

7463812.5   Page: A57

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

4331 RICHARD, ROBERT G
4341 PETROFF, GERALD M
4353 RADLOWSKI, FREDERICK L
4361 COON, DONALD L
4369 ALVES, JAMES S
4381 WILSON, JOYCE C
4388 ABEL, KAREN F
4393 MALTBY, DAVID M
4406 HUTCHINSON, KATHLEEN A
4407 BIENSKI, RANDY T
4416 ROSIEK, LAWRENCE
4423 KANEY, JAMES J
4428 ROSIEK, STANLEY W
4438 SZEWCZUK, PETER A
4439 MARSZALEK, DARRELL J
4460 THOMPSON, MITZI
4467 DUBLINO, DARLEEN J
4470 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4485 SMASZCZ, KATHLEEN F
4492 JARZYNSKI, DEAN B
4499 GONZALEZ, MARK L
4505 DEANGELIS, FRANK P
4511 KUSMIERZ, EUGENE F

MUNICIPAL APPRAISAL & REVALUATION CO
4517 MOGAVERO, ROBERT F
4520 DIX, PAUL B
4541 FERRAND, EILEEN A
4546 MOMBERGER, GEORGE L
4560 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4575 FULLONE, RUSSELL E

JACKSON, RENEE
4589 OMPHALIUS, KODY
4597 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4602 MCNAMARA, JOSEPH G
4613 BALCERAK, CLARA P
4633 KERN, THOMAS J
4647 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4652 WAUGH, JOHN P
4655 HRUBY, STEPHEN F
4665 LORIGO, PHILLIP C
4666 SMITH, MIKE
4675 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4676 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4683 STONE, NICHOLAS J
4686 SENSENEY, PAUL M
4691 SCHERER, JANENE L
4697 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4698 BUCHANAN, RICHARD W
4700 MEINCZINGER, STEPHEN J
4701 CULIG, ANTON F
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4704 SUGG, TRISH
4717 SIWY, RICHARD S
4727 HOOGWERFF, THOMAS J
4737 WUTZ, KATHLEEN D
4740 APPEL, BEN

BECKER, STEVEN C
BILLITTIER, KELLY A
CANE, MICHAEL
CAPPOZZI, ANN M
CESARI, JOHN A
CIOLEK, MARIAN C
FITZGERALD, KAREN L
HEINTZ, ROSEMARY
HOOPER, CHRISTINE L
J & M HOME BUILDERS INC
JACOBSON, BERNARD A
JUZDOWSKI, PHILIP M
KALSTEK, JOHN M
KOHL, RUTH M
MCDONNELL, JOHN B
MONACO, EDMUND
NEWTON, ZACHARY
PARYSEK, PATRICIA M
POGORZELSKI, W L
RIORDAN, KATHLEEN M
SALISBURY, JM
SCHMIDT, MARK A
SCHWARZMUELLER, KIM M
SEYMOUR, JOYCE C
SPINNER, CHARLES S
TAYLOR, THOMAS P
VOGEL, MARC L
YUHNKE, ALAN R
ZYBCZYNSKI, ROBERT K

4745 KALSTEK, JOAN A
4751 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4752 BALCERAK, LEEANN A
4763 WELLER, DANIEL G
4774 NORDBLUM, BETTE M
4791 HENRY, SCOTT D
4800 DRUZBIK, DARREN M
4811 GREEN, JAMES J
4812 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4816 MERCER, PATRICK O
4820 SERRA, THOMAS J
4826 DEPERTO, DAVID J
4841 GREEN, LAURA
4842 KOWALSKI, MICHAEL A

MCCOOL, ANGEL
SMITH, MICHAEL A
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4850 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4855 KREAMER, STEVEN P
4878 ADDISON, GERARD G
4886 KERR, JOSEPH O
4889 DUBROWSKI, MARGARET
4896 SCHNEIDER, JOE T
4901 LLOYD, DAVID A
4908 KELLERAN, JIM H
4915 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4924 MATTHEWS, PAUL

MCCARTNEY, THOMAS P
4925 TEFFT, STEPHEN C
4935 GLEASON, DAVID C
4940 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4947 HABEEB, JOSEPH
4956 HUSAIN, ALAN

QABANCHI, ARAM A
4972 HUNTER, DONALD J
4973 RINARD, RANDY L
4988 ZABIELSKI, ALPHONSE J
5004 KARAS, MARC C
5015 GONZALES, DAVID C
5018 SODA, DAVID M
5037 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5042 ERRINGTON, LISA
5055 LEHMANN, DOUGLAS E
5058 KOEHLER, MARGARET A
5068 HUGHEY, S
5071 MYERS, ERIC J
5078 CZERWINSKI, ROBERT C
5088 WILLIAMS, WAYNE A
5099 BLAAUBOER, PETER K
5106 HOFFMAN, MICHAEL J

WHITE, DANIEL E
5115 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5132 GILLETTE, RICK A
5146 DEINZER, GERALD J
5149 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5152 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5158 DOSCH, THOMAS K
5177 TOBIN, ANN M
5178 BIONDO, THOMAS A
5189 MARTUCCI, JOHN F
5194 MEYERS, GRACE P
5201 DUCHMANN, PETER S
5210 DUCHMANN, MARY
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2753 LENOCI, DONNA L
2765 SPAHN, DAVID G
2783 ROUTE TWENTY ICE CREAM
2793 SIERRA, CONNIE
2799 5 CORNERS ANIMAL HOSPITAL PC

ANIMAL KINGDOM
LA DE DA PET SPA
RODO NICHOLAS DDS MAGD
XOAR COMMUNICATIONS

2831 SZPARA, LISA
2841 TODARO, SAMUEL
2847 CUSTOM CARPET CENTERS
2861 MULTON, JENNIFER

MUTTON, JENNIFER L
SCHNECKENBERGER, VICKI
SCHNECKS TREE REMOVAL
SERENITY, JEN M

2868 MIRIS CASH & CARRY
2876 TRAUTWEIN, GINGER
2881 BOUNCE MAGIC

WILLMAN, DAVID G
2889 EXPERT FENCE COMPANY
2890 FERRARO, DON V
2897 BERLINSKI, A
2910 FASSEL, D
2911 KENTUCKY GREGS HICKORY PITT
2921 MCNEIGHT, JOHN G
2928 EMPIRE CYCLES SALES SERVICE

GREEN ZONE HYDROPHONICSINC
2936 AXCENTRICS SALON

LOCKMASTER
2937 WALH PERFORMING ARTS STUDIOS
2950 ST JOHN VIANNEY CHURCH
3020 FREDS SERVICE
3021 PRO FIREPLACE
3045 ACCETTA, PETER J

CHESTNUT RIDGE FAMILY MEDICAL CARE
DILAMARTER THOMAS MD
HORIZON HEALTH SERVICES
PARKLAND PHYSICAL THERAPY
PEARL STEPHEN N MD
PREFERRED PHYSICIAN CARE PC

3047 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3055 BUFFALO RHUEMATOLOGY

RETINA CONSULTANTS OF WNY
3065 ACCETTA PETER MD

EMERSON RONALD P MD
EMPIRE CARDIOLOGY PC
GEFALLER CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE
KOSCHERAK STEPHEN PHD
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3065 KOWALSKI DAVID P MD FAMILY PRACTICE
SOUTHTOWNS GASTROENTEROL
SUNDAY, BONNIE
SWETZ MARK E MD PC
WESTERN NEW YORK PSYCHOTHERAPY SERVI

3066 POOL MART INCORPORATED
3075 ALDRICH & COX INC

COMFORT KEEPERS
GASS FREDRICK MD
HORMEL FOODS
MANDYCH ALEXADER MD
OCONNOR GALE MD
OCONNOR MEDICAL GROUP
OCONNOR TERENCE MD
OCONNOR, GALE
SOUTHTOWNS EAR NOSE & THROAT LLP
VOGAN JONATHAN MD

3085 CARROLLS PLUMBING & HEATING
DR DONALD F STORM MD
FDR MEDICAL SERVICES PC
HARB GEORGE F MSPT
LAKESHORE AUDIOLOGY PC
MICRODATA TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING CPA PLLC
RIBES SUSAN J
SUSAN J RIBES DPM

3095 FOCUSED MARKETING ASSOCIATES INCORPO
3115 JEWELL & DISIMONE CPAS
3121 CHILDTIME
3131 MULAWKA, KATHLEEN R
3151 BULAS ANNETTE M OD

SCHLISSERMAN ALBERT MD
SOUTHTOWNS EYE CENTER

3160 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3165 DENNYS
3170 KOZAK, JOHN
3195 LOWES
3201 ASAP LOCKSMITH

CITIZENS BANK
TOPS FRIENDLY MARKETS

3207 STEIN MART
3210 SOUTHWESTERN DAY CARE CENTER

TABERNACLE THE
3211 COLONIAL WINE & SPIRITS
3213 TOTAL TAN
3217 ANGEL NAILS

DAVE & ADAMS CARD WORLD
SUPERCUTS

3219 DOLLAR GALAXY INCORPORATED
3221 THE UPS STORE



(Cont'd)

-

SOUTHWESTERN BLVD

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3225 GAME STOP CROSSROADS CENTER
3231 MOES SOUTHWEST GRILL
3233 EMERGENCY TWENTY FOUR HRS LOCKSMITH

FIVE STAR BANK
3235 ARBYS
3245 GREAT CLIPS

MASH URGENT CARE
THE CELLULAR CONNECTION

3310 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
3326 DOKKO BOM DDS

HARLTON AMI
3329 GPI TECHNOLOGIES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3334 MASTER CHONGS WORLD CLASS TAE KWON
3340 MIGHTY TACO
3342 MIGHTY TACO INCORPORATED
3344 NICKEL CITY FUNDING

TECHNOLOGY1 NETWORK SERVICES
3345 BHAYANA RANJAN MD

BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP PC
CAPARASO DARREN M MD
CELLINO IVONNE S MD
CELLINO MICHAEL R MD
DOUGHERTY DAVID R DO
JOBES GREGORY A MD
KIM MARK Y DO
NOTARO JOHN C MD
OKEEFFE DAVID A MD
SAMADI DILARA E MD
SINGH SANDEEP MD
SWIANTEK PHILIP A MD
URETA LAURA MD
VISCO JEFFREY J MD

3346 ALLSTATE
BRYAN RIPELLINO  ALLSTATE INSURANCE
DEROSE CHARLES INS

3348 UNITED CHECK RECOVERY BUREAU
3349 ZEBBS DELUXE GRILL & BAR
3350 SUSAN BENNET PHYSICAL THERAPY
3356 ENTERPRISE RENTACAR
3364 AAA

AAA TRAVEL SERVICES
WINNING SMILES PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY

3383 FUN & GAMES
3388 ORCHARD PARK SUNOCO

WHITE ARROW SERVICE STATIONS INCORPO
3400 VIBE SALON & SPA

WORRAL AGENCY
WORRAL, ANDREW

3416 SOBIERAJ, MIRANDA L
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3428 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3432 CENTOLA, CYNTHIA M
3443 SOUTHTOWN SUZUKI
3475 BALL JIM PONTIAC GMCBUICK SALES &
3482 FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
PREMIER CAR AUDIO
WINDSHIELD INC

3518 HERTZ
3524 SOUTHTOWNS MARINE INCORPORATED

VOLKSWAGON OF ORCHARD PARK
3531 TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
3535 QUICK LANE TIRE & AUTO CENTER

TOWNE FORD LINCOLN
3536 CHET KRUSZKAS SERVICE
3544 NICKEL CITY SPORTS
3551 WEST HERR DODGE SPRINTER
3552 LPL FINANCIAL
3559 NAPA AUTO PARTS
3565 WEST HERR SUBARU KIA
3575 AUTO LOAN CENTER

WEST HERR AUTOMOBILE LOAN CENTER
WEST HERR CHEVROLET OF ORCHARD PARK

3580 WEST HERR COLLISION CENTER CENTRAL
WEST HERR NISSAN

3599 WEST HERR CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE
3621 BUDGET
3634 EHLERS, RONALD R
3639 ZANGHI, CARRIE D
3640 BRUNO, KEVIN
3643 MCCARTHY, DANIEL J
3648 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3649 STOVELD, JOHN J
3654 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3669 ATHLETICARE PHYSICAL & HAND THERAPY

CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM LABORATORY SE
MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CENTER ATHLETI
PHYSICAL THERAPY & ATHLETICARE

3671 COLARUSSO MARY ANN DC
DAVID AVINO MD PC
DE VINCENTIS ANTHONY F DPM PC
DE VINCENTIS JOSEPH A DPM PC
ERICKSON JENNIFER N DO
ERICKSON ROBERT N DO
PALAZZO, RONALD G
ROBERT L LADUCA MD PLLC
RONALD PALAZZO MD
SOUTH WESTERN MED ASSOCIATE
SOUTHTOWNS PODIATRY ASSOCIATES

3673 BEVILACQUA DAVID S MD
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3673 BLUM CRAIG E MD
FISHER DAVID M
JOHN L ODONNELL MD PC
ODONNELL JOHN L
SOUTHTOWNS ORTHOPEDIC GROUP

3685 ALL NATURAL CHIROPRACTIC CENTER
REEB RONALD DC

3690 AURORA CARES LLC
TARASOURCE LLC

3700 BUFFALO BEST GRILL
3707 VALU AUTOMOBILE CARE CENTERS
3712 EYE CARE & VISION ASSOCIATES

EYE CARE & VISION ASSOCIATES OPHTHAL
HAMMERSMITH JOHN T OD
KNEE CENTER OF WNY
WALDRON WILLIAM J OD

3718 BIG D TIRE INCORPORATED
3742 BENES RUDOLF E

BENES SILVERSMITHS
BENES, RUDOLF E

3746 MAY, P
3748 STADIUM COLLISION
3775 SUDDABY LOUBERT MD
3846 KK FOOD MART INC

KK FOOD MART INCORPORATED
3847 TAILGATERS BAR & GRILL
3856 STADIUM MOBIL INCORPORATED
3878 TIM HORTONS
3879 COSNYKA, THOMAS E
3900 NEW HORIZON TATTOO

RICCIS BARBER SHOP
SOUTHTOWNS VAPE LLC

3905 LOUIES TEXAS RED HOTS
3920 CANTON, AMANDA
3923 LA GALLERIA INCORPORATED
3940 RED CARPET INN
3946 BIELER, KEVIN
3952 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3964 BENES, VERONICA P
3968 AUGUSTINE, WALTER
3972 KOWALSKI, RAYMOND S
3976 PRZYBYL, DENNIS P
4010 SCOTT PATRICK V DDS MD
4041 ECC CITS

ECC TELECOM TECHNOLOGY
ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

4049 PREISS, JAMES
4141 AUTO DETAILS BY WEST HERR

WEST HERR TOYOTA SCION
WEST HERR TOYOTA SCION OF ORCHARD PA
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3363 KELLEY, DENNIS M
3364 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3367 HAENLIN, BRYAN S

SCHNEIDER, CHRISTOPHER G
3377 BERTSCH, JAMES S

BURNS, JENNIFER
HIBBERT, TI
JOHNSON, ROBERT
NOWAK, ANNE M
SCHWEITZER, MARTIN W

3383 RELIATECH LLC
3384 MILLER, RALPH R
3393 PASCARELLA, JEANETTE
3397 LEISTEN, STEVEN
3398 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

WILLIAMS, GRISELDA
3401 GOODMAN, JOSEPH

HUGHES, MARGARET
THOMAS, HARRY M

3405 SUBWAY
3449 KISH, JERRY A
3461 FLANAGAN, ARLENE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3485 PETERSON, ERIC L
3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FAB
3524 LAKESHORE GOODFELLOWS CLUB
3581 CICCONE, NOELLE

FABRIZI, ANNA
FABRIZI, CESARE A
KRAFT IRON INC

3607 DANIEL, FRANCIS E
3615 ROSS, CHERYL A
3621 BUDASH, PATTY L

GERLACH, PETER J
SAWYER, JESSE M

3635 OGDEN, AMY J
3653 RUSSELL, JOHN B
3675 STAHLMAN, ERIC P
3678 CLARK, S

DRISCOLL, EUGENE L
JORDAN, BERNARD J
NICHOLOFF, HEATH
WILLEY, COLLEEN J
YOUNG, TERRY M
ZAWADZKI, CHRISSY M

3680 BAPST, MATTHEW J
BEGER, CHRISTOPHER J
BRAYMAN, CHARLES T
FUKSA, ZIGMUND
GIGANTE, ERIC
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3680 GILBERT, CHIROHN Y
MARTIN, APRIL
MCHUGH, MAGGIE
SMITH, C
SZAL, JODIE M
WOJCINSKI, MICHAEL

3681 MACHULSKY, CHRISTINE
3682 CALLAHAN, CHRISTINE

DEYOUNG, DAN A
KRAJEWSKI, ERIC
NEGRON, CHRISTINA
WOOD, SAMUEL T

3684 FELDMAN, JASON M
KUEBLER, JAMES A
KUEBLER, S
ORLOWSKI, KATE
WASZAK, LINDA J
WYDER, YVONNE

3686 BROWN, JOY
CASH, BRADLEY A
DAIN, MARIAN
HOLLER, ERIC
KAPUSZCAK, JOHN A
MORRISON, LEONARD A
ROBINSON, ROBERT

3688 BOND, CHESTER H
BOOKER, ANDREW S
CHADWICK, KIMBERLY L
DRISCOLL, MICHAEL T
GREIS, KAYLEIGH
GUTILLO, THOMAS A
KUEBLER, CHERYL E
PEASE, ASHLEY M
SINGH, HARRY
WANGLER, GREG J

3700 DOERING, CHRISTOPHER W
3704 WEEKLEYS WHOLESALE BAIT INC
3708 MCLEOD, MICHAEL K
3715 MARASCHIELLO, ANGELO
3735 CUTBERTH, BRIAN J
3786 FRANK, DANIEL T
3792 WIGHTMAN, MICHAEL S
3798 STAUDACHER, ANDREW C
3808 YAKAL, GEORGE E
3810 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3818 PETERS, LINDA C
3824 WOJTAS, FREDERICK D
3825 THOMPSON, SCOTT
3838 STACHURA, LEONARD M
3851 CASUCCIO, SALVATORE J
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3852 ZUKOWSKI, GEORGE
3855 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3859 MUOIO, EILEEN A
3865 TEW, SAMUEL H
3868 OHARA, MICHAEL P
3869 DEVAN, SHAUN K
3965 COOPER, PATRICIA
3970 GATEWAY PRINTING & GRAPHICS
3975 PATTERSON, NORA L
3989 CLARK, JOHN
3991 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3992 SMITH, KEITH
3994 KLIMOWICZ, RONALD C
4004 KILLIAN, APOLLINARIS S

SETON, JOANNE J
4007 HAEGELE, FRED V
4010 ANDRIACCIO, VINCENT J
4016 SMOLINSKI, JAMES A
4025 MICHELS, SHANNON L
4028 ERRINGTON, WILLIAM E
4031 SIMON, PAUL J
4032 PODKULSKI, STEVEN M
4035 SEEGER, ROBERT N
4038 HUMMEL, ROBERT E
4040 SEUFERT, HOWARD N
4041 HELFRICH, JOHN J
4045 WIERZBOWSKI, PAUL M
4046 ERNEWEIN, MARK P
4049 LOVALLO, MARY
4055 SNYDER, CHLOE
4059 HUGHES, EDWARD S
4065 WITTMER, CHRISTIAN W
4072 HORNBERGER, LAWRENCE R
4084 GRABP, FRANK M
4097 DICESARE, MICHAEL

WEISER, KAREN D
4190 STEVES AUTO REPAIR INC
4191 METZGER, MILDRED L
4416 KEMPF, THOMAS
4536 HAMBURG SNOWMOBILE CLUB
4554 TURNER, SARA
4678 BENE, DONNA

BORIS, JOSEPH P
DAUGHTRY, RICHARD F
DEAN, TOM
DUKANE, MARYANN A
FINTAK, FREDERICK R
FRANCIS, JAMES R
GICK, TAMMY L
GOODE, PATRICIA
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4678 JAMISON, CAROLYN A
KUKOLECA, ANNETTE
NAGEL, NEIL W
NIGRO CUSTOM HOMES
PERRY, BABARA J
RACINOWSKI, CARL
RENALDO, JOHN
RUHLAND, MARILYN J
SMITH, MARY J
STRECZYWILK, ALFRED L
WALAS, MATTHEW A
WITMER, TAYLOR

4755 WOJCIK, ARTHUR P
4796 MCNAMARA, WILLIAM M
4825 HARTLOFF, GARY I
4876 CREAN, JAMES T
4914 GASIEWICZ, STANLEY F
4926 FISCHER, AMNADA

STREICHER, NATALIE J
4942 DIAMOND, DAWN M
4956 SIENK, WALTER E
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4595 CLANCY, SHAWN M
4596 KUPPEL, PHILIP C
4599 BLAIR, DOUGLAS L
4600 GUNDERMAN, JOHN F
4603 CANNISTRARO, CARMEN
4609 GURNETT, DANIEL G
4610 BARRETT, NICOLE L
4615 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4619 ABBOTT, TIMOTHY D
4623 OMALLEY, JAMES J
4624 ORCUTT, CHARLES H
4631 HERMAN, GREGORY J
4637 DUBREVILLE, JOSEPH
4649 BREEN, KAREN L
4678 THOMAS, ENGLISH
4684 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4687 BUFFA, STEVEN J
4690 BACHER, JOHN M
4694 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4698 STORFER, DAVID S
4699 PAWLOWSKI, RAYMOND
4704 KALSTEK, PAUL D
4708 FANCHER, MICHAEL W
4712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4713 DIPRONIO, PATRICK D
4718 REED, MICHAEL N
4719 AHEARN, THOMAS M
4727 DOUGLAS, L
4732 BELLAVIA, CHARLES J
4733 FESSEL, WILLIAM E
4738 GUTOWSKI, FRANCIS J
4739 GIANNICCHI, ARTHUR A
4746 SMITH, GARY L
4747 GEMMATI, MATTHEW J
4752 DEANGELIS, MICHAEL D
4756 TAMOL, BRIAN L
4762 NIEWCZYK, TIM F
4765 SCHOENHARDT, JAMES J
4766 REESE, JASON P
4770 GOTCH, AMBER
4778 FOOTE, TRACEY J
4782 BRENNAN, MAUREEN J
4787 TORNO, ROLF M
4788 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4792 YACOBUCCI, PETER V
4800 RUSZCZYK, GARY C
4801 BORYSEWICZ, JEFFREY D
4806 NIKIEL, GREGORY P
4807 SKORA, THOMAS P
4812 SCHIMPF, NICOLE
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4813 CREECH, TODD W
4818 FUMERELLE, JOHN L
4819 GREGOIRE, JAMIE A
4824 HANN, BRYAN C
4825 HOARE, MICHAEL P
4833 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4838 MCGAHEY, BRIAN J
4841 MYLES, MARK D
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015 GONZALES, JOYCE A
4331 RICHARD, ROBERT G
4341 PETROFF, GERALD M
4353 RADLOWSKI, FREDERICK L
4361 HOVER, DONALD L
4369 ALVES, JAMES
4381 MISHANEC, DELEMEAR M
4388 ABEL, KAREN F
4393 MALTBY, DAVID M
4406 BLOSSER, KATHLEEN S
4407 BIENSKI, RANDY T
4416 ROSIEK, JOSEPH S
4423 GEORGE, ELLEN M
4428 ROSIEK, STANLEY W
4438 SZEWCZUK, PETER A
4439 MARSZALEK, ROSANNA M
4449 MARTICIUC, ALEXANDER

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4460 THOMPSON, CHERIE A
4470 SPERAZZ, JOSEPH V
4482 YACOBUCCI, VINCENT D
4485 SMASZCZ, KATHLEEN F
4492 JARZYNSKI, DEAN B
4499 GONZALEZ, MARK L
4505 WILLIAMS, MICHAEL E
4511 KUSMIERZ, EUGENE F

MUNICIPAL APPRAISAL CO INC
4517 MOGAVERO, ROBERT F
4520 DIX, PAUL B
4541 FERRAND, EILEEN A
4546 MOMBERGER, GEORGE L
4560 THORNTON, PATRICIA O
4575 JACKSON, RENEE
4589 HOLZINGER, DONALD R

NICHOLLS, ROSE
OMPHALIUS, KODY

4597 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4602 MCNAMARA, ANN
4613 BALCERAK, CLARA P
4633 KERN, GENTNER E
4647 KERN, THOMAS J
4652 WAUGH, JOHN P
4655 HRUBY, STEPHEN F
4665 LORIGO, MARY J
4666 SMITH, ALBERT E
4675 STACHOWIAK, FRANK B
4676 RANKIN, RICHARD G
4683 SCHRAMM, GARY U
4686 SENSENEY, MORTON P
4691 SCHERER, PAUL R
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4697 SENOZETNIK, FELIX M
4698 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4700 MEINCZINGER, STEPHEN J
4701 CULIG, ANTON F
4704 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4717 SIWY, RICHARD
4727 HOOGWERFF, JOHN W
4737 WUTZ, KATHLEEN D
4740 BECKER, STEVEN C

CIOLEK, MARIAN C
J & M HOME BUILDERS
KALSTEK, JOHN M
KOHL, RUTH M
PARYSEK, PATRICIA M
POGORZELSKI, LINDA S
SCHWARZMUELLER, PAT
SEYMOUR, JENNIFER L
SPERAZZ, MICHELLE
WEBER, MURIEL R

4751 HALLADAY, KEVIN P
4752 BALCERAK, LEEANN A
4763 WELLER, DANIEL G
4774 NORDBLUM, BETTE M
4791 HENRY, MARK T
4800 DRUZBIK, DARREN M
4811 GREEN, JAMES J
4812 MCDONNELL, MICHAEL C
4816 MERCER, PATRICK O
4820 SERRA, THOMAS J
4826 DEPERTO, DAVID J
4842 COOK, JEANNETTE M

REBISZ, SARA A
SALZMAN, BRADLEY R
SMITH, DAVID M

4850 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4855 KREAMER, STEVEN P
4878 ADDISON, GERARD G
4886 KERR, JOSEPH O
4889 DUBROWSKI, MARGR
4896 SCHNEIDER, JOE T
4901 LLOYD, DAVID A
4908 KELLERAN SERVICES INC

KELLERAN, JIM H
4915 PIERCE, DEBORAH A
4924 MCCARTNEY, T
4925 TEFFT, STEPHEN C
4935 GLEASON, DAVID C
4940 HOLDEN, THOMAS J
4947 HABEEB, JOSEPH
4956 HUSAIN, ALAN
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4956 QABANCHI, ARAM A
4972 FALLETTA, JOSEPH P

RADEBACH, BARRY G
4973 RINARD, RANDY L
4988 ZABIELSKI, ALPHONSE J
5004 KOZIELECKI, HENRY C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5015 GONZALES, DAVID C
5018 SODA, DAVID M
5037 KUHN, WAYNE C
5042 ERRINGTON, SALLYANN M
5055 LEHMANN, DOUGLAS E
5058 KOEHLER, MATTHEW G
5068 HUGHEY, CAROL A
5071 MYERS, ANITA A
5078 CZERWINSKI, ROBERT C
5088 WILLIAMS, WAYNE A
5099 BLAAUBOER, PETER K
5106 HOFFMAN, MICHAEL J

WHITE, DANIEL E
5115 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5132 GILLETTE, RICHARD A
5146 DEINZER, GERALD J
5152 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5158 DOSCH, THOMAS K
5177 BLAMOWSKI, ANDREW J
5178 BIONDO, CHARLES A
5189 MARTUCCI, JOHN F
5194 MEYERS, GRACE P
5201 DUCHMANN, PETER S
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1590 CILANO, JAYNE R
2753 LENOCI, DONNA L
2765 INDEPENDENT EQUIPMENT REPAIR

SPAHN, GARY J
2793 CARNAHAN, DAVID R
2799 5 CORNERS ANIMAL HOSPITAL PC

ANIMAL KINGDOM SUPLS & GIFTS
BLONDIES HAIR SALON
INSTYPRINTS
LA DE DA PET SPA
RODO, LUIGI S
SOUTHTOWNS DENTAL ASSOC
SOUTHTOWNS DENTAL ASSOC PC
XOAR COMMUNICATIONS

2841 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
TC CONSULTING

2847 CUSTOM CARPET CTR
JOSEPH MCDONNELL ENTERPRISES

2861 SCHNECKENBERGER, STEVEN M
TOOLHUB RENTAL SALES & SVC

2868 MIRIS CASH & CARRY
2876 TRAUTWEIN, IDA
2881 BOUNCE MAGIC

CLASSICAL BALLETORCHARD PARK
MCD PLUMBING INC

2890 FERRARO, DON V
2897 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2910 GIACCOTTO, JOHN
2921 MCNEIGHT, JOHN G
2924 ORCHARD PARK SHEDS & GAZEBOS

ORCHARD PARKS & GARDENS
2928 EMPIRE CYCLE SALES & SVC

LEAPING LIZARDS CONSIGNMENT
NU 2 ME

2931 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2936 AXCENTRICS SALON

LOCKMASTER
MATT ALIXS SIGNWORKS INC

2937 WALH PERFORMING ARTS CTR
2945 BUFFALO SPORTS GARDEN
2950 ST JOHN VIANNEY RC CHURCH
2989 ORCHARD PARK VOLUNTEER FIRE CO
3020 FREDS SVC
3037 SHASTRI, SUBRAMANYA R
3045 PARKLAND PHYSICAL THERAPY

QUEST DIAGNOSTICS
QUEST, DIAGNOSTICS

3055 BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY
MARRALE J CAIRN EAS
PARKLAND DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING
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3055 PRESGAR DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING LLC
RETINA CONSULTANTS OF WEST NY

3065 ACCETTA PETER MD
ACCETTA, PETER J
BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP
DAVID P KOWALSKI FAMILY PRCTC
EMPIRE CARDIOLOGY PC
GEFALLER CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE
GRISANTI MICHAEL W MD
KOSCHERAK STEPHEN PHD
MARK E SWETZ PC
SHENOY LATA DDS
SUNDAY BONNIE MD
SUNDAY, BONNIE
SWETZ, MARK
WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTE

3066 POOL MART INC
3075 AEGIS LENDING CORP

ALDRICH & COX INC
COMFORT KEEPERS
HOLFOTH RISK MANAGEMENT
HORMEL FOODS
OCONNOR GALE MD
OCONNOR TERENCE MD
OCONNOR, GALE
OLSON DANN & CO
OLSON KAREN A
OLSON RONALD R
SOUTHTOWN EAR NOSE & THROAT
SOUTHTOWNS EAR NOSE & THROAT
TOMASULO DANIEL V

3085 CHALUPKA LEE MD
FDR MEDICAL SVC PC
FORESIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING
OSBORNE NICHOLAS F
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING PLLC
POTTER GROUP
R3 MEDIA GROUP INC
RIBES SUSAN J DPM
SCHNELL JEANINE L
STORM DONALD F MD

3115 NOONAN & JEWELL
3121 CHILDTIME
3131 MULAWKA, ANDREW P
3151 SOUTHTOWNS EYE CTR
3160 ZIEGLER, JEREMY
3170 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3195 LOWES
3201 CITIZENS BANK

TOPS FRIENDLY MARKET
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3207 STEIN MART
3210 ELIM BIBLE INSTITUTE

FULL GOSPEL TABERNACLE
SOUTHWESTERN DAY CARE CTR

3211 COLONIAL WINE & SPIRITS
3213 TOTAL TAN
3215 CARDSMART GREETINGS
3217 ANGEL NAILS

SUPERCUTS
3219 DOLLAR GALAXY INC
3221 TREELOOP INC

UPS STORE
3225 GAMESTOP
3227 WATSONS CHOCOLATES
3229 TV CITY INC
3231 MOES SOUTHWEST GRILL
3233 FIVE STAR BANK
3235 ARBYS
3245 COLOR TECH PHOTO LABS INC
3310 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
3326 MARIANI MARA L DDS
3329 JINDRA, SONYA L
3334 MASTER CHONGS WORLD CLASS TAE

SUN CHONGS TAE KWON DO
3344 NICKEL CITY FUNDING
3345 BATTAGLIA, MICHAEL

BENNETT, RICHARD
BUFFALO GENRENAL GI DEPT
BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP
BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP PC
BURKHARD, VALERIE
CAPARASO DARREN M MD
CAPARASO, DARREN
CELLINO, MICHAEL
DOUGHERTY, DAVID
KIM, MARK
MIQDADI, JEHAD
NOTARO, JOHN
OKEEFFE, DAVID
SAMADI, DILARA
URETA, LAURA
VISCO JEFFERY J MD
VISCO, JEFFERY

3346 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO
3348 KENTON HEARING
3352 ERIE COUNTY AUTO REGISTRATION
3356 ENTERPRISE RENTACAR
3380 RAYMOUR & FLANIGAN FURNITURE
3383 FUN & GAMES
3388 WHITE ARROW SVC STATIONS INC



(Cont'd)

-

SOUTHWESTERN BLVD

Cole Information

7463812.5   Page: A77

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

3400 HIGHER TECHNOLOGIES OF NY LLC
WORRAL AGENCY

3416 SOBIERAJ, TIMOTHY S
3428 MALIK, ANGIM M
3432 WEEKS, KRISTIN A
3443 SOUTHTOWN SUZUKI
3475 JIM BALL PONTIACBUICKGMC SLS
3482 FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS

PREMIER CAR AUDIO
3518 HERTZ RENT A CAR
3524 VOLKSWAGEN OF ORCHARD PARK
3525 AUTO CHOICE TOWN HYUNDAI

TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
TOWNE HYUNDAI

3531 TOWNE MINI
3535 QUICK LANE TIRE & AUTO CTR

TOWNE FORD
TOWNE LINCOLNMERCURY

3536 CHET KRUSZKAS SVC
R V SAMCOE INC

3544 NICKEL CITY SPORTS
3551 WEST HERR DODGE
3552 FRANK J ANTONUCCI CERTIFIED

LINSCO PRIVATE LEDGER FNCL SVC
NEW YORK STATE WOMENS BOWLING
SOUTHWESTERN PROFESSIONAL CTR

3559 SATURN OF ORCHARD PARK
3565 WEST HERR SUBARU
3575 WEST HERR AUTO LOAN CTR

WEST HERR CHEVROLETORCHARD PK
3580 WEST HERR NISSAN
3599 WEST HERR CHRYSLER JEEP
3631 JABLONSKI, EDWARD N
3634 EHLERS, RONALD R
3639 HENNING, VERNA J
3640 BRUNO, KEVIN
3643 MCCARTHY, DANIEL J
3649 STOVELD, JOHN R
3654 PYC, HELEN E
3669 ATHLETICARE PHYSICALHND THRPY

CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM
MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CTR
PHYSICAL THERAPY & ATHLETIC

3671 AUGUSTINE THOMAS MD
AVINO DAVID MD
AVINO, DAVID
COLARUSSO MARY ANN DC
DANN SARA K
DUBEY BRANDT D
ERICKSON JENNIFER N DO
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3671 ERICKSON ROBERT J DO
ERICKSON, ROBERT
GALANG, MICHAEL
HALL MARY DONNA
LA DUCA ROBERT L MD
MERLINO TALIA G
PALAZZO RONALD MD
PALAZZO, RONALD G
SOUTHTOWN MEDICAL PHARMACY LLP
SOUTHTOWNS PODIATRY ASSOC
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL ASSOC
UNIVERSITY ORTHOPAEDICS
VALENCOURT JANICE MARI

3673 DAVID M FISHER PC
SMITH JAMES A MD
SOUTHTOWNS ORTHOPEDIC GROUP
UNIVERSITY ORTHOPEDICS

3675 BOYD NORINE C
COOLEYGUTH CAROL M MD
KISSELMAUTE SUSAN B
LAURIA GERALD A MD
MACLEOD BERNADETTE
MATTIMORE COLLEEN A MD
SCHAMANN MARY E MD
SZUMIGALA MAXINE E MD

3685 ALL NATURAL CHIROPRACTIC CTR
WEST HERR DODGE

3699 PAVLICEK, CHAD M
3705 GORZYNSKI, VICTOR S
3707 VALU AUTO CARE CTR
3712 EYE CARE & VISION ASSOC
3715 CARUANA, J
3718 BIG D TIRE
3742 BENES SILVERSMITHS

BENES, RUDOLF E
3746 MAY, P
3748 STADIUM COLLISION
3775 AMMERMAN CRYSTAL M

COMPREHENSIVE NEURODIAGNOSTIC
LOUBERT S SUDDABY PC

3847 TAILGATERS BAR & GRILL
3856 STADIUM MOBIL INC

SUBWAY
3876 ZBEST INTERIORS
3878 TIM HORTONS
3879 GEARY, WILLIAM
3900 GUTOWSKIS KENPO KARATE

RICCI, MARK M
RICCIS BARBER SHOP
WEIGHT LOSS EAR STAPLE
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3905 LOUIES TEXAS RED HOTS
3920 MCLEARY, DON
3923 LA GALLERIA RESTAURANT
3940 RED CARPET INN
3946 BIELER, KEVIN
3952 KANE, SUE A
3958 HENDERSON, JOHN E

NIAGARA FRONTIER RECOVERY LLC
3964 BENES, VERONICA P
3968 AUGUSTINE, WALTER
3972 KOWALSKI, RAYMOND S
3976 PRZYBYL, DENNIS P
4010 SCOTT PATRICK V DDS
4041 ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SOUTH

LIBRARY LEARNING RESOURCES CTR
4049 PREISS, JAMES
4050 BERTS BIKES & SPORTS
4140 FACULTY STUDENT ASSOC
4141 WEST HERR TOYOTA
4170 SWISS CHALET ROTISSERIE & GRLL
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3360 RED TOP HOTS
3363 DAVID, HUSTED

KOSZUTA, ELIZABETH
PULVINO, RUSSELL
ROSENBAUM, C

3364 BALL, CLIFFORD F
3367 CROWLEY, CRAIG J

ROMANEO, DAN J
SCHNEIDER, CHRISTOPHER G
WICHER, DANIEL P
ZACKIEWICZ, LEO A

3371 HASENOEHRL, ROBERT J
3377 SCHWEITZER, MARTIN W
3383 CHARLIES SEAFOODS

RELIATECH LLC
RELIATECH SALES & SERVICE

3384 MILLER, RALPH R
3393 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3397 HELTA, JOHN
3398 MARTINDALE, THOMAS C

SAXON, ROBERT A
WOODLEY, ROBERT L

3401 HOLLER, JUSTIN
HOWELL, CHRIS
KOWAL, SHEILA
MOORE, KRISTY
NORTON, GUY
RODRIGUEZ, G
TABBI, EMILY

3449 LATT, TRAVIS R
3461 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

ONEIL, RYAN P
3485 NELSON, YVONNE
3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FABRICATING
3602 KRAFT IRON INC
3607 DANIEL, FRANCIS E
3615 SAXON, ROBERT A

SCARSELLA, KEVIN P
3621 BAUMGART, STACY L

BUDASH, PATTY L
OSIPIAK, SCOTT

3629 EAGLE CREST
3635 SOBILO, TIMOTHY J
3653 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3675 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3678 BAUER, DAVID P

BROWN, MARK D
CRANCE, CARRIE A
DEJESUS, EZEQUIEL
DONOHUE, TIMOTHY J
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3678 DRISCOLL, EUGENE L
HAUSER, DAVID M
LANDRIGAN, STEPHEN
SCHEER, KEVIN T
WILLEY, COLLEEN J
YOUNG, TERRY M

3680 BALL, W
BAPST, MATTHEW
FUKSA, ZIGMUND
HATTEN, MIKE
ROBERTS, KEVIN L
SMITH, SALLY L
SZAL, JODIE M
WOJCINSKI, MICHAEL

3681 MACHULSKY, CHRISTINE
3682 ANDERSON, ANN

BARON, LAURA
CASEY, DANIEL J
DEYOUNG, DANIEL
EDWARDS, JACI
HIRSCHBINE, BERNARD
MILLER, DONA L
REEKIE, JANICE
ROBERTS, JASON
SCHWARTZ, MARY
WARNES, EDWARD D
ZIELONKA, ROBERT J

3684 CAWTHARD, MICHAEL
GEIGER, COLE
KIDDY, JENNIFER
KRAMER, INEZ M
KUEBLER, SALLY A
MILEWSKI, DANIEL
PROCKNAL, JOE
RIVERA, DEBORAH T
SOMERVILLE, KIM M
WARREN, DANNY
WASZAK, LINDA J
WELCH, JOSEPH

3686 AGRO, RONALD M
ALVAREZ, CATHY
BAZLEY, KERRIN
BIRD, NATHAN R
CARLSON, ANNA
FOURNIER, SHANE S
GEGENFURTNER, C
HOLMES, BRUCE G
KAPUSZCAK, JOHN A
KENYON, JON
MAURY, BRYAN G
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3686 PATERNOSTRO, LISA
3688 BIJL, JENNIFER A

BOND, CHESTER H
BROOK WYNTRE ESTATES
GREIS, KAYLEIGH
KOZAKIEWICZ, ROBERT J
KUEBLER, CHERYL
MURRAY, THOMAS H
RYBCZYNSKI, BRAD
SINGH, HARRY
SKOWRON, ANDREA A
TOMAKA, MICHEAL

3700 DOERING, CHRISTOPHER W
3704 JJJ MAIL EXPRESS INC

WEEKEYS WHOLESALE BAIT
3708 MCLEOD, MICHAEL J

TERRYS WDDING PRTRAIT PHOTOGRAPHY
3715 MARASCHIELLO, ANGELO
3735 TETI, MICHAEL A
3786 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3792 WIGHTMAN, MICHAEL S
3798 STAUDACHER, ANDREW C
3808 YAKAL, GEORGE E
3810 SELBERT, RICHARD A
3818 PIERCHALA, MARYON C
3824 MAZZU, DONNA M

RILEY, P J
WOJTAS, FREDERICK D

3825 THOMPSON, ROBIN R
3838 STACHURA, LEONARD M
3851 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3852 ZUKOWSKI, GEORGE
3855 JASKOWSKI, ROBERT J
3859 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3865 TEW, SAMUEL H
3869 DEVAN, SHAUN
3965 GUELI, JOHN P
3970 GATEWAY PRINTING & GRAPHICS INC
3975 MONESI, DEBRA C

PATTERSON, NORA L
3989 CLARK, JOHN
3991 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3992 KLIMOWICZ, RONALD F
3994 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

RONALD KLIMOWICZ
4004 KILLIAN, APOLLINARIS S
4007 FARRELL, PJ J
4010 ANDRIACCIO, VINCENT J
4016 SMOLINSKI, JAMES J

STITCH WIZARD



(Cont'd)

-

BIG TREE RD

Cole Information

7463812.5   Page: A83

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

4025 FAZEKAS, PAUL L
4028 ERRINGTON, WILLIAM E
4031 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4032 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4035 SEEGER, ROBERT N
4038 HUMMEL, ROBERT E
4040 SEUFERT, HOWARD N
4041 HELFRICH, JOHN J
4045 GALLUZZI, ROBERT J
4046 ERNEWEIN, MARK P
4049 SOLINA, SCOTT P
4055 SNYDER, PAMELA H
4059 HUGHES, EDWARD S
4065 WITTMER, CHRISTIAN W
4072 HORNBERGER, LAWRENCE R
4084 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4097 HUMPHREY S CONCESSIONS INC

HUMPHREYS CONCESSIONS INC
4190 STEVES AUTO REPAIR INC
4191 METZGER, CATHERINE L
4530 DUKE DISTRIBUTING INC
4554 MAZUR, FRANK W
4678 AMBROSE, CHARLES K

ASH, EMILY M
BAPST, WILLIAM I
BORIS, JOSEPH P
CALZONE, MARC
CORSEY, LAURA
COX, JOE
DILLON, DAVID A
EGGERT, THOMAS W
GICK, TAMMY L
HAGER, SARA J
HUSS, SARA
JAMISON, CAROLYN A
MOHAMMED, A
NAGEL, NEIL W
NDC APARTMENTS
NIGRO CUSTOM HOMES
NUGENT, NICHOLE
PERRY, BABARA J
PFOHL, MARK
PHILLIPS, WILLIAM S
ROBILLARD, TINA
SMITH, MARY J
SPAHN, MARGARET
STRECZYWILK, ALFRED L
SUTO, RAYMOND S
TIRADO, JEREMY
WASHINGTON, JOHN E
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4678 WILSON, MEGAN
WOJCIK, EDWARD S
YOUNGMAN, JILLIAN M
ZEMBRZYCKI, MARIE M

4755 WOJCIK, ARTHUR P
4796 MCNAMARA, WILLIAM M
4825 HARTLOFF, GARY I
4876 CREAN, JAMES T
4902 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4914 GASIEWICZ, STEPHANIE M
4926 STREICHER, PETER L
4942 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4956 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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4678 THOMAS, ENGLISH
4684 MCGILLICUDDY, CHARLES D
4687 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4690 BACHER, JOHN M
4694 RING, FRANCIS M
4698 STORFER, DAVID S
4699 PAWLOWSKI, RAYMOND
4704 KALSTEK, PAUL D
4708 FANCHER, MICHAEL W
4712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4713 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4718 REED, MICHAEL N
4719 AHEARN, THOMAS M
4726 MCDONNELL, THERESA A
4727 DOUGLAS, L
4732 BELLAVIA, CARL C
4733 FESSEL, WILLIAM E
4738 GUTOWSKI, FRANCIS J
4739 GIANNICCHI, ARTHUR A
4746 SMITH, GARY L
4747 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4752 DEANGELIS, MICHAEL D
4756 TAMOL, BRIAN L
4765 SCHOENHARDT, JAMES J
4766 DAMSTETTER, JOHN M
4770 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4778 FOOTE, TRACEY J
4782 BRENNAN, MAUREEN J
4787 TORNO, ROLF M
4801 BORYSEWICZ, JEFFREY
4807 SKORA, THOMAS P
4813 CREECH, TODD W
4818 FUMERELLE, JOHN
4819 GREGOIRE, DEAN R
4824 HANN, BRYAN C
4825 HOARE, MICHAEL P
4833 CIESLA, THOMAS D
4838 MCGAHEY, BRIAN J
4841 MYLES, MARK D
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4331 RICHARD, ROBERT G
4341 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

PETROFF, GERALD M
4353 RADLOWSKI, FREDERICK L
4361 HOVER, DONALD L
4369 ALVES, JAMES
4381 MISHANEC, DELEMEAR M
4388 ABEL, KAREN F
4393 SODA, STELLA A
4406 BLOSSER, KATHLEEN S

HUTCHINSON, KATHY A
4416 ROSIEK, JOSEPH S
4423 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4428 ROSIEK, STANLEY W
4438 SZEWCZUK, PETER A
4439 MARSZALEK, JAMES M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4449 MARTICIUC, ALEXANDER
4460 THOMPSON, JAMES E
4467 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4470 SZPAK, KEVIN E
4482 YACOBUCCI, VINCENT V
4485 BEDNAREK, ELVA M
4492 HEETER, SHAWN A

K & A MFG SERVICES CORP
4499 GONZALEZ, KIMBERLY A
4505 WILLIAMS, MICHAEL E
4511 KUSMIERZ, EUGENE F
4517 MOGAVERO, ROBERT F
4520 J & M HOME BUILDERS INC

KALSTEK, JOHN M
4541 FINDLAY, EILEEN A
4546 MOMBERGER, GEORGE
4575 FULLONE, RUSSELL E

HEIRLOOM WOODEN TOYS
4589 OMPHALIUS, KEVIN C
4597 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4602 STEPHEN-HASSARD, ROSEMARY
4613 BALCERAK, ROMAN M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4633 BOWMAN, JOHN P
4647 KERN, THOMAS J
4655 HRUBY, STEPHEN F
4665 LORIGO, MARYJEAN J

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4666 JANCA, STAN J
4675 STACHOWIAK, FRANK B
4676 RANKIN, RICHARD G
4683 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4686 SENSENEY, MORTON P
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4697 SENOZETNIK, FELIX M
4698 BUCHANAN, RICHARD W
4700 MEINCZINGER, STEPHEN J
4701 CULIG, ANTON F
4717 SIWY, RICHARD
4727 HOOGWERFF, JOHN W

HOOGWEWERFF, S
4737 WUTZ, KATHLEEN M
4745 KALSTEK, JOHN M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4751 HALLADAY, KEVIN P
4752 BALCERAK, LEEANN A
4763 WELLER, DANIEL G
4774 NORDBLUM, BETTE M
4791 HENRY, MELISSA A
4800 DRUZBIK, DARREN M
4811 GREEN, JAMES J
4812 MCDONNELL, MICHAEL C
4816 FRANKLIN, KIM M

MERCER, PATRICK O
4820 SERRA, THOMAS J
4826 DEPERTO, DAVID J

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4842 COOK, JEANNETTE M

MCCORMICK, SHARI Y
PIFER, BETH A
SALZMAN, BETH
SMITH, DAVID M

4850 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4855 KREAMER, STEVEN P
4878 ADDISON, GERARD G
4886 KERR, JOSEPH O

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4889 DUBROWSKIJ, NIKOLEI

FEDERMAN, PAUL
4896 SCHNEIDER, JOE T
4901 LLOYD, DAVID A
4908 KELLERAN SERVICES INC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4915 HEREC, CHESTER
4924 PARNITZKE, PAUL T
4925 TEFFT, STEPHEN C
4935 GLEASON, NORMAN J
4940 HOLDEN, THOMAS J
4947 HABEEB, JOSEPH

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4956 BALLOWE, MARIE A
4972 JOHNSON, SAMUEL G

RADEBACH, BARRY G
4973 RINARD, RANDY L
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4988 ZABIELSKI, ALPHONSE J
5004 KOZIELECKI, HENRY C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5015 GONZALEZ, DAVID C
5018 SODA, DAVID M
5037 KUHN, WAYNE C
5042 ERRINGTON, SALLYANN M
5055 LEHMANN, DOUGLAS E

SIKORSKI, JULIE A
5058 KOEHLER, MARGARET A
5068 HUGHEY, CAROL A
5071 MYERS, RAY P
5078 CZERWINSKI, ROBERT C
5088 WILLIAMS, WAYNE A
5099 BLAAUBOER, PETER K
5106 AITCH PROP LLC

HOFFMAN, MICHAEL J
SWARTZ, P
WHITE, DANIEL E

5115 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5132 GILLETTE, RICHARD A
5146 DEINZER, GERALD J
5152 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

WOLFE, LAWRENCE L
5158 DOSCH, THOMAS K
5177 BLAMOWSKI, ANDREW
5178 BIONDO, CHARLES A
5189 MARTUCCI, JOHN F
5194 MEYERS, GRACE P
5201 DUCHMANN, PETER S
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2765 SPAHN, DAVID G
2793 CARNAHAN, DAVID R
2799 5 CORNERS ANIMAL HOSPITAL PC

BLONDIES HAIR
LA DE DA PET SPA
XOAR COMMUNICATIONS

2841 TC CONSULTING
TODARO, ANTHONY C

2847 CUSTOM CARPET CENTERS
2861 AURA HAIR DESIGN

HOME SWEET HOME ANTIQUES & FURNITURE
SCHNECKENBERGER, STEVEN C
SCHNECKS TREE REMOVAL

2868 MIRIS CASH & CARRY
2876 TRAUTWEIN, IDA
2881 BOUNCE MAGIC

EUGENIAS DANCE STUDIO
EXPERT FENCE CO INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
UNITY SOUTH TOWN CHURCH

2890 FERRARO, DON V
2897 MARAGLIANO, ANGELO J
2910 GIACCOTTO, JOHN C
2911 BISON PERFORMANCE TRANSMISSION

CB CARS
TUSCANY ITALIAN SPECIALTIES INC

2921 MCNEIGHT, JOHN G
2924 ORCHARD PARKS & GARDENS
2928 EMPIRE CYCLE SALES & SERVICE

NOUVEAU SALON & DAY SPA
2936 AAAA AUTO LOCK

LOCKMASTER
2945 BUFFALO SPORTS GARDEN

MIRAMO
2950 SAINT JOHN VIANNEY R C CHURCH

SAINT JOHN VIANNEY SCHOOL OFFICE
2989 ORCHARD PARK VOLUNTEER FIRE CO
3020 DARSTEIN FRED N JR

FREDS SERVICE
3021 7ELEVEN
3037 SHASTRI, LALITHA
3047 MILLER, SUSAN B
3055 BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY

DAYE LISA MD
EXCELSIOR ORTHOPAEDICS LLP
KOREISHI FARUK M
PARKLAND DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING
PARKLAND PHYSICAL THERAPY
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING CPA PLLC
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC
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3065 ACCETTA PETER
ACCETTA, PETER J
DAVID P KOWALSKI
EMERSON, RONALD
MICHAEL GRISANTI MD
ORCHARD PARK DERMATOLOGY CENTER
ORCHARD PARK FAMILY PRACTICE
SHENOY LATA DDS
SHENOY, LATA
SUNDAY BONNIE
SUNDAY, BONNIE
URS GROUP INC

3066 POOL MART INC
3075 ALDRICH & COX INC

BAILEY, MARK S
HOLFOTH RISK MANAGEMENT
HORMEL FOODS CORP
LASALLE ST SECURITIES
OLSON DANN & CO
SOUTHTOWNS EAR NOSE & THROAT

3085 ACCOUNTING GROUP OF WNY CPA PC
ADCO CO
AREA REALTY ASSOCIATES
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AM
CARROLLS PLUMBING AND HEATING INC
CENTEX CREDIT
DONALD F STORM MD
FORESIGHT FINANCIAL INC
PARKLAND PROFESSIONAL PARK
POTTER GROUP TH
SCOTT J FOTI
SUBRAMANYA R SHASTRI MD
WEBSTER J M DEVELOPMENT

3115 JEWELL DENNIS W & JANE E PTRS
NOONAN AND JEWELL CPAS

3121 CHILDTIME CHILDCARE INC
3131 EXTRA SPECIAL CHOCOLATE

MULAWKA, ANDREW P
3151 HELEN M FINDLAY

SOUTHTOWNS EYE CENTER
3160 WIEDMER, DANIEL M
3165 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3195 LOWES OF ORCHARD PARK
3201 CHARTER ONE BANK

TOPS FRIENDLY MARKETS
TOPS MARKET INC
TOPS PHARMACY

3207 STEIN MART
3210 ASSEMBLY OF GOD FULL GOSPEL TABERNAC

ELIM BIBLE INSTITUTE
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3210 GENERAL COUNCIL OF ASSEMBLE
NIAGARA COVENANT COMM OF CHRCH
SOUTHWESTERN DAY CARE CENTER
THE PRIOR FAMILY OUTREACH MINISTRY

3217 SUPERCUTS
3221 THE UPS STORE
3227 WATSONS CHOCOLATES
3229 AT & T WIRELESS
3235 ARBYS ROAST BEEF
3245 COLOR TECH PHOTO LABS INC
3246 BLOCKBUSTER INC
3253 BLOCKBUSTER ENTERTAINMENT
3310 CARQUEST

HUTCHINSON AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY
3329 CARD, KELLY
3340 MIGHTY TACO
3344 AMERICAN HOME LOANS
3345 ANT, JOHN

BENNETT, RICHARD
CAPARASO, DARREN
CELLINO, MICHAEL
DARREN CAPARASO
JOHN C NOTARO
NOTARO, JOHN
OKEEFFE, DAVID
PUCKHABER, DEBORAH
URETA, LAURA
WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTE

3346 RIPELLINO BRYAN
3348 DELAWARE AUDIOLOGY GROUP
3349 ZEBBS DELUXE GRILL & BAR
3356 ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR
3364 AAA

AAA TRAVEL
3380 RAYMOUR & FLANIGAN FURNITURE
3383 FUN & GAMES
3400 HIGHER TECHNOLOGIES OF NY LLC

MPT INC
WORRAL AGENCY

3416 SOBIERAJ, TIMOTHY S
3428 MALIK, NASEEM M
3432 WEEKS, KRISTIN A
3475 JIM BALL PONTIAC BUICK GMC INC
3482 BUFFALO SOLAR WINDOW FILMS INC

FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

3524 AUTO HAUS SOUTH INC
AUTOHAUS VOLKSWAGEN

3525 AUTO CHOICE TOWN HYUNDAI
F G DOWNING DEVELOPMENT
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3525 TOWNE AUTOCHOICE
TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC
TOWNE HYUNDAI

3535 TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP / TOWNE HYUND
TOWNE HYUNDAI

3536 CHET KRUSZKAS SERVICE
3544 HEXITY ENTERTAINMENT INC

MALIBU NIGHT CLUB INC
NORCAR CONSTRUCTION MGMT INC

3551 WEST HERR DODGE
3552 ANTONUCCI FRANK CFP

LPL FINANCIAL SERVICES
MOSCATO JOHN A MD
NEW YORK STATE WOMENS BOWLING INC
NYS WOMENS BOWLING ASSOCIATION

3559 SATURN OF ORCHARD PARK
WEST HERR AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

3565 WEST HERR SUBARU INC
3575 WEST HERR OLDSMOBILE SUBARU INC
3580 WESTERN COLLISION CENTERS
3599 WEST HERR

WEST HERR CHRYSLER JEEP
3631 JABLONSKI, EDWARD N
3634 EHLERS, RONALD R
3639 HENNING, VERNA J
3640 BRUNO, KEVIN
3643 MCCARTHY, DANIEL J
3649 STOVELD, JOHN R
3654 PYC, HELEN E
3669 MERCY AMBULANCE CARE CENTER / ORCHAR

SOUTHTOWNS MAGNETIC IMAGING
THOMAS AUGUSTINE MD

3671 AUGUSTINE THOMAS MD
AVINO DAVID MD
AVINO, DAVID
COLARUSSO, MARY
DE VINCENTIS ANTHONY F DPM PC
DIAMOND EXAMINATION INC
ERICKSON JENNIFER N DO
ERICKSON, ROBERT
GALANG MICHAEL S D O
GALANG, MICHAEL
MERCY WELLNESS STORE
PALAZZO, RONALD
RONALD G PALAZZO MD
SOUTH TOWNS MEDICAL PHARMACY
SOUTHTOWNS PODIATRY ASSOCIATES
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL ASSOCIATES

3673 BEVILACQUA DAVID S MD
BLUM CRAIG E MD
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3673 DEPEW ALLAN D MD
JOHN J CALLAHAN MD
JOHN J DEMARCHI MD PC
JOHN L ODONNELL
SOUTHTOWN ORTHOPEDIC

3675 MARY L GAVIN
WESTERN NEW YORK PED ASSOCS

3685 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC
3690 TARA THERAPY LLC
3691 BIG D TIRE

BIG D TIRE INC
3696 SORTINO, JOSEPH A
3699 PAVLICEK, CHAD
3700 SIDS THE BOULEVARD
3705 GORZYNSKI, VICTOR S
3707 AYERS, RYAN A
3712 CLOOS, M

NIERENBERG, MAT
3715 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3742 BENES SILVERSMITHS

BENES, RUDOLF E
3746 PERNA, JASON
3763 PEOPLE
3775 SOUTHTOWNS INTERNAL MEDICINE
3847 SAVANNAHS PIZZA

SAVANNAHS SOUTH
3865 STADIUM MOBIL INC
3878 WINDOM POWER EQUIPMENT
3888 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3900 CROWN ACQUISITIONS & RECOVERY

PARKER & SNAVELY ASSOCS
RICCI, MARK M

3905 LOUIES TEXAS RED HOTS
3920 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3923 LA GALLERIA RESTAURANT INC
3940 MAPLE COURT MOTEL

REHC 1 INC
3946 SHAW, BRENDA M
3952 KANE, SUE A
3958 TARTAGLIONE, CHARLOTTE L
3964 BENES, VERONICA P
3968 AUGUSTINE, WALTER
3972 KOWALSKI, SUSAN E

SUES GLASS & CRAFTS
3976 PRZYBYL, DENNIS P
4010 SCOTT PATRICK V
4041 ECC WOMENS CENTER

ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SOUTH CAMPUS
THE FINANCIAL AID OFC ERIE COMMUNITY

4049 PREISS, JAMES
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4090 STEDMAN OLD FARM NURSERIES
4141 WEST HERR AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
4170 CARA OPERATION LIMITED

SWISS CHALET ROTISSERIE & GRILL
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3363 FITZPATRICK, KIRK V
GOODRIDGE, B M
STOKLOSA, RAYMOND

3364 BALL, GLADYS H
3367 MANNS, NICOLE

MILLER, D
ROMANEO, DAN
WICHER, DANIEL P

3371 MCMILLIEN, MICHAEL
3377 JORGENSEN, B A
3383 CHARLIES SEAFOODS
3384 MILLER, RALPH R

WOOD, JOHNNY
3393 BRENNAN, JASON M
3397 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3398 LUDLOW, D
3401 BLASZ, JOSEPH

BRYLSKI, C J
MILLIGAN, PAUL J

3449 LATT, K
3461 COONS, RICKY D

HARRINGTON, MICHAEL
ROBINSON, D

3485 PETERSON, ERIC L
3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FABRICATING
3602 KRAFT IRON INCORPORATED
3607 DANIEL, ROBERT E
3615 SCARSELLA, J
3621 JURGENS, JEWEL

TOMKINSON, SAMUEL
3629 EAGLE CREST MOBILE HOME PARK
3635 BURDICK, H
3653 STAHLMAN, BETTY J
3675 STAHLMAN, ERIC
3678 BOUQUIN, D M

BRITTING, SUSAN
DEJESUS, ANDRE
FESSLER, CASEY
KNORR, TAMMY
MEYERS, CINDY L
ROGAN, HEATHER
WILLEY, COLLEEN

3680 BORSH, DIANE M
GRASER, SANDY
HASSENFRATZ, ROBERT F
KACHERMEYRER, JOHN
KEMPA, PAUL
ROBERTS, KEVIN L
SMITH, S L
TURLEY, F
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3681 MACHULSKY, RITA M
3682 DE, YOUNG D

DEYOUNG, DAWN I
EDWARDS, JACI
JOHNSON, N
LORRENS, MARCIA A
MCDONALD, SHARON
MILLER, D L
MILLER, JOSEPH F

3684 CASIAS, YVONNE
COUSINS, BERT
DOODY, BARBARA A
EVERSON, DANIEL
HUSTEAD, E
JOHENGEN, KAREN A
KRAMER, INEZ M
KUEBLER, S A
ROSPLOCHOWSKI, PAUL
WASZAK, LINDA
WELCH, JOSEPH

3686 BERGIN, ANITA
CHAMBERLIN, WILLIAM D
EVANS, ALAN W
HOLMES, BRUCE G
HRONCEK, G
KAPUSZCAK, JOHN A
LUBECKI, MICHAEL
PUGLISI, V
STYLES, C

3688 CLARK, J
DAU, PAUL
HALL, C
KORST, DAWN
KRAFT, ERIC J
MINEAR, ANA M
SKOWRON, ANDREA A
VEITH, M M

3700 DAVIS, KATHRYN J
3704 STRAWBRICH JOHN W

STRAWBRICK, JOHN W
3708 MCLEOD, MICHAEL J
3715 MARASCHIELLO, M
3735 MCGEE, F K
3786 CURRY, STEPHEN
3792 STAUDACHER, SHERRY A
3798 STAUDACHER, ANDREW
3810 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3818 FERRARI, KEVIN

SZAFRANEK, RHEA
3824 PIWKO, ROBERT
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3825 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3838 STACHURA, LEONARD
3851 COSUCCIO, S J
3852 ZUKOWSKI, GEORGE
3855 JASKOWSKI, ROBERT J
3859 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3865 TEW, DONALD L
3869 BOWEN, RICHARD C
3970 DONNER, EUGENE J

GATEWAY PRINTING & GRAPHICS INCORPORATED
3975 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3989 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3991 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3992 KLIMOWICZ, JAMES
3993 BRENNAN, JASON M
3994 KLIMOWICZ, RONALD
4004 KILLIAN, VIOLA T
4007 HAEGELE, FRED V

RENALDO, THOMAS T
4010 ANDRIACCIO, VINCENT
4016 SMOLINSKI, JAMES
4025 FAZEKAS, PAUL
4028 ERRINGTON, WILLIAM
4031 SIMON, PAUL J
4032 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4035 SEEGER, ROBERT N
4038 HUMMEL, ROBERT
4040 SEUFERT, HOWARD M
4041 HELFRICH, JOHN J
4045 GALLUZZI, ROBERT
4046 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4049 KELLOGG, ROBERT
4055 SNYDER, PAMELA H
4059 HUGHES, ED
4065 WITTMER, C
4072 HORNBERGER, LARRY R
4084 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4097 HENFLING, ROBERT J

HENRY, JAMES
4190 STEVES AUTO REPAIR INCORPORATED
4191 METZGER, CHARLES
4536 SEVEN CORNERS RESTRNT
4554 MAZUR, FRANK W
4755 WOJCIK, ARTHUR
4796 MCNAMARA, WILLIAM M
4825 HARTLOFF, MILFORD J
4876 CREAN STUDIO OF PHOTOGRAPHY

CREAN, JAMES T
4888 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4902 RYCHLIK, J
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4914 ADVANCED HOME & PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
GASIEWICZ, STANLEY F

4926 STREICHER, PETER
4942 PRZYBYCIEL, THERESA
4956 SIENK, WALTER E
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4331 RICHARD, ROBERT G
4341 PETROFF, GERALD
4353 RADLOWSKI, F L
4361 COON, DONALD

HOVER, DONALD L
4369 ALVES, JAMES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4381 MISHANEC, STEPHEN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4388 ABEL, JIM

ABEL, KAREN F
4393 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SODA, S
4406 BLOSSER, K S
4407 BLENSKI, RANDY
4416 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

ROSIEK, JOSEPH S
4423 GEORGE, ELLEN
4428 LEWIS, MICHAEL C

ROSIEK, STANLEY
4438 SZEWCZUK, PETER
4439 MARSZALEK, JAMES M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4449 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SPERDUTI, MICHAEL
4460 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

THOMPSON, JAMES E
4467 COLELLO, BRUCE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4470 BURT, JAMES P

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4482 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4485 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SCHUTEKER, PAUL J
4492 HARTLOFF, DEAN E

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4499 WASHBURN, STEVEN
4520 HARTLOFF, GORDON

HARTLOFF, LAURA L
4541 FINDLAY, EILEEN

FINDLAY, G M
4575 FULLONE, RUSSELL E

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4589 TARQUIN, H A
4597 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4602 MCNAMARA, JAMES G

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4613 BALCERAK, ROMAN
4633 BOWMAN, JOHN P

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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4647 KERN, THOMAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

4652 MEINCZINGER, STEPHEN
MEINCZINGER, STEVE

4655 BERKHEISER, TYLER
MILLER, JODY M

4665 LORIGO, MARY J
4666 JANCA, JOSEPH P

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4675 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

STACHOWIAK, FRANK
4676 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

RANKIN, RICHARD G
4683 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SALVA, EDWARD A
4686 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SENSENEY, MORTON P
4697 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SENOZETNIK, FELIX
4698 BUCHANAN, RICHARD

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4700 MEINCZINGER, S
4701 CULIG, ANTON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4702 MEINCZINGER, STEPHEN
4704 FELDMAN, CLEMENT M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4717 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SIWY, RICHARD
4727 HOOGWERFF, JOHN W

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4737 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

WUTZ, DANIEL J
4745 KALSTEK, JOHN M
4751 HALLADAY, KEVIN P

HALLADY, KEVIN
4752 BALCERAK, DANIEL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4763 WELLER, DANIEL
4774 NORDBLUM, B M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4791 HENRY, MARK

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4800 SAJDAK, B
4811 GREEN, JAMES
4812 MCDONNELL, J W

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4816 FRANKLIN, MARVIN B

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4820 SERRA, THOMAS
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4820 SERRA, THOMAS F
4825 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4826 DEPERTO, DAVID

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4842 ANGELO, JEFFREY

SMITH, DAVID M
4850 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SWINNICH, J
4855 KREAMER, STEPHEN

KREAMER, STEVEN
4878 ADDISON, GERARD G

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4886 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4889 DUBROWSKI, NIKOLAI

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4896 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SCHNEIDER, JOE
4901 LLOYD, DAVID

POMEROY, GREG W
4908 KELLERAN, JAMES H

KELLERAN, JIM
4915 HEREC, CHESTER

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4924 PARNITZKE, PAUL T

WHITMORE, CHARLES D
4935 GLEASON, NORMAN J

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4940 HOLDEN, THOMAS J

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4947 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4956 HEIDLE, TIMOTHY

TAYLOR, PHILIP
4972 JOHNSON, SAMUEL G
4973 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4988 ZABIELSKI, A
5004 KOZIELECKI, HENRY
5015 GONZALES, DAVID C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5018 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SODA, DAVID M
5037 KUHN, WAYNE C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5042 ERRINGTON, JOHN A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5055 SIKORSKI, JULIE A

SIKORSKI, RONALD R
5058 KOEHLER, FRED A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5068 HUGHEY, ROBERT B

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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5071 MYERS, RAYMOND
5078 CZERWINSKI, ROBERT

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5088 GRATZINGER, SHERRY A
5099 BLAAUBOER, PETER K

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5106 HOFFMAN, HOWARD J

WATSON, P
WHITE, DANIEL E

5115 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5132 GILLETTE, RICHARD A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5146 DEINZER, GERALD

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5152 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5158 DOSCH, THOMAS K

DOSCH, THOMAS M
5177 ABBOTT, JEFFREY P

SPENCER, JOHN K
5178 BIONDO, CHARLES

BIONDO, CHARLES A
5189 MARTUCCI, J

MARTUCCI, JOHN
5194 MEYERS, RICHARD J

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5201 DUCHMANN, PETER

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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2268 PATTNI, PRAVIN
2765 SPAHN, DAVID
2783 CONE ZONE

SPLASH WATERWORKS INCORPORATED
2793 CARNAHAN, JENNY
2847 CUSTOM CARPET CENTERS
2861 HASSETT, P
2868 MIRIS CASH & CARRY
2876 TRAUTWEIN, GINGER
2881 CALABRESE MICHAEL D MD

CROCE SCOTT DC
DENTWORKS OF WNY
ERIE COUNTY CHIROPRACTIC
EUGENIAS DANCE STUDIO
EXPERT FENCE COMPANY
GYMNASTICS UNLIMITED

2890 FERRARO, DON V
2897 MARAGLIANO, ANGELO
2910 GIACCOTTO, JOHN
2911 SYRACUSE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
2921 MCNEIGHT, JOHN
2924 ORCHARD PARKS & GARDENS
2928 EMPIRE CYCLE SALES & SVCE

NAPA ORCHARD PARK TRUCK & AUTO SUPPLY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

2931 SEDGWICK, MARY M
2936 WORLD OF FLOORS
2945 JOHNS RESTAURANT & PIZZERIA
2950 GALLAGHER WILLIAM J MSGR

ST JOHN UKRAINIAN CATH CHURCH VIANNEY R C CHURCH
ST JOHN VIANNEY SCHOOL OFFICE

2989 ORCHARD PARK VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY NORTH STATION
3047 MILLER, E R
3056 CONWAY JAMES T MD

SHAH SIDDHARTHA S MD
TRUBISH DOROTHY LUKASKI MD

3057 DAMSTETTER, PAUL
EGLOFF, WILLIAM J

3065 ACCETTA PETER MD
BUFFALO OSTEOPOROSIS INSTITUTE
BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY
CLEVELAND WRECKING
DAMES & MOORE
GRISANTI MICHAEL W MD
LIFE CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES
METPATH LABORATORIES
ORCHARD PARK DERMATOLOGY CT
PARKLAND PROFESSIONAL PARK
PUCKHABER DEBORAH J MD
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED
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3065 SHENOY LATA DDS
TAN NEHEMIAH MD

3075 EMPIRE FINANCIAL SERVICES
HOLFOTH RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION OF ALDRICH & COX INCORPORAT
HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION
HUNTINGTON LEARNING CENTER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
UC LENDING

3085 ACCOUNTING GROUP OF CPA OF WNY CPA PC
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA
CASHMORE J A & COMPANY
FINE FOODS INTERNATIONAL N Y L P
KEMPER INSURANCE
MICRODATA TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
PARKLAND PROFESSIONAL PARK
PIRRONE ACCOUNTING CPA PC
QSTRAINT
SILICON GRAPHICS INCORPORATED
STORM DONALD F MD
SUDDABY LOUBERT MD PC

3095 GREENE W H & ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED
3115 JEWELL JANE E CPA

NOONAN & JEWELL CPAS
3121 CHILDTIME CHILDRENS CENTERS
3131 MULAWKA, ANDREW P
3151 BULAS ANNETTE M OD

SOUTHTOWNS EYE CENTER
3160 WIEDEMER, DANIEL
3165 NEUFELD, NATE
3170 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY

NAPA AUTO PARTS
PRIOR, PATRICK W

3177 LOCKMASTER
3195 KMART STORES ORCHARD PARK
3210 ASSEMBLY OF GOD FULL GOSPEL TABERNACLE

BEMIS DAVID REV
BUFFALO SCHOOL OF THE BIBLE
FULL GOSPEL TABERNACLE
REID THOMAS F REV OFFICE

3235 ARBYS ROAST BEEF
3245 COLOR TECHNOLOGY PHOTO LABS INCORPORATED
3310 HUTCHINS AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY COMPANY
3329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3334 REPP LIMITED BIG & TALL
3338 PRECISION BICYCLES INCORPORATED
3342 MIGHTY TACO
3344 LOCKPORT MATTRESS COMPANY INCORPORATED
3345 BENNETT RICHARD MD

BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP
CAPARASO DARREN M MD
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3345 CELLINO IVONNE MD
CELLINO MICHAEL R MD
NOTARO JOHN MD
OKEEFFE DAVID MD
ZAMAR BUSINESS CONSULTANTS

3346 ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES SALES OFFICES
DEROSE CHARLES INS
RIPELLINO BRYAN INS

3348 AUDIOLOGY GROUP
DELAWARE AUDIOLOGY GROUP

3352 ERIE-COUNTY OF COUNTY CLERK
3356 ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR
3364 AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF WESTERN & CENTRAL NY
3380 RAYMOUR & FLANIGAN FURNITUR
3383 FUN & GAMES
3400 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL
WORRAL AGENCY

3416 PITTS, WILLIAM
3428 MALIK, NASEEM M
3429 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3432 MACIOK, ROBERT J
3443 HOLLMER, AMANDA R
3475 BALL JIM PONTIAC BUICK GMC SALES & SERVICE

MOOAR, PHILLIP R
3482 BUFFALO TINT INCORPORATED

FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

3486 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3490 ANTES, THOMAS

BEDNASZ, MICHAEL
3498 BRENNAN, JOHN
3518 KEYBANK
3520 CHILD & ADOLESCENT TREATMENT SERVICES INCORPORATED
3524 AUTOHAUS INCORPORATED

SOUTHTOWNS MARINE INCORPORATED
3525 AUTO CHOICE

TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP AUTO CHOICE
3535 FORD TOWNE

TOWNE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP TOWNE FORD
3544 COSTGUARD GROUP CORPORATION

COYNE INS AGENCY
FOREGUARD AGENCIES INCORPORATED
FOREGUARD BLACKWOOD AGENCIES INCORPORATED
NORCAR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED
WATROUS & MCCABE ASSOCIATES
WILLIAMS THOMAS F AGENCY INCORPORATED INS

3551 BEST DODGE INCORPORATED
WEST HERR DODGE LLC

3552 MOSCATO JOHN A MD
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3552 NEW YORK STATE WOMENS BOWLING ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED
PHOTOGRAPHY BY LISA
THRIFTY CAR RENTAL

3559 SATURN OF ORCHARD PARK
3565 WEST HERR OLDSMOBILE SUBARU INCORPORATED
3575 DANIELS CHEVROLET
3580 NISSAN SAAB SOUTHTOWNS INCORPORATED

SOUTHTOWNS SAAB
3599 CHRYSLER MARONG

MARONG CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH JEEP EAGLE INCORPORATED
MARONG CHRYSLR PLYMOUTH JEEP EGL INCORPORATED PARTS DEPARTME

3621 BUDGET CAR & TRUCK RENTAL
SEARS CAR & TRUCK RENTAL

3631 JABLONSKI, EDWARD
3634 EHLERS, RONALD R
3639 HENNING, HUGH A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3643 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3648 MCLELLAN, LARRY
3649 STOVELD, JOHN
3654 PYC, HELEN
3669 ATHLETICARE PHYSICAL THERAPY & SPORTS INJURY CENTER

CORNING CLINICAL LABS INCORPORATED
MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CENTER ORCHARD PARK
PHYSICAL THERAPY AND ATHLETICARE
SOUTHTOWNS M R I
SOUTHTOWNS MAGNETIC IMAGING

3671 AUGUSTINE THOMAS MD
BAGNALL DAVID L MD
BARLONG KEVIN J MD
BENNETT RICHARD MD
BUCK STEVEN H MD
BUFFALO CARDIOLOGY & PULMONARY ASSOCIATES PC
BUFFALO GASTROENTEROLOGY
BUFFALO GASTROENTEROLOGY ASSOCIATES LLP
BUFFALO MEDICAL GROUP PC
BUFFALO OTOLARYNGOLOGY GROUP PC
BUFFALO SPINE & SPORTS MEDICINE PC
CASEY MARTIN A MD
DEGRAVE THOMAS E DO
DEVINCENTIS JOSEPH A DPM PC
DIAZ ORDAZ ALBERT MD
DOUGHERTY DAVID R MD
ECKERT RONALD MD
ERICKSON JENNIFER DO
FARRELL STEVEN J MD
GERACI MICHAEL C JR MD
GILBERT RICHARD N MD
GRISWOLD JOHN MD
HANZLY MICHAEL I DPM
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3671 HORNBARGER CRAIG MD
KIM BRIAN DO
LEE KEUN Y MD
MCADAM FREDERICK B MD
MCCUNE LEROY W MD
MERCY WELLNESS STORE
NELSON PROSTHETIC & ORTHOTIC LABORATORY
PROMEDICUS HEALTH GROUP
REDDY VINAY K P MD
RICCOTTONE ANTHONY MD
SAME J BRIAN MD
SOBIE STEPHEN R MD
SOUTHTOWNS PODIATRY ASSOCIATES
STINZIANO GERALD D MD
STMARIE MARK S MD
WACKER TIMOTHY R MD
WARD JOHN P DO
ZIMMER GREGG L MD

3673 BEVILACQUA DAVID S MD
BLUM CRAIG E MD
CALLAHAN JOHN J MD PC
CURTIN DANIEL E MD
DEMARCHI JOHN J MD
DEPEW ALLAN D MD
ODONNELL JOHN L MD PC
ORCHARD PARK M R I
SMITH JAMES A MD
SOUTHTOWNS ORTHOPEDIC GROUP

3675 AHERN PATRICIA A CPNP
COOLEY GUTH CAROL M MD
DARYLLS CAR AUDIO
EHLENFIELD DARYL R MD
GAVIN MARY L MD
LAURIA GERALD A MD
MACLEOD BERNADETTE P CPNP
MATTIMORE COLLEEN A MD
MENON VIJAYAN A MD OFFICE
SCHAMANN MARY E MD OFFICE
WESTERN NEW YORK PEDIATRIC ASSOCIATES

3685 BULBULIA ABDUL DR
METPATH LABORATORIES
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED

3690 ADVANCED MEDICAL HOME NURSING & PHARMACY
BUFFALO OXYGEN SERVICE INCORPORATED ADVANCED MEDICAL HOME NU
LINCARE INCORPORATED
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

3691 BIG D TIRE INCORPORATED
3699 COOPER, DONALD R
3700 KIRILS RESTAURANT

RURAL METRO ANSWERING SERVICE LLC
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3705 GORZYNSKI, VICTOR
3707 MAROTTA, M
3712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3715 PERRIN, JOHN E
3742 BENES RUDOLF E

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3746 PERNA, DEE A
3748 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

STADIUM COLLISION
3775 COMPUTER APPLICATION SVCES INCORPORATED

INTERSTATE STEEL SALE INCORPORATED
NORCON STEEL CORPORATION

3807 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3824 FAROOQE, NAZIA A
3838 FAMOUS CHARCOAL CLAY OVEN

RED ZONE HOTS
SULLYS OLD BARN

3847 ABLE TABLE & CHAIR RENTAL INCORPORATED
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL ONE WAY INCORPORATED

3856 STADIUM MOBIL INCORPORATED
3876 AUTO RESTYLERS
3878 WINDOM POWER EQUIPMENT
3879 JABLONSKI, EUGENE

MULVENNA, MARTY
3888 CHRISTIAN & MISSIONARY ALLIANCE CHURCH

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN & MISSIONARY ALLIANCE CHURCH

3892 COOMBS, EDWIN
3900 ACT COMPUTERS

ACT PAGING SERVICES
B M C MOTORSPORTS
NAIL EM DOWN NAIL STUDIO
RICCI, FRANK

3920 DOEING, KENNETH E
3940 MAPLE COURT MOTEL
3946 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3952 KANE, SUE A
3958 TARTAGLIONE, C
3964 BENES, V
3968 AUGUSTINE, WALTER
3972 KOWALSKI, RAYMOND S
3976 PRZYBL, DENNIS P
4041 ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

ERIE COUNTY OF ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4050 BERTS BIKES & SPORTS
4090 STEDMAN OLD FARM NURSERIES
4141 JON MAROONE TOYOTA INCORPORATED

MAROONE FAMILY TRAVEL CENTER INCORPORATED



-

BIG TREE RD

Cole Information

7463812.5   Page: A109

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3383 CHARLIE'S SEAFOOD'S-RETAIL
CHARLIE'S SEAFOOD'S-WHOLESALE

3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FABRICATING
3704 STRAWBRICH, JOHN W
3970 HAMBURG OFFSET PRNTNG INC
4251 OYER, JAMES D, CHIRPRCTR

SOUTHERN TIER CONSTR CO
4449 BIG TREE GARDEN CENTER
4536 SEVEN CORNERS RESTRNT
4678 ACTION GUARANTEED AUTO GLASS

CAR CRAFTS COLLISION & CUSTOM
4876 CREAN STUDIO OF PHOTOGRAPHY

CREAN, JAMES T
4914 ADVANCED HOME & PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
5100 BIG TREE REALTY

MOTCHOK, EMIL
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2268 ORCHARD PARK MOTEL
2841 LABORERS M A P
2847 CUSTOM CARPET CENTERS-MAIN OFC
2861 GUITAR CO THE
2868 MIRIS CASH & CARRY
2881 EXPERT FENCE CO

GYMNASTICS UNLIMITED
2911 SYRACUSE EQUIPMENT CO
2924 ORCHARD PARKS & GARDENS
2928 ORCHARD PARK TRUCK & AUTO SUPL
2936 C D C MFG

CDC MANUFACTURING
CONTRACTORS WORLD OF FLOORS
CUSTOM DRAPERY CENTER

2945 JOHN'S RESTAURANT & PIZZERIA
2950 ST JOHN VIANNEY SCHL, OFC
2989 ORCHARD PARK VOLUNTEER FIRE CO-NORTH STAA
3020 DARSTEIN, FRED N, JR
3021 7-ELEVEN STORE
3065 ACCETTA, PETER, MD

BUFFALO RHEUMATOLOGY
DAMES & MOORE
GRISANTI, JOSEPH M, MD
GRISANTI, MICHAEL W, MD
HUNTINGTON LEARNING CENTER
LIFE CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCS
METPATH LABORATORIES
ORCHARD PARK DERMATOLOGY CTR
PANTERA, CAROLE, DDS
PUCKHABER, DEBORAH J, MD
SHENOY, LATA, DDS
TAN, NEHEMIAH, MD

3066 POOL MART INC
3075 ALDRICH & COX INC

EMPIRE FINANCIAL SERVICES
HOLFOTH RISK MANAGEMENT-DIV OF ALDRICH & COX INC
HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION-GROCERY PRODUCTS
HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION-MEAT PRODUCTS
NATURAL RESPONSE MARKETING
SPORTSDOME INC
TRANSAMERICA CREDIT
TRANSAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCES INC
ZUBRICKY, ANDREA J, ACCTNG & TAX

3085 ADCO CO
APEX DATA
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA
CARROLL'S PLUMBING & HEATING CO INC
CASHMORE, J A & CO
MANUFACTURING & ENGINEER SYSTEMS
MATTHEWS, JAMES, MD
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3085 PARKLAND PROFESSIONAL PARK
Q'STRAINT
SILICON GRAPHICS INC
STEUBEN FOODS/MOUNTAINSIDE SPRINGS
STORM, DONALD F, MD

3095 GREENE W H & ASSOCS INC
3115 JEWELL, DENNIS W, CPA

JEWELL, JANE E, CPA
MC NAMARA, JAMES C, CPA
NOONAN & JEWELL, CPA'S

3121 CHILDTIME CHILD CARE
3151 BULAS, ANNETTE M, OD

FINDLAY, HELEN M, MD
SCHLISSERMAN, ALBERT, MD
SOUTHTOWNS EYE CENTER

3177 BISON TURF EQUIPT INC
3195 KMART STORES-ORCHARD PARK-S3195 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD-PHARMACY

LITTLE CAESARS PIZZA STATION INSIDE KMART
3210 ASSEMBLY OF GOD-FULL GOSPEL TABERNACLE

BEMIS, DAVID, STUDY
BUFFALO SCHOOL OF THE BIBLE
FULL GOSPEL TABERNACLE
REID, THOMAS F, OFC
SOUTHWESTERN DAY CARE CENTER

3235 ARBY'S ROAST BEEF
3310 HUTCHINS AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY CO-BRANCHES
3326 MANPOWER TEMPORARY SERVICES-ORCHARD PARK OFC
3334 REPP LTD BIG & TALL
3338 PRECISION BICYCLES INC
3342 MIGHTY TACO
3345 ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES-CLAIMS OFFICES-ORCHARD PARK
3346 ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES-SALES OFFICES-ORCHARD PARK
3348 MOBILITY TELECOM AMERICA INC
3349 PRUDENTIAL THE-DISTRICT AGENCIES OFFICES-ORCHARD PARK MARKET
3352 ERIE COUNTY OF-AUTO REGISTRATION BUREAU-SOUTH TOWNS BRANCHH

ERIE COUNTY OF-COUNTY CLERK-AUTO BUREAU ORCHARD PARK BRANCHH
NYS MOTOR VEHICLES DEPT OF ORCHARD PARK BRANCHH

3356 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
3364 A AA WESTERN & CENTRAL NY-BRANCH OFFICES-ORCHARD PARK

AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF WESTERN & CENTRAL NY-BRANCH OFFICES-ORCHA
3380 RAYMOUR & FLANIGAN FURNITURE-ORCHARD PARK STORE
3383 FUN & GAMES
3400 ALL ABOUT HAIR & NAILS

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE CO-AGENTS-WORRAL AGENCY
WORRAL AGENCY

3482 BUFFALO SOLAR WINDOW FILMS
BUFFALO TINT INC
FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS
FRONTIER GLASS CO
SUN CONTROL PRODUCTS
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3518 KEY BANK COMMERCIAL LOAN CENTER
LEIFER, GREGORY D, INS
MC CARTHY, DERMOD T, INS
NAYLON COMPANIES INC
NAYLON, PETER C

3520 CHILD & ADOLESCENT TREATMENT SERVICES INC-SOUTHTOWNS BRANCH
3524 AUTOHAUS INC

SOUTHTOWNS MARINE INC
3535 FORD TOWNE

SUZUKI BY TOWNE
TOWNE FORD-TOWNE SUZUKI
TOWNE SUZUKI

3536 CHET KRUSZKA'S SVCE
KRUSZKA'S SVCE

3544 COSTGUARD GROUP CORP
FOREGUARD AGENCIES INC
FOREGUARD-BLACKWOOD AGENCIES INC
NORCAR CONSTR MANAGEMENT INC
WATROUS & MC CABE ASSOCS

3551 ACURA RAY LAKS
LAKS RAY ACURA
RAY LAKS-ACURA

3552 MOSCATO, JOHN A, MD
NEW YORK STATE WOMENS BOWLING ASSOC INC

3559 SATURN
SATURN OF ORCHARD PARK

3565 HYUNDAI OF ORCHARD PARK INC
3580 NISSAN-SAAB SOUTHTOWNS INC

SOUTHTOWNS NISSAN INC
SOUTHTOWNS SAAB

3590 THRIFTY CAR RENTAL
3599 MARONG CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH INC

MARONG, ISUZU
3621 BUDGET CAR & TRUCK RENTAL

SEARS CAR & TRUCK RENTAL
3669 ATHLETICARE PHYSICAL THERAPY & SPORTS INJURY CENTER-MERCY HO

ATHLETICARE-MERCY HOSPITAL'S AMBULATORY CARE CENTER
MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CENTER/ORCHARD PARK
PHYSICAL THERAPY AND ATHLETICARE

3673 BEVILACQUA, DAVID S, MD
BLUM, CRAIG E, MD
CALLAHAN, JOHN J MD PC
CURTIN, DANIEL E, MD-OFFICE
DE MARCHI, JOHN J, MD
DEPEW, ALLAN D, MD
O'DONNELL, JOHN L, MD
ORCHARD PARK M R I
SMITH, JAMES A, MD
SOUTHTOWNS ORTHOPEDIC GROUP

3675 CALKINS, JOAN G, MD
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3675 COOLEY-GUTH, CAROL M, MD-OFFICE
LAURIA, GERALD A, MD-OFC
MATTIMORE, JOSEPH M, MD-OFC
MENON, VIJAYAN A, MD-OFC
SCHAMANN, MARY E, MD-OFFICE
WESTERN NEW YORK PEDIATRIC ASSOCIATES

3685 AUGUSTINE, THOMAS, MD OFC
BULBULIA, ABDUL
METPATH LABORATORIES

3690 ADVANCED MEDICAL HOME NURSING & PHARMACY
BUFFALO OXYGEN SVCE INC

3691 BERT'S BIKES & SPORTS
3700 SOUTHTOWNER
3742 BENES SILVERSMITHS

BENES, RUDOLF E
3748 STADIUM COLLISION
3775 AEROBIC SPORTS & PERSONALIZED FITNESS

COMPUTER APPLICATION SVCES INC
INTERSTATE STEEL SALE INC
NORCON STEEL CORP
OPTIMUM PET CARE INC

3838 SULLY'S OLD BARN
3846 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORES
3856 STADIUM MOBIL INC
3878 WINDOM HARDWARE
3888 CHRISTIAN & MISSIONARY ALLIANCE CHURCH

SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN & MISSIONARY ALLIANCE CHURCH
3900 ACT COMPUTERS

B M C MOTORSPORTS
GAIL'S HEADS N TAILS DOG & CAT GROOMING
RICCI'S BARBER SHOP

3923 LA GALLERIA RESTRNT
3940 MAPLE COURT MOTEL
3949 TWIN OAK MOTEL
4041 ERIE -COUNTY OF-ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE-SOUTH CAMPUSS

ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE-FOR INDIVIDUAL DEPTS-SOUTH CAMPUSS
4090 STEDMAN OLD FARM NURSERIES
4140 BUFFALO NIAGARA FRONTIER SAFETY COUNCIL

FACULTY STUDENT ASSOC AT ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4141 JON MAROONE TOYOTA INC

MAROONE FAMILY TRAVEL CENTER INC
MAROONE JON TOYOTA INC
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3363 COTE, J
HEILIG, MARK
REGAN, WILLIAM

3364 BALL, GLADYS H
3367 SAINT CROSS, E

WICHER, DANIEL P
YAUCH, FRED

3371 TESTA, FRANK
TURGEON, E C

3377 BEACH, M E
JORGENSEN, B A

3384 MILLER, R
WOOD, HELEN

3393 GROSS, E
3397 CORSARO, ANTHONY F
3398 CRANE, LUCILLE K
3401 BRYLSKI, JEFF

MCKINNEY, TIMOTHY
3461 ZAKROCZEMSKI, DAMIAN
3485 ODDO, EDWARD J
3505 SOUTHTOWNS WELDING & FABRICATING
3607 DANIEL, ROBERT E

DANIEL, T
3621 BRASS, P

KUNKEMOELLER, JAMES & MARIA
3635 LORTZ, JAMES M
3653 STAHLMAN, JACOB H
3675 STAHLMAN, ERIC P
3678 BISHOP, THOMAS

LAWICKI, DAN & MARTIANA
MILLER, VINCENT
SERAFIN, MARK
STEGER, C A
UTLEY, ROBERT L
WILLEY, C

3680 BONAFEDE, ANTHONY C
GEHRKE, M
HANNER, MICHAEL
JOHNSON, JOYCE
MUELLER, RONALD
SIGLIANI, JOE
SMITH, S L
TOMLINSON, JOSEPH R

3681 MACHULSKY, RITA M
3682 CAMMARANO, JOSEPH M

CAPITANO, L D
LAJUDICE, SANFORD C
MCDONALD, S
MEYERS, CHRISTOPHER
MILLER, D L
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3682 PLUTA, F C
SIMON, THOMAS J
SPERANZA, VALERIE
STRUEBEL, MARK C

3684 HEARN, PAUL & NICOLE
LA VALLEY, D
MEYER, S
NEWMAN, MICHAEL J
ROGERS, DAVID J
SNYDER, JEAN

3686 BREIDENSTEIN, R WILLIAM
DANIELS, WALTER R, SR
DICHRISTOPHER, PATRICK
FIGUEROA, D
TEGLER, J
WOLFERT, L R
ZULEGER, DWAYNE R

3688 COOK, CHARLES L
CRUMMET, LAWRENCE C
CZUMAJ, DAVID
GRISANTI, RICHARD
NUGENT, PATRICK
ROOD, MICHAEL B & KARRY

3704 STRAWBRICH, JOHN W
STRAWBRICH, JOHN W, SR

3735 MC GEE, FREDERICK K
3786 SHINER, ROBERT, JR
3798 KOENIG, JAMES L
3808 YAKAL, GEORGE
3810 MALONI, RUSS
3824 TEXIDO, LAURIE
3825 NICHOLAS, L J
3838 STACHURA, LEONARD
3850 COLEMAN, MARTIN L

FISCHER, ROBERT C
OPALA, SANDRA L

3851 CASUCCIO, SALVATORE J
3852 BISH, DARYL A
3854 SKOWRONSKI, DONALD
3855 JASKOWSKI, ROBERT J
3869 BOWEN, RICHARD C
3992 KLIMOWICZ, RONALD & C
4007 HAEGELE, FRED V

RENALDO, THOMAS T
4016 SMOLINSKI, JAMES, JR
4028 ERRINGTON, WILLIAM
4031 SIMON, PAUL J
4032 PODKULSKI, STEVEN M
4035 SEEGER, ROBERT N
4038 HUMMEL, ROBERT
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4040 SEUFERT, HOWARD M
4046 ERNEWEIN, MARK P
4055 SNYDER, RAYMOND P
4059 HOLMES, RICHARD J

PROFESSIONAL CARPET SYSTEMS INC
PROFESSIONAL CARPET SYSTEMS INC-HAMBURG OFFICE

4065 WRIGHT, MICHAEL R
4072 CHAUBY, A

HORNBERGER, LAWRENCE R
4084 BLACKWELL, LOYD L
4097 HENFLING, ROBERT J, JR

HENRY, JAMES
4191 METZGER, CHAS
4251 OYER, JAMES D, CHIRPRCTR

SOUTHERN TIER CONSTR CO
4279 WHITE, RONALD K
4281 BENTZ, J H
4292 PATTERSON, ROBERT D
4536 SEVEN CORNERS RESTRNT
4554 MAZUR, FRANK W
4678 ACTION GUARANTEED AUTO GLASS

BARRAS, WILLIAM J, III
CAR CRAFTS COLLISION & CUSTOM
FITZPATRICK'S AUTO REPR
LANG, FRED
MCDONOUGH, A M
METRO, DAVID H
ROSS, S
STRATFORD HOMES INC
TALBOT, AMYBETH

4755 WOJCIK, ARTHUR
4796 MC NAMARA, W M
4825 HARTLOFF, MILFORD J
4876 CREAN STUDIO OF PHOTOGRAPHY

CREAN, JAMES T
4888 SKOWRONSKI, DENNIS L
4902 SENOZETNIK, VICTOR
4926 GLINSKI, MATTHEW & AMY

GLINSKI, N
4956 SIENK, WALTER E
5100 BIG TREE REALTY

MOTCHOK, EMIL
MOTCHOK, EMIL-RESIDENCE
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4361 HOVER, DONALD L
4369 ALVES, JAMES
4388 ABEL, JIM & KAREN
4428 CUMMINGS, ANTHONY
4438 SZEWCZUK, PETER
4449 ASHE, THOMAS J
4467 BROWN, CHARLES H
4485 SCHUTEKER, PAUL J
4492 HARTLOFF, L A
4520 HARTLOFF, GORDON
4541 FINDLAY, G MICHAEL
4589 KLOTH, JOHN F

TARQUIN, H A
4647 KERN, THOMAS
4698 BUCHANAN, RICHARD
4700 MEINCZINGER, STEPHEN J
4717 MAURER, CALVERT
4820 SERRA, THOMAS
4826 DE PERTO, DAVID
4842 SMITH, DAVID M
4850 SWINNICH, J
4855 KREAMER, STEVEN
4878 FOWLER, ERNEST
4908 KELLERAN, JIM
4935 GLEASON, NORMAN J
4947 LUTZ, THOMAS J
4956 BALKO, K M
4973 SWITALA, LEANNE
5037 KUHN, WAYNE C
5078 CZERWINSKI, ROBERT
5106 BENKELMAN, CURT

WHITE, DANIEL E
5115 HERR, DOUGLAS A
5146 DEINZER, GERALD
5158 DOSCH, THOMAS K
5177 DE PERNO, ANTHONY A
5178 BIONDO, CHARLES A
5189 MARTUCCI, J
5194 MEYERS, RICHARD J
5201 DUCHMANN, PETER
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2268 FACHKO, NICHOLAS
ORCHARD PARK MOTEL
PATTNI, PRAVIN

2284 CETKOVIC, THERESA
2296 GORMAN, M M
2765 SPAHN, DAVID
2775 PUSCHECK, B
2783 CUSTOM COUNTERTOPS
2793 CARNAHAN, ROBT M
2841 LABORERS M A P
2847 CUSTOM CARPET CENTERS-MAIN OFC
2861 RHC ENTERPRISES
2876 TRAUTWEIN PUPPY TRAINING SCHOOL

TRAUTWEIN, GINGER
2881 EXPERT FENCE CO INC

TREPXE WIRE INC
2882 SOUTHTOWNS ARCHERY & SPORTING GOODS
2890 FERRARO, DON V
2910 CHOJECKI, JOSEPH D
2921 MC NEIGHT, JOHN & VICKI
2924 ORCHARD PARKS & GARDENS
2928 ORCHARD PARK TRUCK & AUTO SUPL
2931 SEDGWICK, M M
2936 C D C MFG

CDC MANUFACTURING
CONTRACTORS WORLD OF FLOORS
CUSTOM DRAPERY CENTER

2945 JOHN'S RESTAURANT & PIZZERIA
2950 ROG, THEODORE C

ST JOHN VIANNERY R C CHURCH, RECTORY
ST JOHN VIANNEY SCHL, OFC

2989 ORCHARD PARK VOLUNTEER FIRE CO-NORTH STA
3020 DARSTEIN, FRED N, JR
3021 7-ELEVEN STORE
3047 MILLER, ELLSWORTH R, JR
3057 POLZIN, ELVIN F
3065 CPF/METPATH LABORATORIES

DAMES & MOORE
GRISANTI, JOSEPH M, MD
GRISANTI, MICHAEL W, MD
HUNTINGTON LEARNING CENTER
LIFE CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCS
LISJAK, CRAIG F, CHIRPRCTR
LISJAK, GEORGE A, CHIRPRCTR
MDS LABORATORIES-ORCHARD PARK PSC
ORCHARD PARK DERMATOLOGY CTR
PANARA, NED J, MD
PUCKHABER, DEBORAH J, MD
SHENOY, LATA, DDS

3066 POOL MART INC
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3075 AGENCY RENT-A-CAR
ALDRICH & COX INC
EMPIRE AGENCY
MICHAELS R W AGENCY, INS
O'CONNOR THOMAS J, MD
SCHLISSERMAN, ALBERT, MD
TRANSAMERICA CREDIT
TRANSAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCES INC

3085 ADCO CO
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA
CARROLL'S PLUMBING & HEATING CO INC
PARKLAND PROFESSIONAL PARK
TRANSAMERICA COML FINANCE CORP
WILCO TRADING CO INC

3095 GREENE W H & ASSOCS INC
3115 JEWELL, DENNIS W, CPA

JEWELL, JANE E, CPA
MC NAMARA, JAMES C, CPA
NOONAN & JEWELL, CPA'S

3121 CHILDTIME CHILDREN'S CENTERS
3131 MULAWKA, ANDREW P
3160 MAST, ALBERT H
3165 TANEFF, NICHOLAS S, JR
3170 NELSON, ROGER

RINN, T
3177 BISON TURF EQUIPT INC
3195 K MART MUFFLER CENTERS
3210 ASSEMBLY OF GOD-FULL GOSPEL TABERNACLE

REID, THOMAS F, OFC
SOUTHWESTERN DAY CARE CENTER

3310 ANGERT AUTO PARTS CO INC-BRANCHES
HUTCHINS AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY CO-BRANCHES

3326 LONG, JOSEPH P
MANPOWER TEMPORARY SERVICES-ORCHARD PARK OFC

3329 MEID, M
3330 CARPET SHOPPE THE
3334 HARRY'S CLOTHING FOR BIG & TALL MEN
3340 ANGERT AUTO PARTS CO INC-BRANCHES
3345 ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES-CLAIMS OFC
3346 EXECUTIVE TAX SERVICE
3348 ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES-SALES OFFICES
3349 PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA THE-DISTRICT AGENCIE
3352 ERIE COUNTY OF-COUNTY CLERK-AUTO BUREAU ORCHARD PARK BRANCH

NYS DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-ORCHARD PARK BRANCH
3356 OTIS BEDDING FACTORY SHOWROOM
3364 AAA AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF WNY-BRANCH OFCS-ORCHARD PARK

AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF WNY-BRANCH OFCS-ORCHARD PARK
3380 RAYMOUR & FLANIGAN FURNITURE-ORCHARD PARK STORE
3383 RINKY DINK MINIATURE GOLF
3400 ALL ABOUT HAIR & NAILS
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3400 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE CO-AGENTS-WORRAL AGENCY
WORRAL AGENCY

3416 PITTS, WM
3429 WESTON, GALVIN E
3432 WASIELA, FRANK
3443 FABISCH, E L
3482 FRONTIER AUTO & PLATE GLASS

FRONTIER GLASS CO
GENERAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO OF AMERICA, 61 JOHN MUIR DR AM
MARTIN, ROBERT J

3486 DEPEW, DOUGLAS B
3490 WEBER, DANIEL D
3498 TIMM, LOREN J
3518 MC CARTHY, DERMOD T, INS

MICHAELS THOMAS R AGENCY
NAYLON COMPANIES INC
NAYLON, PETER C

3520 CHILD & ADOLESCENT TREATMENT SERVICES INC-SOUTHTOWNS BRANCH
3524 AUTOHAUS INC

SOUTHTOWNS MARINE INC
3535 FORD TOWNE

SUZUKI BY TOWNE
TOWNE FORD-TOWNE SUZUKI
TOWNE SUZUKI

3536 CHET KRUSZKA'S SVCE
KRUSZKA'S SVCE

3544 BUFFALO INTERNATIONAL AGENCY INC THE
COSTGUARD GROUP CORP
FOREGUARD AGENCIES INC
NORCAR CONSTR & MANAGMNT INC
WATROUS & MC CABE ASSOCS

3551 ACURA RAY LAKS
LAKS RAY ACURA
RAY LAKS ACURA

3552 BRIDGE SVCES DIV R J ANTHONY CO INC
GRANT, MICHAEL T, MD
MOSCATO, JOHN A, MD
NEW YORK STATE WOMENS BOWLING ASSOC INC
SOUTHWESTERN ORTHOPAEDIC GROUP

3559 SATURN OF ORCHARD PARK
3565 HYUNDAI OF ORCHARD PARK INC
3580 NISSAN-SAAB SOUTHTOWNS INC

SOUTHTOWNS SAAB
3587 KLOPFLE, MICHAEL

NAGEL, DONALD R
3599 MARONG, ISUZU
3621 BUDGET CAR & TRUCK RENTAL

SEARS CAR & TRUCK RENTAL
3631 JABLONSKI, EDWARD
3634 EHLERS, RONALD R
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3639 HENNING, HUGH A
3640 PIZZORNO, JOHN
3648 WOHLFEIL, DAVID M
3654 PYC, JEROME J
3669 MERCY AMBULATORY CARE CENTER

PHYSICAL THERAPY AND ATHLETICARE
3673 BEVILACQUA, DAVID S, MD

BLUM, CRAIG E, MD
CURTIN, DANIEL E, MD-OFFICE
DE MARCHI, JOHN J, MD
DEPEW, ALLAN D, MD
ORCHARD PARK M R I
SMITH, JAMES A, MD

3675 COOLEY-GUTH, CAROL M, MD-OFFICE
LAURIA, GERALD A, MD-OFC
MATTIMORE, JOSEPH M, MD-OFC
MENON, VIJAYAN A, MD-OFC
WESTERN NEW YORK PEDIATRIC ASSOCIATES

3685 AUGUSTINE, THOMAS, MD OFC
BULBULIA, ABDUL
CPF/METPATH LABORATORIES

3691 BERT'S BIKES & SPORTS
3699 COOPER, DONALD R
3700 SOUTHTOWNER
3705 GORZYNSKI, VICTOR
3707 END ZONE BAR & GRILLE
3712 MC IVOR, S

ZECHES, RICHARD
3742 BENES SILVERSMITHS

BENES, RUDOLF E
3748 STADIUM COLLISION

STUDIO 4
3763 PEOPLE INC-SERVICES TO THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED-DEVELOPM
3775 AEROSUN CONSTR ENTERPRISES INC

COMPUTER APPLICATION SVCES INC
DATA SPAN INC
NORCON STEEL CORP

3807 DAURELIO, THOS
3838 MUNCHY'S OLD BARN
3846 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORES
3856 STADIUM MOBIL INC
3878 WINDOM HARDWARE
3879 DAREL, DANIEL
3888 CHRISTIAN & MISSIONARY ALLIANCE CHURCH

SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN & MISSIONARY ALLIANCE CHURCH
3900 GAIL'S HEADS N TAILS DOG & CAT GROOMING

RICCI'S BARBER SHOP
RICCI, FRANK
ULTIMATE YOU

3920 DOEING, KENNETH E
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3923 CARDUCCI, ARTHUR
LA GALLERIA RESTRNT
MOORE, RONALD
WADSWORTH, BRIAN

3940 MAPLE COURT MOTEL
3946 WILSON, JAMES C
3949 BROWN, DONNA

TWIN OAK MOTEL
3952 KANE, PATRICK F
3964 FAKLER, JEFFREY N
3968 AUGUSTINE, WALTER
3972 KOWALSKI, R S
4140 ALLENTOWN INDUSTRIES-GREENHOUSE

BUFFALO NIAGARA FRONTIER SAFETY COUNCIL
ERIE -COUNTY OF-ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE-SOUTH CAMPUS
HERITAGE CENTERS-ALLENTOWN INDUSTRIES-GREENHOUSE

4141 JON MAROONE TOYOTA INC
MAROONE FAMILY TRAVEL CENTER INC
MAROONE JON TOYOTA INC
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Report generated:
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Erie  County,  its  officials,  and  its  employees  assume  no  responsibility  or  legal  liability  for  the  accuracy,  completeness,  reliability,  timeliness,  or
usefulness of any  information provided.  Tax  parcel data  was prepared for tax  purposes  only  and  is not to be  reproduced or  used for surveying or
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
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ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4825 BIG TREE ROAD
HAMBURG, NY 14075

COORDINATES

42.7659100 - 42˚ 45’ 57.27’’Latitude (North): 
78.8025150 - 78˚ 48’ 9.05’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
679800.4UTM X (Meters): 
4736947.0UTM Y (Meters): 
733 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

14122106 BUFFALO SE, NYTarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

14122146 HAMBURG, NYSouth Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20191005Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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J39 NEW BUILDING DEVELOP 4180 ABBOTT ROAD NY Spills Higher 2594, 0.491, ENE

J38 PAVEMENT 4180 ABBOTT RD NY Spills Higher 2594, 0.491, ENE

I37 ERIE COUNTY PARKING ABBOTT ROAD NY Spills Higher 2590, 0.491, ENE

I36 SUNOCO STATION 4243 ABBOTT ROAD LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2564, 0.486, ENE

35 4250 SOUTHWESTERN BL 4250 SOUTHWESTERN BL NY Spills Lower 2564, 0.486, WNW

34 HOLMES-SHELDON RD 3999 SHELDON ROAD NY Spills Lower 2438, 0.462, North

33 NYSDOT-CITY MATTRESS 4154 MCKINLEY PKWY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2425, 0.459, NW

32 IFO MCDONNELL RESIDE 4740 PARKER ROAD NY Spills Higher 2369, 0.449, South

H31 DANNY’S SOUTH- POLE 4300 ABOTT RD NY Spills Higher 2346, 0.444, East

H30 NYSEG 4300 ABBOTT RD NY Spills Higher 2346, 0.444, East

G29 ERIE COMMUNITY COLLE 4041 SOUTH WESTERN B NY Spills Higher 2312, 0.438, NNE

G28 COMMUNITY COLLEGE 4041 SOUTH WESTERN B NY Spills Higher 2312, 0.438, NNE

27 CREEK ADJACENT TO 4332 MCK NY Spills Lower 2192, 0.415, West

F26 DUMPING TO KILL WEED MCKINLEY PKWY & SOUT NY Spills Lower 2096, 0.397, WNW

F25 WALMART MCKINLEY AND BIG TRE NY Spills Lower 2096, 0.397, WNW

F24 FISHER CARTING & MOV SOUTHWESTERN & MCKIN NY Spills Lower 2095, 0.397, WNW

F23 CONBAR TRUCKING MCKINLY & SOUTHWESTE NY Spills Lower 2065, 0.391, WNW

F22 BATTERY OFF OF TRUCK MCKINLEY & SOUTHWEST NY Spills Lower 2058, 0.390, WNW

D21 TOPS MARKET 215 4250 MCKINLEY PKWY NY Spills Lower 2042, 0.387, WNW

F20 AMOCO TOWN 4154 AMOCO TOWN LTANKS Lower 2042, 0.387, WNW

F19 NIGRO DRUMS 4215 MCKINLEY PARKWA NY Spills Lower 2015, 0.382, WNW

E18 RESIDENTIAL 19 GREENFIELD ST NY Spills Higher 2008, 0.380, East

E17 EDWARD HART-SAYBROOK 10 SAYBROOK NY Spills Higher 1988, 0.377, ESE

C16 PETROLEUM SALES & SE ROUTE 20 & MCKINLEY NY Spills Lower 1956, 0.370, WNW

C15 NYT MANHOLE MCKINLEY PKWAY & ROU NY Spills Lower 1918, 0.363, WNW

C14 JIM CARMODY ROUTES 20 & 20A LTANKS Lower 1918, 0.363, WNW

C13 CID-HAMBURG MCKINLEY AND ROUTE 2 LTANKS Lower 1918, 0.363, WNW

D12 WAL-MART #2405 4255 MCKINLEY PKWY NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,... Lower 1903, 0.360, WNW

D11 WALMART# 2405 4255 SOUTHWEST MCKIN NY Spills Lower 1903, 0.360, WNW

C10 ADVANCED AUTO ELECTR 4207 SOUTHWESTERN LIENS, NY Spills Lower 1790, 0.339, NW

9 WILLIAMS HEATING OIL 4540 WILSON DRIVE LTANKS Lower 1667, 0.316, West

B8 ERIE COMMUNITY COLLE 4140 SOUTHWESTERN BL LTANKS Lower 1485, 0.281, NW

B7 WEST HER TOYOTA 4141 SOUTHWESTERN BL NY Spills Lower 1405, 0.266, NW

A6 WALMART 20A/MCKINLEY PARKWAY NY Spills Lower 1377, 0.261, WNW

A5 WAL-MART ROUTE 20A AT ROUTE 2 NY Spills Lower 1377, 0.261, WNW

4 TO ROADWAY/ CREEK BIG TREE RD AND MANO NY Spills Higher 882, 0.167, ENE

3 ROADWAY 4638 WILSON DRIVE NY Spills Lower 878, 0.166, West

2 DUMPING AT 4902 BIG 4902 BIG TREE ROAD NY Spills Higher 288, 0.055, NE

1 BERNARD COPE SLF PFAS ECHO Higher 228, 0.043, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
4825 BIG TREE ROAD
HAMBURG, NY  14075

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7463812.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF Facility Register

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
AST Petroleum Bulk Storage
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing
ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records
LIENS Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
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RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AIRS Air Emissions Data
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
LEAD Lead-based Paint Testing Results
MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data
SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells
COOLING TOWERS Registered Cooling Towers

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2023 has revealed that there are 7
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNOCO STATION   4243 ABBOTT ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) I36 73
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9509351  /   1996-08-15
Spill Date: 1995-09-22
Site ID: 151963

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ERIE COMMUNITY COLLE   4140 SOUTHWESTERN BL NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) B8 18
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8800415  /   1989-07-31
Spill Date: 1988-04-13
Site ID: 99974

     WILLIAMS HEATING OIL   4540 WILSON DRIVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) 9 20
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903893  /   1989-07-25
Spill Date: 1989-07-15
Site ID: 107942

     CID-HAMBURG   MCKINLEY AND ROUTE 2 WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.) C13 36
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9010345  /   1992-10-21
Spill Date: 1990-12-01
Site ID: 218881

     JIM CARMODY   ROUTES 20 & 20A WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.) C14 38
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8912477  /   1991-12-03
Spill Date: 1990-03-31
Site ID: 86382

     AMOCO TOWN   4154 AMOCO TOWN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) F20 46
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8606444  /   1987-09-25
Spill Date: 1987-01-16
Site ID: 69579

     NYSDOT-CITY MATTRESS   4154 MCKINLEY PKWY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 33 65
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 9411350  /   1994-12-17
Spill Date: 1994-11-01
Site ID: 112311

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2023 has revealed that there are
     33 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUMPING AT 4902 BIG   4902 BIG TREE ROAD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) 2 9
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8907839  /   1989-12-06
Site ID: 202457
Spill Date: 1989-11-02

     TO ROADWAY/ CREEK   BIG TREE RD AND MANO ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) 4 11
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1209022  /   2012-11-05
Site ID: 472085
Spill Date: 2012-11-04

     EDWARD HART-SAYBROOK   10 SAYBROOK ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) E17 42
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9105094  /   1991-09-25
Site ID: 231217
Spill Date: 1991-08-11

     RESIDENTIAL   19 GREENFIELD ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) E18 43
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1811325  /   2019-02-14
Site ID: 582256
Spill Date: 2019-02-09

     COMMUNITY COLLEGE   4041 SOUTH WESTERN B NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) G28 58
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1302788  /   2013-06-14
Site ID: 483238
Spill Date: 2013-06-14

     ERIE COMMUNITY COLLE   4041 SOUTH WESTERN B NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) G29 59
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1607784  /   2016-11-29
Site ID: 535460
Spill Date: 2016-11-09

     NYSEG   4300 ABBOTT RD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) H30 61
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1406351  /   2014-09-23
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614977  /   1997-03-28
Site ID: 499816
Site ID: 174845
Spill Date: 2014-09-15
Spill Date: 1997-03-28

     DANNY’S SOUTH- POLE   4300 ABOTT RD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) H31 63
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 1700883  /   2017-04-28
Site ID: 546908
Spill Date: 2017-04-28

     IFO MCDONNELL RESIDE   4740 PARKER ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) 32 64
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1205396  /   2012-08-29
Site ID: 468341
Spill Date: 2012-08-23

     SUNOCO STATION   4243 ABBOTT ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) I36 73
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9205668  /   1992-08-18
Site ID: 307028
Spill Date: 1992-08-01

     ERIE COUNTY PARKING   ABBOTT ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) I37 76
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9604030  /   1996-06-25
Site ID: 195698
Spill Date: 1996-06-01

     PAVEMENT   4180 ABBOTT RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) J38 77
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1500315  /   2015-04-10
Site ID: 506467
Spill Date: 2015-04-10

     NEW BUILDING DEVELOP   4180 ABBOTT ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) J39 78
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0651800  /   2007-03-09
Site ID: 375678
Spill Date: 2007-01-01

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROADWAY   4638 WILSON DRIVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) 3 10
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1005709  /   2010-08-24
Site ID: 439035
Spill Date: 2010-08-23

     WAL-MART   ROUTE 20A AT ROUTE 2 WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) A5 12
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0075129  /   2000-08-16
Site ID: 138165
Spill Date: 2000-06-01

     WALMART   20A/MCKINLEY PARKWAY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) A6 15
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0405567  /   2004-08-23
Site ID: 92421
Spill Date: 2004-08-21

     WEST HER TOYOTA   4141 SOUTHWESTERN BL NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) B7 17
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1800601  /   2018-06-20
Site ID: 569109
Spill Date: 2018-04-17

     ADVANCED AUTO ELECTR   4207 SOUTHWESTERN NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) C10 21
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0813708  /   2010-09-24
Site ID: 411403
Spill Date: 2009-03-19

     WALMART# 2405   4255 SOUTHWEST MCKIN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) D11 29
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0712253  /   2008-02-21
Site ID: 393846
Spill Date: 2008-02-21

     WAL-MART #2405   4255 MCKINLEY PKWY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) D12 30
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 2206874  /   2023-01-10
Site ID: 645126
Spill Date: 2022-11-10

     NYT MANHOLE   MCKINLEY PKWAY & ROU WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.) C15 39
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9405945  /   1994-12-13
Site ID: 132461
Spill Date: 1994-07-22

     PETROLEUM SALES & SE   ROUTE 20 & MCKINLEY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) C16 40
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9303415  /   1993-06-25
Site ID: 112265
Spill Date: 1993-06-01

     NIGRO DRUMS   4215 MCKINLEY PARKWA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) F19 44
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506742  /   1995-11-15
Site ID: 234808
Spill Date: 1995-08-28

     TOPS MARKET 215   4250 MCKINLEY PKWY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) D21 49
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1909371  /   2020-01-17
Site ID: 599972
Spill Date: 2019-12-30

     BATTERY OFF OF TRUCK   MCKINLEY & SOUTHWEST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) F22 50
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0175449  /   2001-12-14
Site ID: 324053
Spill Date: 2001-12-12

     CONBAR TRUCKING   MCKINLY & SOUTHWESTE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) F23 52
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8905753  /   1989-10-02
Site ID: 133766
Spill Date: 1989-09-12

     FISHER CARTING & MOV   SOUTHWESTERN & MCKIN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) F24 53
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8601760  /   1986-06-13
Site ID: 168714
Spill Date: 1986-06-13

     WALMART   MCKINLEY AND BIG TRE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) F25 54
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0375477  /   2004-04-20
Site ID: 262662
Spill Date: 2004-01-01

     DUMPING TO KILL WEED   MCKINLEY PKWY & SOUT WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) F26 55
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0275306  /   2002-09-11
Site ID: 138394
Spill Date: 2002-09-09

     CREEK   ADJACENT TO 4332 MCK W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) 27 57
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0408418  /   2004-11-02
Site ID: 333246
Spill Date: 2004-10-31

     NYSDOT-CITY MATTRESS   4154 MCKINLEY PKWY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 33 65
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0751519  /   2011-04-06
Site ID: 394571
Spill Date: 2004-09-23

     HOLMES-SHELDON RD   3999 SHELDON ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 34 70
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9407358  /   1995-01-05
Site ID: 96317
Spill Date: 1994-08-01

     4250 SOUTHWESTERN BL   4250 SOUTHWESTERN BL WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 35 71
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 0813144  /   2009-03-09
Site ID: 410819
Spill Date: 2009-03-06

Other Ascertainable Records
PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may
be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

     A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/05/2023 has revealed that there is 1
     PFAS ECHO site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BERNARD COPE SLF    ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) 1 8
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records.

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

GUTEKUNST  SHWS
BIG TREE ROAD  SPDES
GUTENKIST  SEMS-ARCHIVE
SERVICE ROAD/BIG TREE RD  NY Spills
BIG TREE SUBSTATION  NY Spills
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC7463812.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    7  NR   NR      7      0    0 0.500LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LTANKS

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CBS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125MOSF UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125CBS AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.180RES DECL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPINST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ERP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125HIST UST

TC7463812.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125HIST AST
Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
   33  NR   NR     30      2    1 0.500NY Spills
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY Hist Spills

Other Ascertainable Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL

TC7463812.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPE DESIGNATION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPDES
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000VAPOR REOPENED
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOOLING TOWERS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

   41    0    0   37    2    2    0- Totals --

NOTES:
   TP = Target Property
   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7463812.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -NPDES IDS:
                                        -CAA SICS:
                                        -CAA NAICS:
                                        -CAA Permit Types:
                                        -AIR IDS:
                                        NGHG Flag:
                                        NTRI Flag:
                                        NRCRA Flag:
                                        NSDWIS Flag:
                                        NNPDES Flag:
                                        NAIR Flag:
                                        NFacility SNC Flag:
                                        -Facility Compliance Status:
                                        0Facility Programs With SNC:
                                        -Facility QTRS With NC:
                                        -Facility Last Penalty AMT:
                                        -Facility Date Last Penalty:
                                        -Facility Penalty Count:
                                        0Facility Total Penalties:
                                        -Facility Date Last Formal Action:
                                        0Facility Formal Action Count:
                                        -Facility Date Last Informal Action:
                                        0Facility Informal Count:
                                        -Facility Days Last Inspection:
                                        -Facility Date Last Inspection:
                                        0Facility Inspection Count:
                                        -Facility Active Flag:
                                        -Facility Major Flag:
                                        360290129021000Facility Derived CB2010:
                                        27Facility Derived CD113:
                                        041201030402Facility Derived WBD:
                                        04120103Facility Derived HUC:
                                        INTERPOLATION-OTHERFacility Collection Method:
                                        NFacility Indian Country Flag:
                                        36029Facility FIPS Code:
                                        -Federal Agency:
                                        NoFederal Facility:
                                        -EPA Programs:
                                        1478.15Facility Population:
                                        Seneca Nation of Indians - 16 mile(s)Facility Derived Tribes:
                                        5.068Facility Percent Minority:
                                        https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110041406010ECHO Facility Report:
                                        Waste ManagementIndustry:
                                        02Region:
                                        UnknownStatus:
                                        ERIECounty:
                                        1Count:
                                        -78.799828Longitude:
                                        42.764801Latitude:
                                        NO LOCALITY NAME TO MIGRATE FROM 2002 NEI V3, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        BERNARD COPE SLFName:

PFAS ECHO:

228 ft.
0.043 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
755 ft.

< 1/8 NO LOCALITY NAME TO MIGRATE FR, NY  
ESE    N/A
1 PFAS ECHOBERNARD COPE SLF 1027331703

TC7463812.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1
                                        id%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=
                                        7B%22x%22:-78.799828,%22y%22:42.764801,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wk
                                        https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%EJSCREEN Report:
                                        NEJSCREEN Flag US:
                                        -Facility IMP Water Flag:
                                        -TRI Reporter:
                                        -TRI Off Site Transfers:
                                        -TRI On Site Releases:
                                        -TRI Releases Transfers:
                                        -TRI IDS:
                                        NSDWA SNC Flag:
                                        -SDWA Compliance Status:
                                        -SDWA System Types:
                                        -SDWA IDS:
                                        -RCRA NAICS:
                                        -RCRA Permit Types:
                                        -RCRA IDS:
                                        -CWA SICS:
                                        -CWA NAICS:
                                        -CWA Permit Types:

BERNARD COPE SLF  (Continued) 1027331703

                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1989-12-08Spill Record Last Update:
                         1989-11-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1989-12-06Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1989-12-06Cleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Private DwellingSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1989-11-02Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FIXInvestigator:
                         1989-11-02Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         202457Site ID:
                         168413DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         8907839Facility ID:
                         8907839  /   1989-12-06Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4902 BIG TREE ROADAddress:
                         DUMPING AT 4902 BIG TREEName:

SPILLS:

288 ft.
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
740 ft.

< 1/8 HAMBURG, NY  
NE 4902 BIG TREE ROAD    N/A
2 NY SpillsDUMPING AT 4902 BIG TREE S104497809
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         444617Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         935445Operable Unit ID:
                         202457Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         PLANNED. "
                         FEW DARK PATCHES OF EARTH,NOTHING APPRECIABLE-NO FURTHER ACTION
                         HOME,WALKED GROUNDS,FOUND A
                         ANSWER APPARENTLY NO ONE AT HOME. 12/06/89: CAF SITE VISIT,NO ONE AT
                         CAF 11/09/89: CAF SITE VISIT,NO
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         4902 BIG TREESpiller Address:
                         VICTOR SENOZETNIKSpiller Company:

DUMPING AT 4902 BIG TREE  (Continued) S104497809

                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2010-08-23Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JFOTTOInvestigator:
                         2010-08-23Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         D3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         439035Site ID:
                         394023DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1005709Facility ID:
                         1005709  /   2010-08-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4638 WILSON DRIVEAddress:
                         ROADWAYName:

SPILLS:

878 ft.
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
714 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAMBURG, NY  
West 4638 WILSON DRIVE    N/A
3 NY SpillsROADWAY S110489900
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Impervious SurfaceResource Affected:
                         5.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         hydraulic oilMaterial Name:
                         0010Material Code:
                         2184640Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1189685Operable Unit ID:
                         439035Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         CLOSED ELECTRONIC FILE"
                         WENT INTO THE WASTE MANAGEMENT TRUCK. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.
                         DRY. THE CLEANUP MATERIAL
                         "08/24/10 JFO ON SITE NOA. THE STREET HAS BEEN CLEANED UP WITH SPEEDYDEC Memo:
                         JOHN PALMERTONContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         WASTE MANAGEMENTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2010-08-24Spill Record Last Update:
                         2010-08-23Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2010-08-24Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:

ROADWAY  (Continued) S110489900

                         2012-11-04Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2012-11-04Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         E6Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         472085Site ID:
                         426340DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1209022Facility ID:
                         1209022  /   2012-11-05Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         BIG TREE RD AND MANOR DRAddress:
                         TO ROADWAY/ CREEKName:

SPILLS:

882 ft.
0.167 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
741 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAMBURG, NY  
ENE BIG TREE RD AND MANOR DR    N/A
4 NY SpillsTO ROADWAY/ CREEK S112229157
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2220608Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1221941Operable Unit ID:
                         472085Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ONLY."
                         STREAM. NO FURTHER WORK REQUIRED. SPILL IS CLOSED. ELECTRONIC FILE
                         PLACED BOOM IN REGULAR WASTE
                         SOUTHTOWNS HAZMAT AND THEY HAD NO EVIDENCE OF PETROLEUM IMPACTS.
                         REMOVED 2 BOOMS PLACED BY
                         "11/5/12 FG SITE INSPECTION. NO EVIDENCE OF PETROLEUM IN CREEK.DEC Memo:
                         ELLEN CASPERContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         BIG TREE RD AND MANOR DRSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         ELLEN CASPERSpiller Name:
                         2012-11-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         2012-11-04Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         CREEKWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:

TO ROADWAY/ CREEK  (Continued) S112229157

                         9DEC Region:
                         138165Site ID:
                         118146DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0075129Facility ID:
                         0075129  /   2000-08-16Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTE 20A AT ROUTE 20Address:
                         WAL-MARTName:

SPILLS:

1377 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
711 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW ROUTE 20A AT ROUTE 20    N/A
A5 NY SpillsWAL-MART S104653282

TC7463812.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         BACK PARKING LOT AND THAT THE BASEMENT AREA HAD OIL & FLUIDS & WATER
                         SUMP PUMP DISCHARGING TO THE
                         SHOWED HIM THE STAINING ON THE PARKING LOT AND THAT I WITNESSED THE
                         DISCHARGE AT THE CREEK. I
                         AND GAVE HIM THE NUMBER. BOB CAMP ARRIVED ON SITE AND I SHOWED HIM THE
                         THIS SPILL TO THE HOTLINE
                         WATER TO THE BACK PARKING LOT. I TOLD HIM THAT HE SHOULD HAVE REPORTED
                         SUMP PUMP THAT WAS DISCHARGING
                         IS RESPONSIBLE. IN THE MEANTIME, THE DEPT MGR UNPLUGGED THE BASEMENT
                         DISCUSS THIS PROBLEM BECAUSE HE
                         FROM SPRINGVILLE, WAS EXPECTED TO ARRIVE IN 1/2 HOUR AND HE WOULD
                         BOB CAMP, THE DISTRICT MANAGER
                         ESTIMATE FROM THE DRAIN DOCTOR FOR $5000 AND THAT WAS TOO EXPENSIVE.
                         REPAIRED BECAUSE THEY GOT AN
                         PEOPLE WHO WOULDN’T ARRIVE UNTIL FRIDAY. THEY HADN’T GOTTEN THE SEWER
                         THEIR CORPORATE CLEAN UP
                         WOULDN’T TAKE IT DUE TO THE MIXTURE OF FLUIDS. THEY WERE WAITING FOR
                         MATERIAL OUT BUT THEY
                         SAID THEY CALLED BISON, SAFETY KLEEN AND ANOTHER COMPANY TO PUMP THIS
                         SINCE 3:00 PM WEDNESDAY. THEY
                         DISCHARGE TO THE CREEK. THE MANAGER SAID THAT THIS HAS BEEN ONGOING
                         FLUIDS WERE EVIDENT AT THE
                         CREEK BEHIND THE STORE. THE STAINING WAS OBVIOUS AND THE OIL & VEHICLE
                         DRAIN AND DISCHARGED TO THE
                         (MECHANIC’S PIT) TO THE PARKING LOT IN THE BACK WHICH LED TO A STORM
                         THE WATER FROM THE BASEMENT
                         BACKUP. WHILE I WAS THERE, THE SUMP PUMP IN THE BASEMENT WAS PUMPING
                         THE SANITARY DUE TO THE
                         AND YESTERDAY THE FLOOR WAS WASHED DOWN AND IT WOULDN’T FLOW THROUGH
                         SAID THAT THE SEWER BACKED UP
                         AT WAL MART OIL CHANGE. SPOKE TO THE MANAGER OF THAT DEPARTMENT. HE
                         06/01/00: FG SITE INSPECTION
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FGDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         702 SOUTHWEST 8TH STREETSpiller Address:
                         WAL-MARTSpiller Company:
                         BOB CAMPSpiller Name:
                         2003-03-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-06-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2000-06-22Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2000-06-01Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2000-06-01Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:

WAL-MART  (Continued) S104653282
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         08/16/00: WAL MART REGISTERED
                         PICKED UP FROM DITCH. WASTE OIL TANK HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED YET.
                         INSPECTION. BOOMS AND PADS
                         REGISTER THE WASTE OIL TANKS, WHICH THEY HAVE TWO. 06/22/00: FG SITE
                         I TOLD THEM THAT THEY NEED TO
                         SUMP PUMP HADN’T BEEN FIXED YET. THEY WILL PICK UP THE BOOM AND PADS.
                         AREA WAS CLEANED OUT BUT THE
                         RECEIPT FROM HYDRA VAC FOR THE SEPARATOR MATERIAL/SLUDGES. THE PIT
                         HEWITT. HE GAVE ME THE DISPOSAL
                         FOR A COUPLE MONTHS. 06/06/00: FG SITE INSPECTION. SPOKE TO BARNEY
                         THAT THIS BACK UP WAS A PROBLEM
                         THAT THE SEPARATOR AND SUMP NEVER GET CLEANED OUT. I WAS ALSO TOLD
                         BE BACK TOMORROW. I WAS TOLD
                         CLEANED UP AND HE SAID THAT HE WOULD COMPLETE IT. I TOLD HIM I WOULD
                         MGR, THAT THIS SHOULD HAVE BEEN
                         REPAIRED AND THE PIT AREA WAS NOT CLEANED UP. I TOLD RON, THE ASST
                         REMOVED. THE PUMP WAS NOT
                         WAS NO LONGER A SHEEN IN THE CREEK. THE BOOM AND PADS HAD NOT BEEN
                         BECAUSE IT WAS PLUGGED. THERE
                         FRIDAY AFTERNOON AND LOOKED AT THE PUMP AND VACCED OUT THE SEPARATOR
                         SITE. HYDRA VAC WAS ON SITE ON
                         ON SITE EARLIER TODAY. 06/05/00: FG SITE INSPECTION. ECO JIM HUNT ON
                         SOUTHTOWNS SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT WAS
                         BASEMENT AND A FINE. MR. HEWITT SAID THAT BOB KLOSKO WITH THE
                         THIS MATERIAL FROM THEIR
                         FOR THE WORK. ECO HUNT CONTINUED TO DISCUSS THE ILLEGAL DISCHARGE OF
                         WILL GET A DISPOSAL RECEIPT
                         BE ON SITE LATER TODAY AND THEY WILL COMPLETE THE CLEANUP INSIDE. HE
                         CORPORATE CLEANUP COMPANY WILL
                         DID DISCHARGE FROM THE SUMP TO THE PARKING LOT. HE SAID THAT THEIR
                         MR. HEWITT STATED THAT THEY
                         EVIDENT AT THE CREEK. WE PLACED TWO ADDITIONAL BOOM ACROSS THE CREEK.
                         HEAVILY AND A SHEEN WAS
                         SITE WITH BARNEY HEWITT (WALMART TIRE & LUBE MANAGER). IT WAS RAINING
                         06/02/00: FG & ECO JIM HUNT MET ON
                         06/02/00: FG GAVE A COPY OF THE SPILL REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT.
                         PUMPED ONLY EVERY SIX MONTHS.
                         OF OIL AND FLUIDS IN THE BUILDING AND THAT THEY HAVE THEIR SEPARATOR
                         FACT THAT THERE WAS QUITE A BIT
                         HAVE AN INSPECTOR AT WALMART TO CHECK ON THEIR DISCHARGE DUE TO THE
                         TREATMENT PLANT. HE SAID HE WILL
                         06/02/00: FG TELECON TO MARK FITZGERALD WITH THE SOUTHTOWNS SEWAGE
                         CHECK FRIDAY AFTERNOON.
                         THE PLUMBING REPAIRED BY FRIDAY MORNING. I TOLD HIM I WILL BE BACK TO
                         LOT. HE SAID HE WILL HAVE
                         CLEAN UP THE SPILL IN THE BUILDING AND AT THE CREEK AND IN THE PARKING
                         RIGHT AWAY. MR. CAMP AGREED TO
                         REPAIRED RIGHT AWAY AND THAT THE BUILDING SPILL SHOULD BE CLEANED UP
                         PLUMBING PROBLEM SHOULD BE
                         ILLEGAL AND NEEDED TO BE CLEANED UP RIGHT AWAY. I TOLD HIM THAT HIS
                         DISCHARGE OUT OF THE BACK WAS
                         THIS SPILL TO THE NYSDEC AND GAVE HIM THE NUMBER. I TOLD HIM THAT THE
                         THAT HE SHOULD HAVE REPORTED
                         SATURDAY. I TOLD MR. CAMP THAT THIS WAS NOT ACCEPTABLE. I TOLD HIM
                         WOULDN’T BE OUT UNTIL FRIDAY OR
                         WERE WAITING FOR THEIR CORPORATE CLEANUP PEOPLE TO COME OUT & THE
                         ALL OVER IT. HE SAID THAT THEY

WAL-MART  (Continued) S104653282
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SewerResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         538670Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         837971Operable Unit ID:
                         138165Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SewerResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         motor oilMaterial Name:
                         0015Material Code:
                         538669Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         837971Operable Unit ID:
                         138165Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         THE SITE CAN BE CLOSED."
                         THEIR WASTE OIL TANKS. PBS # 9-600496. NO FURTHER WORK IS REQUIRED.

WAL-MART  (Continued) S104653282

                         1500SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         92421Site ID:
                         82996DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0405567Facility ID:
                         0405567  /   2004-08-23Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         20A/MCKINLEY PARKWAYAddress:
                         WALMARTName:

SPILLS:

1377 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
711 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW 20A/MCKINLEY PARKWAY    N/A
A6 NY SpillsWALMART S106698498

TC7463812.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SewerResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         3.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         hydraulic oilMaterial Name:
                         0010Material Code:
                         486327Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         889107Operable Unit ID:
                         92421Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         SPILLS IS POSSIBLE. ELECTRONIC FILE ONLY. NO PAPER AVAILABLE."
                         MINOR AMOUNT. NO FURTHER WORK BY
                         STORM SEWER. REPORT INDICATES CLEANUP IS COMPLETE. THE SPILL IS A
                         REPORT INDICATES OIL INTO THE
                         THE WEEKEND. DUTY OFFICER DID NOT CALL SPILL RESPONDER EVEN THOUGH
                         8/23/04 SPILL HAPPENED OVER
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FGDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         2321 KENMORE AVESpiller Address:
                         BFISpiller Company:
                         BRAD JACOBYSpiller Name:
                         2004-08-23Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-08-21Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         27CID:
                         2004-08-21Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2004-08-21Spill Date:

WALMART  (Continued) S106698498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         15.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         2324773Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1316976Operable Unit ID:
                         569109Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "Remarks:
                         CLOSED TO ELECTRONIC ONLY"
                         DISPOSE WITH OTHER COLLECTED WASTE MATERIAL. NO FURTHER ACTION FILE
                         WILL BE TAKEN BACK TO NOCO TO
                         PLACED BY RECEIVER AND SPEEDY DRY WAS USED TO PICK UP FUEL. MATERIAL
                         PARKING AREA. PADS AND BOOMS WERE
                         CAUSED APPROX. 10-15 GALLONS OF FUEL OIL TO SPRAY ONTO CONCRETE
                         UST AT DEALERSHIP FROZEN LINE
                         "04/17/18 TDJ CONTACTED KEVIN WITH NOCO WHO STATED THAT WHILE FILLINGDEC Memo:
                         KEVIN GALASContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2018-06-20Spill Record Last Update:
                         2018-04-17Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2018-04-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:
                         2018-04-17Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         569109Site ID:
                         522416DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1800601Facility ID:
                         1800601  /   2018-06-20Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4141 SOUTHWESTERN BLVDAddress:
                         WEST HER TOYOTAName:

SPILLS:

1405 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.266 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
722 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
NW 4141 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD    N/A
B7 NY SpillsWEST HER TOYOTA S121985113

TC7463812.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:

WEST HER TOYOTA  (Continued) S121985113

                         04/21/88: MF SITE VISIT, TANK STILL FULL OF PRODUCT, TOLD GARY TO
                         PUMPED (AGAIN) & TO CALL A CONTRACTOR TO HELP HIM WITH THIS PROBLEM.
                         HAS BEEN PUMPED OUT OF THE EXCAVATION. I TOLD GARY TO HAVE TANK
                         TO BE DONE LAST WEEK. 04/20/88: MF SITE VISIT APPX 160 GALLONS OF F/O
                         TOLD GARY GOSHEN TO STOP THE WORK UNTIL THE TANK IS EMPTIED, THIS WAS
                         UNCOVERED & EMPTIED. 04/19/88: MF SITE VISIT TANK BEING UNCOVERED, I
                         TANK LOST .75 SINCE YESTERDAY, GARY TO START ACTION ON GETTING TANK
                         REMOVED & TO FIND THE SOURCE OF THE PROBLEM. 04/15/88: MF SITE VISIT,
                         EXPLAINED BY AIR POCKET OR END DEFLECTION. TOLD GARY TO HAVE PRODUCT
                         MF 04/13/88: MF SITE VISIT/BRUCE & GARY, LOSS OF PRODUCT CAN NOT BE
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         88813DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         4140 SOUTHWESTERN BLVDSpiller Address:
                         ERIE CTY ECC SOUTH CAMPUSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1989-09-27Spill Record Last Update:
                         1988-04-14Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1989-07-31Last Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1988-04-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1560SWIS:
                         1989-07-31Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1988-04-13Spill Date:
                         99974Site ID:
                         8800415Facility ID:
                         8800415  /   1989-07-31Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4140 SOUTHWESTERN BLVDAddress:
                         ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGEName:

LTANKS:

1485 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
720 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
NW 4140 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD    N/A
B8 LTANKSERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE S118953663
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         0001Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         001Tank Number:
                         99974Site ID:
                         1533644Spill Tank Test:
                         8800415Spill Number:
                         8800415Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "FUEL OIL TANK COULD NOT MAINTAIN PRODUCT FOR TANK TEST"Remarks:
                         BILLS IN AND SENT TO ALBANY. NO FUTHER ACTION NECESSARY BY SPILLS. "
                         CHECKED MW, NO PRODUCT/SHEEN/ODOR, LIQUID CLEAR. MW CHECKED 5X. ALL
                         M.W., NO PRODUCT/SHEEN, LIQUID CLEAR. 07/31/89: MF SITE VISIT,
                         CHECKED MW, NO PRODUCT/SHEEN/ODOR. 05/22/89: MF SITE VISIT, CHECKED
                         MW, NO PRODUCT/SHEEN/ODOR, LIQUID CLEAR. 05/22/89: MF SITE VISIT,
                         PRODUCT/SHEEN/ODOR, LIQUID CLEAR. 04/10/89: MF SITE VISIT, CHECKED
                         GARY GHOSEN TO CALL ME. 03/09/89: MF SITE VISIT, CHECKED MW. NO
                         VISIT TO CHECK MW. UNABLE TO GET CAP OFF (DENTED). LEFT MESSAGE FOR
                         INFORMED DAVE OF THIS, HE WILL SET UP DISPOSAL. 01/31/89: MF SITE
                         HAS EPA ID# & WANTS BARREL OF HAZ WASTE DISPOSED OF. TELECON E.O.I. &
                         STILL DOESN’T HAVE AN EPA ID#. 09/13/88: MF GARY GHOSEN TELECON, HE
                         VISIT, CHECKED M.W. NO PRODUCT/SHEEN/ODOR. MET WITH GARY GHOSEN, HE
                         06/28/88: MF RECEIVED FIRST PAY PACKAGE FROM E.O.C. 08/24/88: MF SITE
                         06/15/88: MF TELECON E.P.A., HAD EPA ID FORM SENT TO GARY GHOSEN.
                         HIM. I INSPECTED EXCAVATION, NO PRODUCT/SHEEN NOTICED ON GROUNDWATER.
                         WHAT HAS TO BE DONE TO DISPOSE OF HAZ. WASTE & THAT I WILL ASSIST
                         ON VACATION. 06/13/88: MF SITE VISIT/GARY GHOSEN, I EXPLAINED TO HIM
                         EXPLAINED TO HIM WHAT HAS TO BE DONE TO DISPOSE OF HAZ WASTE. GARY IS
                         UNDERGROUND H.V. LINE. 06/10/88: MF SITE VISIT/ED OCONNOR, I
                         M.W., AFTER DRILLING STARTED I STOPPED IT BECAUSE OF PROXIMINITY TO
                         BARRON(BUFFALO DRILLING), THE WRONG DRILL BITS WERE BROUGHT FOR A 4
                         HOW I WANTED IT DRILLED. 05/12/88: MF SITE VISIT/JIM CREIG & JIM
                         BE BACKFILLED MONDAY (5/9/88). ALSO TOLD HIM WHERE I WANTED M.W. &
                         VISIT/DAVID (E.O.I.). TOLD HIM TO PLACE PADS ON GROUNDWATER. AREA TO
                         BEING PADDED. PAD TO BE LEFT IN PLACE OVERNITE. 05/06/88: MF SITE
                         (EOI) CONTAMINATED SOIL BEING REMOVED, FREE PRODUCT ON GROUNDWATER
                         PRODUCT NOTICED IN EXCAVATION. 05/05/88: MF SITE VISIT/DAVID MENDEL
                         CONTAMINATED SOIL IN THE PROCESS OF BEING REMOVED BY MODERN. FREE
                         ECC NORTH. 05/04/88: MF SITE VISIT/ENVIRONMENTAL OIL CLEANED TANK &
                         WAS DECIDED THAT THE STATE SHOULD TAKE OVER THE SPILL AT ECC SOUTH &
                         CONVERSATIONS /GERRY KOTAS, PHIL TUNCHERA, MIKE RAAB & KEN GUBALA. IT
                         RESPONABLE FOR ALL COST INCURED. 05/02/88: MF 4/25/88 TO 4/29/88,
                         FORM & I EXPLAINED WORK TO BE DONE & THAT THE COUNTY WILL BE
                         LOST. 04/29/88: MF SITE VISIT/KEN GUBALA, HE SIGNED RIGHT OF ENTRY
                         FROM TANK. ACCORDING TO THIS FIGURE APPX 1400 GALLONS OF F/O WAS
                         04/22/88: MF SITE VISIT, KURK FUEL REMOVED 6400 GALLONS OF PRODUCT
                         MF 1000 KEN BEAM TELECON, KIRK FUEL WILL REMOVE PRODUCT THIS AM.
                         BE DECLAIRED AN EMERGENCY & A CONTRACTOR WILL BE HIRED TOD. 04/22/88:
                         & THAT KEN BEAM (DEPUTY PERCHASING DIRECTOR) TOLD HIM THAT THIS WILL
                         0930 MIKE RAAB TELECON, HE CLAIMED TANK WILL BE PUMPED TODAY AT 1100,
                         COORDINATOR EC) HE REITERATED WHAT MIKE RAAB TOLD ME. 04/22/88: MF
                         GET BACK TO ME. 04/22/88: MF 0900 BOB PIOTROWSKI TELECON (DISASTER
                         EXECUTIVE FOR EMERGENCY FUNDING TO TAKE CARE OF THIS PROBLEM. HE WILL
                         ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING) HE WILL SUBMIT A PERPOSAL TO THE CO.
                         HAVE THE STATE DO IT. 04/22/88: MF 0830 MIKE RAAB TELECON (EC
                         TANK EMPTIED BY TOMARROW (4/22/88) NOON OR I WANTED HIS PERMISSION TO
                         EXPLAINED TO HIM THE PROBLEM I AM HAVING WITH GARY, & THAT I WANT THE
                         HAVE IT EMPTIED AGAIN. 04/21/88: MF KEN GUBALA RETURNED MY CALL, I

ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE  (Continued) S118953663
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         1150.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1200.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         463123Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         916041Operable Unit ID:
                         99974Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:

ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE  (Continued) S118953663

                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1989-07-21Last Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1989-07-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1548SWIS:
                         1989-07-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Private DwellingSpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1989-07-15Spill Date:
                         107942Site ID:
                         8903893Facility ID:
                         8903893  /   1989-07-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4540 WILSON DRIVEAddress:
                         WILLIAMS HEATING OIL TANKName:

LTANKS:

1667 ft.
0.316 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
704 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
West 4540 WILSON DRIVE    N/A
9 LTANKSWILLIAMS HEATING OIL TANK S100117908
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         447962Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         931525Operable Unit ID:
                         107942Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "FUEL OIL TANK LEAKING IN BASEMENT"Remarks:
                         BY SPILLS. "
                         NO READING). INFORMED HOMEOWNER OF SAME. NO FUTHER ACTION NECESSARY
                         SITE VISIT, SPILLAGE ON THE BASEMENT FLOOR IS WATER(CHECKED WITH HNU,
                         REMEIDATE. 07/21/89: LQR&MF TELCON W/ SPILLER CLEAN UP. 07/25/89: MF
                         MF 07/18/89: LQR TELCON W/ SPILLER GAVE CONTRACTORS NAMES TO
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         94898DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         4540 WILSON DRIVESpiller Address:
                         DAVID WILLIAMSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1989-07-31Spill Record Last Update:
                         1989-07-19Date Entered In Computer:

WILLIAMS HEATING OIL TANK  (Continued) S100117908

                              09/30/2013Sent To OAG:
                              09/27/2013Proof Of Service Received:
                              Not reportedResent For Filing:
                              08/01/2013Sent For Filing:
                              Not reportedReceived From Administrator:
                              07/31/2013Signed By Administrator:
                              07/30/2013Approved Lien To Administrator:
                              Not reportedDraft Lien Received From Vendor:
                              07/29/2013Request Sent To APA Or Vendor:
                              07/29/2013Lien Request Received:
                              144889 160.19-1-1.11Tax Map Id:
                              08-13708Spill No:
                              9Region:
                              NYCity,State,Zip:
                              4207 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD.Address:
                              PETER DUCHMANNName:

LIENS:

1790 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.339 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
724 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
NW NY Spills4207 SOUTHWESTERN    N/A
C10 LIENSADVANCED AUTO ELECTRONICS S109581128
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                         SITE INSPECTION. UNION CONCRETE WAS REMOVING PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED
                         OR CONTAMINATION. 3/23/09 FG
                         CONTAMINATION. ENSOL TO CONTACT THE DEPT IF THEY FIND ADDITIONAL TANKS
                         DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE
                         TANK TO BE VACCED OUT. TRENCHING AROUND THE PROPERTY TO CONTINUE TO
                         CONCRETE AND ENSOL (TOM HELLERT).
                         WHEN ENSOL ARRIVES. 3/20/09 FG SITE INSPECTION. MET DOT, UNION
                         ON SITE. NYSDOT TO CONTACT ME
                         TODAY. TEST PITS WILL BE DUG TO EVALUATE THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION
                         THEY WILL BE ON SITE LATER
                         RAZED. PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION PRESENT. ENVIRONMENTAL SUB IS ENSOL AND
                         FORMER BUILDING WHICH HAS BEEN
                         "3/19/09 FG SITE INSPECTION. AN UST UNCOVERED DIRECTLY UNDER THEDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         100 Seneca StSpiller Address:
                         New York State Department of TransportationSpiller Company:
                         Ms. Janine ShepherdSpiller Name:
                         2010-09-24Spill Record Last Update:
                         2009-03-19Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2009-03-19Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2009-03-19Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         411403Site ID:
                         360617DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0813708Facility ID:
                         0813708  /   2010-09-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4207 SOUTHWESTERNAddress:
                         ADVANCED AUTO ELECTRONICSName:

SPILLS:

                              FalseWithdrawn:
                              TrueRelease:
                              TrueComplete:
                              04/10/2017Release Sent To OAG:
                              04/10/2017Received From Adminsitrator:
                              04/06/2017Signed By Adminstrator:
                              04/06/2017Sent To Administrator:
                              03/10/2017Release Required:
                              $73,588.28Amount:
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                         COMPLETE THE SITE WORK. FG HIRED
                         PAY FOR ANYTHING. SO, MR. DUCHMANN GAVE THE DEPARTMENT ACCESS TO
                         FOR THIS SPILL AND WILL NOT
                         TOLD HIM TO GIVE ACCESS BUT ALSO SAID HE DOES NOT ACCEPT ANY LIABILITY
                         ATTORNEY, MIKE WOLFGANG 855-0600
                         THIS. MR. DUCHMANN CALLED FG LATER IN THE DAY INDICATING THAT HIS
                         TALK WITH HIS ATTORNEY ABOUT
                         AND THEY ALSO DID SOIL BORINGS. MR. DUCHMANN SAID HE WOULD NEED TO
                         PROPERTY LOOKING FOR UST’S IN 2004
                         CALL FG. MR. DUCHMANN SAID THAT THE NYSDOT DID A SURVEY OF THE
                         CALLED MR. ADAMS AND TOLD HIM TO
                         EASEMENT AND HE UNDERSTANDS THAT THE NYSDOT OWNS IT. MR. DUCHMANN
                         THE TERMS OF THE TEMPORARY
                         SAID STEVE ADAMS WITH THE NYSDOT REAL ESTATE GROUP SPOKE TO HIM ABOUT
                         CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED. MR. DUCHMANN
                         INCURRED BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK FOR THE REMEDIATION OF THE
                         RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS
                         POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR THE WORK ON SITE AND HE WOULD BE
                         DEC CONSIDERS HIM A
                         AREA OF THE TEMPORARY EASEMENT, THE NYSDOT DOES. I TOLD HIM THAT THE
                         HE DOES NOT CURRENTLY OWN THE
                         STATION. JAMES CARMODY WAS THE ORIGINAL OWNER. MR. DUCHMANN SAID THAT
                         DUCHMANN NEVER OPERATED A GASOLINE
                         PREVIOUS OWNER REMOVED 5 UST’S BEFORE HE BOUGHT IT IN 1993. MR.
                         PRIOR TO HIS OWNERSHIP. THE
                         ADJACENT ADVANCED AUTO. HE SAID THAT THE PROPERTY WAS A GAS STATION
                         PETER DUCHMANN WHO OWNS THE
                         CUT OPEN AND CLEANED OUT. THE ORIGINAL UST WAS CONCRETE. FG SPOKE TO
                         WERE PULLED OUT OF THE GROUND,
                         INSPECTION. WATER/OIL WAS VACCED OUT OF THE 4 UST’S FOUND AND THEY
                         FORMER OWNER. FG SITE
                         EASEMENT ON. THAT PROPERTY IS TO BE GIVEN BACK TO MR. PETER DUCHMAN,
                         THAT THE NYSDOT HAS A TEMPORARTY
                         UST - APPROX 100 GALLON IN SIZE WAS LOCATED IN THE TRIANGULAR AREA
                         ORIGINALLY AND ANOTHER SMALLER
                         NYSDOT ROW THAT HAD BEEN PURCHASED BY THEM. THE UST FOUND ON 3/19/09
                         NEAR SOUTHWESTERN IN THE
                         1000 GALLON METAL UST’S (DISCOVERED ON 3/23/09)AND LINES WERE LOCATED
                         DEC FOR FUNDS EXPENDED. TWO
                         RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR THE SITE AND WOULD BE EXPECTED TO REIMBURSE THE
                         WOULD BE CONSIDERED A
                         DISCOVERED ON SITE. FG NOTIFIED MS JANINE SHEPHERD THAT THE NYSDOT
                         ASSOCIATED WITH THE UST’S
                         TO PROVIDE A CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE REMAINING CLEANUP OF SOILS
                         REMEDIAL WORK. THEY WANT DEC
                         AND JANINE SHEPHERD NOTIFIED FG THAT THEY WILL NOT DO ANY FURTHER SITE
                         NYSDOT, MIKE SMITH, LISA BEVILACQUA
                         THE UST’S. A REPORT WILL BE PROVIDED OF THEIR FINDINGS. 3/24/09
                         REMOVE, CLEANOUT AND DISPOSE OF
                         DISPOSE OF THE WATERS FROM THE THREE TANKS FOUND. THEY WILL ALSO
                         CONCRETE/ENSOL WILL REMOVE AND
                         USING A PID AND COLLECTED SOIL SAMPLES IN THE EXCAVATIONS. UNION
                         SHE MONITORED THE EXCAVATION
                         ON SITE. THE ENVIRONMENTAL SUB - ENSOL - KATIE HOELSCHER WAS ON SITE.
                         NYSDOT STAGED CONTAMINATED SOIL
                         THE NYSDOT ROW NEAR SOUTHWESTERN. UNION CONCRETE THE PRIME FOR THE
                         SOIL AND UNCOVERED TWO UST’S IN
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                         THE NYSDOT SUBMITTED A 9/18/09 LETTER INCLUDING ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
                         FOR THE SOIL DISPOSED. 1/7/09
                         CONTRACTOR REMOVED THE UST’S. OP TECH SUBMITTED THE DISPOSAL RECEIPTS
                         REMOVE ANY UST’S - THE NYSDOT
                         TONS OF PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL AT MODERN LANDFILL. OP TECH DID NOT
                         REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF 1479
                         SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE WORK THEY COMPLETED FOR THE DEPARTMENT. THEY
                         SUBMITTED A SOIL EXCAVATION
                         RESULT SHOWED THAT GASOLINE WAS PRESENT AT 33000 PPM. 8/3/09 OP TECH
                         4046 LEVELS. A DOH 310-13
                         EXCAVATION SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED AND THE RESULTS WERE ALL BELOW TAGM
                         TO BE NON HAZARDOUS 7
                         RESULTS FOR THE DISPOSAL SAMPLING COMPLETED. THE RESULTS SHOW THE SOIL
                         5/11/09 RECD THE ANALYTICAL
                         SOUTHEAST WALL, SAMPLE 2009-088-#14 8270 TOTAL ND, 8260 TOTAL 930 PPB.
                         PPB, 8260 TOTAL 12.7 PPB
                         ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TWO SOIL SAMPLES 2009-088-#7 8270 TOTAL 14100
                         RESULTS. 4/30/09 RECD THE
                         RESAMPLE. OP-TECH IS STAGING THE SOIL ON PLASTIC UNTIL THEY GET THE
                         HAULING OF THE SOIL AND WILL
                         NEIGHBORS AND THE LANDFILL ARE COMPLAINING. KEVIN CANNON STOPPED THE
                         STRONG GASOLINE ODORS. THE
                         FOR FG MET WITH LINDA FROM OP-TECH. THEY EXCAVATED AN AREA WITH VERY
                         LANDFILL. 04/10/09 JFO ON SITE
                         EQUIPMENT NOT ON SITE YET. WORK TO START HAULING SOIL TO THE MODERN
                         CANNON AND TWO WORKERS.
                         CONCRETE WAS NOTIFIED OF THE SCHEDULE. 4/6/09 OP TECH ON SITE - KEVIN
                         AREA. NYSDOT AND UNION
                         WATER. THE EXCATION WILL CONTINUE IN THE TEMPORARY EASEMENT TRIANGULAR
                         PLASTIC WATER TANK FULL OF UST
                         CONTAMINATION AND TO LOAD OUT THE STAGED SOILS)AND ENSOL REMOVES THE
                         DIG AND HAUL THE REMAINING
                         WORK WOULD CONTINUE NEXT WEEK ONCE WE RECEIVE DISPOSAL APPROVAL (TO
                         CANNON AGREED THAT EXCAVATION
                         SOIL PILE AND THE EAST AND BOTTOM OF THE UST EXCAVATION. FG AND MR.
                         COLLECTED SOIL SAMPLES FROM THE
                         3/25/09 FG SITE INSPECTION. KEVIN CANNON WITH OP TECH ON SITE. HE
                         WOULD ALSO REMOVE ALL PIPING.
                         AS THEY NEED TO BRING THE ROAD TO A SPECIFIC LEVEL. THEY SAID THEY
                         DEPTH CONTAMINATION SITEWIDE
                         THE NYSDOT SAID THEY WOULD REMEDIATE THE SURFICIAL SOIL TO APPROX 2 FT
                         SAMPLE. UNION CONCRETE AND
                         THE CONTAMINATION. OP TECH COLLECTED A WEST AND NORTH WALL EXCAVATION
                         PLACEMENT NECESSARY IN THE AREA OF
                         CONSTRUCTION NEEDED TO CONTINUE THE NEXT DAY WITH A STORM SEWER
                         WORK DONE ASAP AS ROAD
                         UNION CONCRETE SAID THEY WOULD BACKFILL ANY EXCAVATION AND NEEDED THE
                         GAVE US TO STAGE THE SOIL.
                         SOILS ON THE CLOSED PORTION OF ROUTE 20A, THE AREA THAT UNION CONCRETE
                         SOUTHWESTERN AND STAGED THE
                         CONTAMINATED SOIL IN THE AREA OF THE FORMER 1000 GALLON UST’S ALONG
                         REMEDIATION WORK. THEY EXCAVATED
                         TRUCK AND A PID ALONG WITH FENCING MATERIAL AND PLASTIC FOR THE
                         EXCAVATOR, A 10 WHEELER DUMP
                         WERE ON SITE COMPLETING THE EXCAVATION WORK. THEY HAD A 135 HERTZ
                         DECATUR HEWITT AND TWO LABORERS
                         OP TECH TO REMEDIATE THE SITE. KEVIN CANNON COORDINATED THE JOB.
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                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2009-03-19Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2009-03-19Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         411403Site ID:
                         360617DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0813708Facility ID:
                         0813708  /   2010-09-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4207 SOUTHWESTERNAddress:
                         ADVANCED AUTO ELECTRONICSName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2159503Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1167875Operable Unit ID:
                         411403Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         DEPARTMENT."
                         FURTHER WORK IS REQUIRED BY THE
                         SIDE OF THE EXCAVATION. BECAUSE OF THIS, THE SITE IS INACTIVE. NO
                         AT THE ROUTE 20/SOUTHWESTERN
                         MAPS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. THE EXCAVATION RESULTS EXCEED TAGM LEVELS
                         WORK ON SITE WITH SAMPLING
                         CAN CLOSE THE SITE. 9/24/10 THE NYSDOT SUBMITTED THE REPORT OF ENSOL’S
                         LOCATION MAP SO THAT THE DEPT
                         6/17/10 FG SUBMITTED A REQUEST TO MS SHEPARD TO PROVIDE THE SAMPLE
                         AS SOON AS SHE GETS IT.
                         ENSOL - THE ENVIRONMENTAL SUB FOR UNION CONCRETE - AND WILL PROVIDE IT
                         TRYING TO GET THE MAP FROM
                         MAP WAS NOT INCLUDED. JANINE SHEPHERD NOTIFIED THE DEPT THAT SHE IS
                         DISPOSAL RECEIPTS HOWEVER, A
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                         ADJACENT ADVANCED AUTO. HE SAID THAT THE PROPERTY WAS A GAS STATION
                         PETER DUCHMANN WHO OWNS THE
                         CUT OPEN AND CLEANED OUT. THE ORIGINAL UST WAS CONCRETE. FG SPOKE TO
                         WERE PULLED OUT OF THE GROUND,
                         INSPECTION. WATER/OIL WAS VACCED OUT OF THE 4 UST’S FOUND AND THEY
                         FORMER OWNER. FG SITE
                         EASEMENT ON. THAT PROPERTY IS TO BE GIVEN BACK TO MR. PETER DUCHMAN,
                         THAT THE NYSDOT HAS A TEMPORARTY
                         UST - APPROX 100 GALLON IN SIZE WAS LOCATED IN THE TRIANGULAR AREA
                         ORIGINALLY AND ANOTHER SMALLER
                         NYSDOT ROW THAT HAD BEEN PURCHASED BY THEM. THE UST FOUND ON 3/19/09
                         NEAR SOUTHWESTERN IN THE
                         1000 GALLON METAL UST’S (DISCOVERED ON 3/23/09)AND LINES WERE LOCATED
                         DEC FOR FUNDS EXPENDED. TWO
                         RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR THE SITE AND WOULD BE EXPECTED TO REIMBURSE THE
                         WOULD BE CONSIDERED A
                         DISCOVERED ON SITE. FG NOTIFIED MS JANINE SHEPHERD THAT THE NYSDOT
                         ASSOCIATED WITH THE UST’S
                         TO PROVIDE A CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE REMAINING CLEANUP OF SOILS
                         REMEDIAL WORK. THEY WANT DEC
                         AND JANINE SHEPHERD NOTIFIED FG THAT THEY WILL NOT DO ANY FURTHER SITE
                         NYSDOT, MIKE SMITH, LISA BEVILACQUA
                         THE UST’S. A REPORT WILL BE PROVIDED OF THEIR FINDINGS. 3/24/09
                         REMOVE, CLEANOUT AND DISPOSE OF
                         DISPOSE OF THE WATERS FROM THE THREE TANKS FOUND. THEY WILL ALSO
                         CONCRETE/ENSOL WILL REMOVE AND
                         USING A PID AND COLLECTED SOIL SAMPLES IN THE EXCAVATIONS. UNION
                         SHE MONITORED THE EXCAVATION
                         ON SITE. THE ENVIRONMENTAL SUB - ENSOL - KATIE HOELSCHER WAS ON SITE.
                         NYSDOT STAGED CONTAMINATED SOIL
                         THE NYSDOT ROW NEAR SOUTHWESTERN. UNION CONCRETE THE PRIME FOR THE
                         SOIL AND UNCOVERED TWO UST’S IN
                         SITE INSPECTION. UNION CONCRETE WAS REMOVING PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED
                         OR CONTAMINATION. 3/23/09 FG
                         CONTAMINATION. ENSOL TO CONTACT THE DEPT IF THEY FIND ADDITIONAL TANKS
                         DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE
                         TANK TO BE VACCED OUT. TRENCHING AROUND THE PROPERTY TO CONTINUE TO
                         CONCRETE AND ENSOL (TOM HELLERT).
                         WHEN ENSOL ARRIVES. 3/20/09 FG SITE INSPECTION. MET DOT, UNION
                         ON SITE. NYSDOT TO CONTACT ME
                         TODAY. TEST PITS WILL BE DUG TO EVALUATE THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION
                         THEY WILL BE ON SITE LATER
                         RAZED. PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION PRESENT. ENVIRONMENTAL SUB IS ENSOL AND
                         FORMER BUILDING WHICH HAS BEEN
                         "3/19/09 FG SITE INSPECTION. AN UST UNCOVERED DIRECTLY UNDER THEDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         4207 Southwestern BlvdSpiller Address:
                         Advanced Auto ElectronicsSpiller Company:
                         Peter DuchmannSpiller Name:
                         2010-09-24Spill Record Last Update:
                         2009-03-19Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
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                         CANNON AND TWO WORKERS.
                         CONCRETE WAS NOTIFIED OF THE SCHEDULE. 4/6/09 OP TECH ON SITE - KEVIN
                         AREA. NYSDOT AND UNION
                         WATER. THE EXCATION WILL CONTINUE IN THE TEMPORARY EASEMENT TRIANGULAR
                         PLASTIC WATER TANK FULL OF UST
                         CONTAMINATION AND TO LOAD OUT THE STAGED SOILS)AND ENSOL REMOVES THE
                         DIG AND HAUL THE REMAINING
                         WORK WOULD CONTINUE NEXT WEEK ONCE WE RECEIVE DISPOSAL APPROVAL (TO
                         CANNON AGREED THAT EXCAVATION
                         SOIL PILE AND THE EAST AND BOTTOM OF THE UST EXCAVATION. FG AND MR.
                         COLLECTED SOIL SAMPLES FROM THE
                         3/25/09 FG SITE INSPECTION. KEVIN CANNON WITH OP TECH ON SITE. HE
                         WOULD ALSO REMOVE ALL PIPING.
                         AS THEY NEED TO BRING THE ROAD TO A SPECIFIC LEVEL. THEY SAID THEY
                         DEPTH CONTAMINATION SITEWIDE
                         THE NYSDOT SAID THEY WOULD REMEDIATE THE SURFICIAL SOIL TO APPROX 2 FT
                         SAMPLE. UNION CONCRETE AND
                         THE CONTAMINATION. OP TECH COLLECTED A WEST AND NORTH WALL EXCAVATION
                         PLACEMENT NECESSARY IN THE AREA OF
                         CONSTRUCTION NEEDED TO CONTINUE THE NEXT DAY WITH A STORM SEWER
                         WORK DONE ASAP AS ROAD
                         UNION CONCRETE SAID THEY WOULD BACKFILL ANY EXCAVATION AND NEEDED THE
                         GAVE US TO STAGE THE SOIL.
                         SOILS ON THE CLOSED PORTION OF ROUTE 20A, THE AREA THAT UNION CONCRETE
                         SOUTHWESTERN AND STAGED THE
                         CONTAMINATED SOIL IN THE AREA OF THE FORMER 1000 GALLON UST’S ALONG
                         REMEDIATION WORK. THEY EXCAVATED
                         TRUCK AND A PID ALONG WITH FENCING MATERIAL AND PLASTIC FOR THE
                         EXCAVATOR, A 10 WHEELER DUMP
                         WERE ON SITE COMPLETING THE EXCAVATION WORK. THEY HAD A 135 HERTZ
                         DECATUR HEWITT AND TWO LABORERS
                         OP TECH TO REMEDIATE THE SITE. KEVIN CANNON COORDINATED THE JOB.
                         COMPLETE THE SITE WORK. FG HIRED
                         PAY FOR ANYTHING. SO, MR. DUCHMANN GAVE THE DEPARTMENT ACCESS TO
                         FOR THIS SPILL AND WILL NOT
                         TOLD HIM TO GIVE ACCESS BUT ALSO SAID HE DOES NOT ACCEPT ANY LIABILITY
                         ATTORNEY, MIKE WOLFGANG 855-0600
                         THIS. MR. DUCHMANN CALLED FG LATER IN THE DAY INDICATING THAT HIS
                         TALK WITH HIS ATTORNEY ABOUT
                         AND THEY ALSO DID SOIL BORINGS. MR. DUCHMANN SAID HE WOULD NEED TO
                         PROPERTY LOOKING FOR UST’S IN 2004
                         CALL FG. MR. DUCHMANN SAID THAT THE NYSDOT DID A SURVEY OF THE
                         CALLED MR. ADAMS AND TOLD HIM TO
                         EASEMENT AND HE UNDERSTANDS THAT THE NYSDOT OWNS IT. MR. DUCHMANN
                         THE TERMS OF THE TEMPORARY
                         SAID STEVE ADAMS WITH THE NYSDOT REAL ESTATE GROUP SPOKE TO HIM ABOUT
                         CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED. MR. DUCHMANN
                         INCURRED BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK FOR THE REMEDIATION OF THE
                         RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS
                         POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR THE WORK ON SITE AND HE WOULD BE
                         DEC CONSIDERS HIM A
                         AREA OF THE TEMPORARY EASEMENT, THE NYSDOT DOES. I TOLD HIM THAT THE
                         HE DOES NOT CURRENTLY OWN THE
                         STATION. JAMES CARMODY WAS THE ORIGINAL OWNER. MR. DUCHMANN SAID THAT
                         DUCHMANN NEVER OPERATED A GASOLINE
                         PREVIOUS OWNER REMOVED 5 UST’S BEFORE HE BOUGHT IT IN 1993. MR.
                         PRIOR TO HIS OWNERSHIP. THE

ADVANCED AUTO ELECTRONICS  (Continued) S109581128

TC7463812.2s   Page 27



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2159503Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1167875Operable Unit ID:
                         411403Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         DEPARTMENT."
                         FURTHER WORK IS REQUIRED BY THE
                         SIDE OF THE EXCAVATION. BECAUSE OF THIS, THE SITE IS INACTIVE. NO
                         AT THE ROUTE 20/SOUTHWESTERN
                         MAPS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. THE EXCAVATION RESULTS EXCEED TAGM LEVELS
                         WORK ON SITE WITH SAMPLING
                         CAN CLOSE THE SITE. 9/24/10 THE NYSDOT SUBMITTED THE REPORT OF ENSOL’S
                         LOCATION MAP SO THAT THE DEPT
                         6/17/10 FG SUBMITTED A REQUEST TO MS SHEPARD TO PROVIDE THE SAMPLE
                         AS SOON AS SHE GETS IT.
                         ENSOL - THE ENVIRONMENTAL SUB FOR UNION CONCRETE - AND WILL PROVIDE IT
                         TRYING TO GET THE MAP FROM
                         MAP WAS NOT INCLUDED. JANINE SHEPHERD NOTIFIED THE DEPT THAT SHE IS
                         DISPOSAL RECEIPTS HOWEVER, A
                         THE NYSDOT SUBMITTED A 9/18/09 LETTER INCLUDING ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
                         FOR THE SOIL DISPOSED. 1/7/09
                         CONTRACTOR REMOVED THE UST’S. OP TECH SUBMITTED THE DISPOSAL RECEIPTS
                         REMOVE ANY UST’S - THE NYSDOT
                         TONS OF PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL AT MODERN LANDFILL. OP TECH DID NOT
                         REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF 1479
                         SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE WORK THEY COMPLETED FOR THE DEPARTMENT. THEY
                         SUBMITTED A SOIL EXCAVATION
                         RESULT SHOWED THAT GASOLINE WAS PRESENT AT 33000 PPM. 8/3/09 OP TECH
                         4046 LEVELS. A DOH 310-13
                         EXCAVATION SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED AND THE RESULTS WERE ALL BELOW TAGM
                         TO BE NON HAZARDOUS 7
                         RESULTS FOR THE DISPOSAL SAMPLING COMPLETED. THE RESULTS SHOW THE SOIL
                         5/11/09 RECD THE ANALYTICAL
                         SOUTHEAST WALL, SAMPLE 2009-088-#14 8270 TOTAL ND, 8260 TOTAL 930 PPB.
                         PPB, 8260 TOTAL 12.7 PPB
                         ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TWO SOIL SAMPLES 2009-088-#7 8270 TOTAL 14100
                         RESULTS. 4/30/09 RECD THE
                         RESAMPLE. OP-TECH IS STAGING THE SOIL ON PLASTIC UNTIL THEY GET THE
                         HAULING OF THE SOIL AND WILL
                         NEIGHBORS AND THE LANDFILL ARE COMPLAINING. KEVIN CANNON STOPPED THE
                         STRONG GASOLINE ODORS. THE
                         FOR FG MET WITH LINDA FROM OP-TECH. THEY EXCAVATED AN AREA WITH VERY
                         LANDFILL. 04/10/09 JFO ON SITE
                         EQUIPMENT NOT ON SITE YET. WORK TO START HAULING SOIL TO THE MODERN
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:

ADVANCED AUTO ELECTRONICS  (Continued) S109581128

                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         motor oilMaterial Name:
                         0015Material Code:
                         2141438Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1150797Operable Unit ID:
                         393846Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         COMPARTMENT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED ELECTRONIC FILE "
                         THE OIL WENT TO AN OVERFLOW
                         "02/21/08 JFO ON SITE MET WITH FRANK THE MECHANIC. THERE IS NO SPILL.DEC Memo:
                         ANDREW DELESNDROContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         4255 SOUTHWEST MCKINNLEYSpiller Address:
                         WALMART# 2405Spiller Company:
                         ANDREW DELESNDROSpiller Name:
                         2008-02-21Spill Record Last Update:
                         2008-02-21Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2008-02-21Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2008-02-21Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         jfottoInvestigator:
                         2008-02-21Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         E6Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         393846Site ID:
                         343424DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0712253Facility ID:
                         0712253  /   2008-02-21Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4255 SOUTHWEST MCKINLEYAddress:
                         WALMART# 2405Name:

SPILLS:

1903 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.360 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
713 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW 4255 SOUTHWEST MCKINLEY    N/A
D11 NY SpillsWALMART# 2405 S107786946
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:

WALMART# 2405  (Continued) S107786946

                         PES. He said he will have the
                         report is expected. 12/27/22 FG spoke to James Rainey 8127064564 with
                         not provided but a final
                         an update report for the response to the spill. Disposal receipts were
                         provided. 11/15/22 PES provided
                         Enviroserve will contact the Department. A closure report will be
                         probably have evaporated.
                         was hired and will be on scene to complete the cleanup which will
                         the truck floor. Enviroserve
                         "11/10/22 one gallon from a 5 gallon container of acetone spilled toDEC Memo:
                         JAMESContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         4255 MAKINLY PARKWAYSpiller Address:
                         RNL CARRIESSpiller Company:
                         JAMESSpiller Name:
                         2023-01-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         2022-11-10Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2022-11-10Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2022-11-10Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         645126Site ID:
                         591424DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         2206874Facility ID:
                         2206874  /   2023-01-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4255 MCKINLEY PARKWAYAddress:
                         TRACTOR TRAILERName:

SPILLS:

1903 ft. MANIFESTSite 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.360 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
713 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSHAMBURG, NY  14075
WNW RCRA NonGen / NLR4255 MCKINLEY PKWY NYR000015453
D12 NY SpillsWAL-MART #2405 1004759607
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                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Wal-Mart Stores IncOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Wal-Mart Stores IncOwner Name:
                                                                                BENTONVILLE, NY 72716-8013Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                DEPT 8013Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R9State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                716-646-0682Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BENTONVILLE, NY 72716-8013Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                DEPT 8013Contact Address:
                                                                                MIKE SLYContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000015453EPA ID:
                                                                                HAMBURG, NY 14075Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MCKINLEY PKWYHandler Address:
                                                                      Wal-Mart #2405Handler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         other - un1090 acetoneMaterial Name:
                         9999Material Code:
                         2407425Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1392119Operable Unit ID:
                         645126Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "Remarks:
                         work is required. The spill is closed."
                         receipt was provided. No further
                         Enviroserve responded to and cleaned up the spill. The disposal
                         provided the closure report.
                         closure report submitted within the next two weeks. 1/10/23 PES

WAL-MART #2405  (Continued) 1004759607
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            501-273-8715Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-8013Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            DEPT 8013Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

WAL-MART #2405  (Continued) 1004759607
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART #2405Handler Name:
                                                            19951026Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART #2405Handler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART #2405Handler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            501-273-8715Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-8013Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            DEPT 8013Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            501-273-8715Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-8013Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            DEPT 8013Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

WAL-MART #2405  (Continued) 1004759607
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14075Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         HAMBURGLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         4255 MCKINLEY PKWYLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NYR000015453EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         HAMBURG, NY 14075City,State,Zip:
                         4255 MCKINLEY PKWYAddress:
                         WAL-MART #2405Name:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   HAMBURG, NY 14075City,State,Zip:
                                   4255 MCKINLEY PKWYAddress:
                                   WAL-MART #2405Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004519815DFR URL:
                                   110004519815Registry ID:
                                   1004759607Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004519815Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:

WAL-MART #2405  (Continued) 1004759607
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                         D001Waste Code:
                         1Specific Gravity:
                         L Landfill.Handling Method:
                         DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                         1Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         30Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NExport Indicator:
                         NImport Indicator:
                         005062690JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         MID980615298TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                         NYR000015453Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         12/17/2008TSD Site Recv Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                         12/12/2008Trans1 Recv Date:
                         12/12/2008Generator Ship Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                         MID021087275Trans1 State ID:
                         2018Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         Not reportedDocument ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         7166460682Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         14075Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         HAMBURGMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         4255 MCKINLEY PKWYMailing Address 1:
                         WAL-MART #2405Mailing Contact:
                         WAL-MART #2405Mailing Name:
                         NYR000015453EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

WAL-MART #2405  (Continued) 1004759607
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                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_6:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_5:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_4:
                         D035Waste Code 1_3:
                         D003Waste Code 1_2:

WAL-MART #2405  (Continued) 1004759607

                         1/9/91 FOR RNL SITE MEETING CANCELED BY LAWYER. HE WILL GET BACK TO
                         TENENT. TOLD HIM MY ONLY CONCERN IS ENVIRONMENTAL. 01/10/91: MF
                         KNEW OF SITUATION & THE LETTER I SENT. HE CLAIMED PROBLEM WITH
                         LETTER SENT. 01/02/91: MF 1/2/91 TELECON CID LAWYER, TOLD HIM WHAT I
                         12/28/90 TELECON BOB, HE ADMITTED PROBLEM. TELECON CID OWNER NOT IN,
                         CALLER, HE CLAIMED HE CAN GET 3 FORMER EMPLOYEES TO SWARE TO PROBLEM.
                         CLAIMED THEY NEVER HAD A PROBLEN. 12/28/90: MF 12/27/90 TELECON
                         COULD BE FROM CANS OR TANK STICKS. NO PRODUCT/SHEEN NOTICED. BOB
                         MF 12/27/90: MF SITE VISIT/BOB (MANAGER). ODOR NOTICED IN BASEMENT,
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         181050DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         10860 OLEAN ROADSpiller Address:
                         CIDSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1992-10-28Spill Record Last Update:
                         1990-12-24Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1992-04-22Last Inspection:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1990-12-24Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1548SWIS:
                         1992-10-21Cleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1990-12-01Spill Date:
                         218881Site ID:
                         9010345Facility ID:
                         9010345  /   1992-10-21Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MCKINLEY AND ROUTE 20AAddress:
                         CID-HAMBURGName:

LTANKS:

1918 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.363 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
722 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW MCKINLEY AND ROUTE 20A    N/A
C13 LTANKSCID-HAMBURG S100120628
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                         0008Material Code:
                         430506Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         947487Operable Unit ID:
                         218881Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         218881Site ID:
                         1538084Spill Tank Test:
                         9010345Spill Number:
                         9010345Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "SUSPECTED FAILED TANKS AT CID TRUCK FACILITY"Remarks:
                         NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY AT THIS TIME. "
                         CONTAMINATION REMAINS. WILL CLASSIFY SITE AS ’I’. LETTER SENT TO RP.
                         10/15/92. 10/21/92: MF 10/20/92 RECEIVED SAMPLING REPORT. SLIGHT SOIL
                         9/30/92. 10/01/92: MF 2ND LETTER TO RP REQUESTING SAMPLE RESULTS BY
                         7/31/92. 09/09/92: MF LETTER TO RP REQUESTING SAMPLE RESULTS BY
                         CONTAMINATED. 6/30/92 LETTER TO RP REQUESTING REMEDIATION PLAN BY
                         6/15/92. 06/30/92: MF 6/17/92 REPORT FROM RP. REMEDIATED AREAS STILL
                         SPILLER REQUESTING DISPOSAL RECEIPT & SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS BY
                         SOIL REMOVED. EXCAVATION SAMPLED BY RP. 05/26/92: MF LETTER TO
                         SITE VISIT/RP. 2K KERO TANK REMOVED. TANK FULL OF HOLES. CONTAMINATED
                         BE REMOVED NW CORNER, POST SAMPLING TO BE DONE. 04/27/92: MF 4/22/92
                         CONTAMINATED SOIL BEING REMOVED SW CORNER. ALSO WASTE OIL TANK WILL
                         NO LATER THEN 5/1/92. 04/22/92: MF SAC 4/21/92 SITE VISIT/RP.
                         9/27/91. 01/13/92: MF 1/13/92 LETTER FROM RP, REMEDIATION WILL START
                         LETTER SENT TO SPILLER REQUESTING RESULTS OF SITE ASSESSMENT BY
                         WILL BE DONE TO DETERMING EXTENT & REMEDIATION METHODE. 09/12/91: MF
                         7/15/91. 07/23/91: MF 7/23/91 LETTER FROM SPILLER. SOIL GAS SURVEY
                         BE SAMPLED. 06/26/91: MF LETTER SENT TO SPILLER REQUESTING UPDATE BY
                         OF SOIL GUIDENCE. 03/22/91: MF 3/21/91 LETTER FROM SPILLER, AREA WILL
                         WILL MEET WITH RUSS SAVAGE. AREA MAY BE BIOTREATED. GAVE JOHN A COPY
                         TO DO ADDITIONAL REMOVAL. 03/18/91: MF 3/14/15/91 SITE VISIT, CID
                         WATER. MORE EXCAVATION NECESSARY. TROUBLE WITH SPILLER, DOES NOT WANT
                         STARTED, LOT OF CONTAMINATION INCOUNTERED. FREE PRODUCT ON GROUND
                         PITS WILL BE DUG 3/12/91. 03/14/91: MF 3/12/91 SITE VISIT, EXCAVATION
                         SCHEDULE BY 2/28/91. 03/04/91: MF 3/4/91 LETTER FROM SPILLER. TEST
                         SPILLER. 1/31/91 LETTER TO SPILLER ASKING WORK TO BE DONE WITH
                         ADDITIONAL WORK IF WE INSIST. 01/31/91: MF 1/28/91 LETTER FROM
                         LETTER. DOES NOT THINK ANY MORE WORK IS NECESSARY, BUT WILL DO
                         ADMITTED PRODUCT ENTERED BUILDING. CLAIMED NO MORE PROBLEM, WILL SEND
                         US IN WRITING. 01/24/91: MF 1/24/91 TELECON SPILLER’S LAWYER.

CID-HAMBURG  (Continued) S100120628
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         AirResource Affected:
                         290.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         300.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:

CID-HAMBURG  (Continued) S100120628

                         RECEIPTS. PER PREVIOUS SPILLS. NO FURTHER ACTION POSSIBLE. "
                         TANK BOTTOMS. IF WE DONT SEE ANY TANK BOTTOMS WE WONT BE ABLE TO GET
                         12/03/91: MF 12/3/91 SOIL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS RECEIVED. NO RECEIPTS FOR
                         GASOLINE CONTAMINATION. SMALL AMOUNT OF CONTAMINATED SOIL PRESENT.
                         CONSTRUCTION. EXCAVATION DID NOT EXHIBIT ANY SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF
                         MF 03/31/90: MEL INSPECTION. REMOVAL CONDUCTED BY CHAFEE
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         79254DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         PO BOX 95Spiller Address:
                         JAMES CARMODYSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1991-12-19Spill Record Last Update:
                         1990-04-02Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1990-03-31Last Inspection:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1990-03-31Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1548SWIS:
                         1991-12-03Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1990-03-31Spill Date:
                         86382Site ID:
                         8912477Facility ID:
                         8912477  /   1991-12-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTES 20 & 20AAddress:
                         JIM CARMODYName:

LTANKS:

1918 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.363 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
722 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW ROUTES 20 & 20A    N/A
C14 LTANKSJIM CARMODY S100119911
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         30.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         30.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         438409Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         939204Operable Unit ID:
                         86382Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "REPORT OF TANKS LEAKING AT REMOVAL BY ANONYMOUS CITIZEN."Remarks:

JIM CARMODY  (Continued) S100119911

                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1995-03-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-08-05Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1994-08-16Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1994-12-13Cleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-07-27Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1994-07-22Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         B1Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         132461Site ID:
                         114069DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9405945Facility ID:
                         9405945  /   1994-12-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MCKINLEY PKWAY & ROUTE 20Address:
                         NYT MANHOLEName:

SPILLS:

1918 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.363 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
722 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW MCKINLEY PKWAY & ROUTE 20    N/A
C15 NY SpillsNYT MANHOLE S102178759
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         382511Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1003315Operable Unit ID:
                         132461Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         NECESSARY. NEED ISR. "
                         SAMPLING. NO FURTHER ACTION
                         CONVERSATION/TOM CORBETT SAMPLES NOT NECESSARY. NOTHING DETECTED IN MY
                         TAKEN, BASED ON
                         12/13/94: MF 12/7/94 RECEIVED FAX OF HAZ WASTE MANIFEST, NO SAMPLES
                         NY TELE, DUE 1/17/95.
                         TO NY TELE, DUE 11/15/94. 12/07/94: MF 2ND SAMPLE & DISPOSAL LETTER TO
                         1ST DAMPLE & DISPOSAL LETTER
                         THEY FOUND. NO LUCK CONTACTING ANYONE WHO KNOWS ANYTHING. 11/02/94: MF
                         CALL NY TELE TO FIND OUT WHAT
                         RECEIVED SAMPLE RESULTS. NOTHING DETECTED 8021 OR 8270 BN. TRIED TO
                         SHEEN(?). 10/06/94: MF 10/5/94
                         8/16/94 SITE VISIT/NY TELE. TOOK SAMPLE, NO FREE PRODUCT, SLIGHT
                         WORK TO BE DONE TOMORROW.
                         VISIT, NO ONE ON SITE. TELECON NY TELE. MANWAY TO BE PUMPED TODAY.
                         AREA. 08/17/94: MF 8/15/94 SITE
                         BE PUMPED. WILL SAMPLE AFTER IT IS PUMPED. TWO POSSIBLE SOURCES IN
                         BE DONE 8/15/94, MANWAY WILL
                         WEEK. 08/17/94: MF 8/12/94 SITE VISIT/NY TELE. DRUMS GONE. SPLICES TO
                         VACATION, WILL CONTACT NEXT
                         VISIT, DRUMS GONE. VISIT/ADVANCED AUTO (MANWAY AT THI SITE). OWNER ON
                         08/05/94: MF 8/3/94 SITE
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MFDEC Memo:

NYT MANHOLE  (Continued) S102178759

                         9DEC Region:
                         112265Site ID:
                         98074DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9303415Facility ID:
                         9303415  /   1993-06-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTE 20 & MCKINLEY PKWY.Address:
                         PETROLEUM SALES & SERVICEName:

SPILLS:

1956 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.370 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
721 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW ROUTE 20 & MCKINLEY PKWY.    N/A
C16 NY SpillsPETROLEUM SALES & SERVICE S102177903
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         396992Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         981751Operable Unit ID:
                         112265Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. "
                         AT THIS SITE 9203681. NO
                         SIE SPRAYING SOIL PILES WITH A LIQUID. DRUMS ALSO ON SITE. OPEN SPILL
                         CALLER, RUSS SAVAGE NOTICED ON
                         9203681, CLOSE OUT. 06/21/93: MF 6/18/93 TELECON HAMBURG POLICE &
                         RMC 05/25/93: RMC/DUPLICATE OF
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         300 OHIO STREETSpiller Address:
                         PETROLEUM SALES & SERVICESpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1993-07-22Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-06-16Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1993-06-25Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1993-06-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Non Major Facility > 1,100 galSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-06-14Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         RMCROSSEInvestigator:
                         1993-06-01Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:

PETROLEUM SALES & SERVICE  (Continued) S102177903
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                         0022Material Code:
                         424131Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         959274Operable Unit ID:
                         231217Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         "
                         ACTION POSSIBLE. ISR PENDING.
                         RESULTS, WATE OIL DETECTED. ALL BILLS IN & SENT TO ALBANY. NO FURTHER
                         09/25/91: MF RECEIVED SAMPLE
                         8/13/91 SITE VISIT, TOOK SAMPLE FROM RECEIVER & TOOK TO EMPIRE SOILS.
                         RECEIVER. 09/05/91: MF
                         WASHED OIL DOWN RECEIVER. 8/13 91 TELECON SPILLER, HE REFUSED TO CLEAN
                         SON REMOVED CAR ENGINE &
                         INVESTIGATE. 09/05/91: MF 8/12/91 SITE VISIT, MRS. HART ADMITTED HER
                         08/12/91: MF DEC TO
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MFDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         10 SAYBROOK STREETSpiller Address:
                         EDWARD HARTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1991-11-29Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-08-12Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         TrueRecommended Penalty:
                         1991-08-13Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1991-09-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Private DwellingSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-08-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1991-08-11Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         231217Site ID:
                         190546DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9105094Facility ID:
                         9105094  /   1991-09-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         10 SAYBROOKAddress:
                         EDWARD HART-SAYBROOKName:

SPILLS:

1988 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.377 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
768 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
ESE 10 SAYBROOK    N/A
E17 NY SpillsEDWARD HART-SAYBROOK S102132203
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         transmission fluidMaterial Name:
                         0021Material Code:
                         424130Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         959274Operable Unit ID:
                         231217Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         2.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:

EDWARD HART-SAYBROOK  (Continued) S102132203

                         2019-02-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Private DwellingSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2019-02-09Reported to Dept:
                         HEALTH DEPTReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:
                         2019-02-09Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         582256Site ID:
                         534750DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1811325Facility ID:
                         1811325  /   2019-02-14Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         19 GREENFIELD STAddress:
                         RESIDENTIALName:

SPILLS:

2008 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
766 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
East 19 GREENFIELD ST    N/A
E18 NY SpillsRESIDENTIAL S123660967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2339085Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1329943Operable Unit ID:
                         582256Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         CLOSED TO ELECTRONIC ONLY"
                         "2/14/19 TDJ REFERRED TO HEALTH DEPARTMENT NO FURTHER ACTION FILEDEC Memo:
                         KAREN ZUPPINGERContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         HOMEOWNERSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2019-02-14Spill Record Last Update:

RESIDENTIAL  (Continued) S123660967

                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1995-08-28Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         D3Spill Class:
                         Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         234808Site ID:
                         193414DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9506742Facility ID:
                         9506742  /   1995-11-15Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4215 MCKINLEY PARKWAYAddress:
                         NIGRO DRUMSName:

SPILLS:

2015 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster F
0.382 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
720 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW 4215 MCKINLEY PARKWAY    N/A
F19 NY SpillsNIGRO DRUMS S103272321
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         150.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         150.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         asphalt sealerMaterial Name:
                         0683AMaterial Code:
                         364701Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1021516Operable Unit ID:
                         234808Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ACTION NECESSARY."
                         MF T/C KEN NIGRO, HE WILL SET UP TRANSPORTATION/DICK SMITH. NO FURTHER
                         HIGHWAY FACILITY ROADS. 1/11/96
                         DRUMS. MAN CLAIMED OLD SEALER. DICK CLAIMED HE WILL USE SEALER AT
                         HIGHWAY. HE HAD MAN LOOK AT
                         FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. 01/08/96: MF MEETING/DICK SMITH HAMBURG
                         USED ON HIS ASPHALT LOT. NO
                         RESPONCE DUS 11/30/95. 11/15/95: MF LETTER FROM RP, DRUMS OF SEALER
                         FIRST DISPOSAL LETTER SENT,
                         OR DISPOSE. FAXED HIM CONTRACTOR LIST & RECYCLE COMPANYS. 11/08/95: MF
                         PROPERTY. HE WILL EITHER RECYCLE
                         VISIT/AL NIGRO, 3-55 GALLON DRUMS OF ASPHALT SEALER? LEFT ON HIS
                         09/01/95: MF 8/31/95 SITE
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MFDEC Memo:
                         AL NIGROContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1996-01-11Spill Record Last Update:
                         1995-09-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1995-08-31Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1995-11-15Cleanup Ceased:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1995-08-31Reported to Dept:

NIGRO DRUMS  (Continued) S103272321
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         GALLON TANK FAILURE RATE 0.277"
                         "DIESEL 4000 GALLON TANK SYSTEM FAILURE RATE 0.849, KEROSENE 6000Remarks:
                         .025 GPH. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. "
                         RECIEVED 6/26/87 BY BULK STORAGE. RESULTS SHOW TANK TO BE SOUND AT
                         NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. / / : JDC REC. 09/25/87 TANK TEST RESULTS
                         6/26/87 BY BULK STORAGE. RESULTS SHOW TANK TO BE SOUND AT .025 GPH.
                         ON RETEST FOR 6OOO GALLON TANK SYSTEM. / / : TEST RESULTS RECIEVED
                         TELCON W/ CLARENCE, CAMPBELL OIL - HE WILL BE FORWARDING TEST RESULTS
                         03/30/87. REQUESTED A COPY OF RETEST RESULTS FOR RECORDS. / / : JDC
                         TESTED GOOD. NO FURTHER ACTION. / / : JDC TELCON W/ A. ROODA, OWNER
                         IS COMPLETE. / / : 01/27/87 TANKS RETESTED AFTER AIR WAS REMOVED AND
                         AFTER AIR WAS REMOVED AND TESTED GOOD. NO FURTHER ACTION.E WHEN TEST
                         NOTIFY OFFICE WHEN TEST IS COMPLETE. / / : 01/27/87 TANKS RETESTED
                         01/20/87 TANKS TO BE RETESTED 01/21/87 BY CAMPBELL OIL. MR ROORDA TO
                         WAS A CRACKED DISPENCING LINE IN 6,000 AND UNION LEAK IN 4,000. / / :
                         TELECON 01/20/87 - WITH MR ROORDA, AMOCO, STATED CAUSE OF FAILURES
                         JDC / / : TELECON 01/16/87, WILL ARRANGE TO EMPTY TANKS. / / :
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         66143DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         4154 MCKINLEY PARKWAYSpiller Address:
                         AMOCO TOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1987-10-02Spill Record Last Update:
                         1987-01-16Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1987-01-16Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         COOKEInvestigator:
                         1548SWIS:
                         1987-09-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1987-01-16Spill Date:
                         69579Site ID:
                         8606444Facility ID:
                         8606444  /   1987-09-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4154 AMOCO TOWNAddress:
                         AMOCO TOWNName:

LTANKS:

2042 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster F
0.387 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
719 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW 4154 AMOCO TOWN    N/A
F20 LTANKSAMOCO TOWN S100118838
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         1987-01-16Spill Date:
                         69579Site ID:
                         8606444Facility ID:
                         8606444  /   1987-09-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4154 AMOCO TOWNAddress:
                         AMOCO TOWNName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         keroseneMaterial Name:
                         0012AMaterial Code:
                         475565Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         904027Operable Unit ID:
                         69579Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         475564Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         904027Operable Unit ID:
                         69579Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0012Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         69579Site ID:
                         1530507Spill Tank Test:
                         8606444Spill Number:
                         8606444Facility ID:

All TTF:

AMOCO TOWN  (Continued) S100118838
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0012Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         69579Site ID:
                         1530507Spill Tank Test:
                         8606444Spill Number:
                         8606444Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         GALLON TANK FAILURE RATE 0.277"
                         "DIESEL 4000 GALLON TANK SYSTEM FAILURE RATE 0.849, KEROSENE 6000Remarks:
                         .025 GPH. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. "
                         RECIEVED 6/26/87 BY BULK STORAGE. RESULTS SHOW TANK TO BE SOUND AT
                         NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. / / : JDC REC. 09/25/87 TANK TEST RESULTS
                         6/26/87 BY BULK STORAGE. RESULTS SHOW TANK TO BE SOUND AT .025 GPH.
                         ON RETEST FOR 6OOO GALLON TANK SYSTEM. / / : TEST RESULTS RECIEVED
                         TELCON W/ CLARENCE, CAMPBELL OIL - HE WILL BE FORWARDING TEST RESULTS
                         03/30/87. REQUESTED A COPY OF RETEST RESULTS FOR RECORDS. / / : JDC
                         TESTED GOOD. NO FURTHER ACTION. / / : JDC TELCON W/ A. ROODA, OWNER
                         IS COMPLETE. / / : 01/27/87 TANKS RETESTED AFTER AIR WAS REMOVED AND
                         AFTER AIR WAS REMOVED AND TESTED GOOD. NO FURTHER ACTION.E WHEN TEST
                         NOTIFY OFFICE WHEN TEST IS COMPLETE. / / : 01/27/87 TANKS RETESTED
                         01/20/87 TANKS TO BE RETESTED 01/21/87 BY CAMPBELL OIL. MR ROORDA TO
                         WAS A CRACKED DISPENCING LINE IN 6,000 AND UNION LEAK IN 4,000. / / :
                         TELECON 01/20/87 - WITH MR ROORDA, AMOCO, STATED CAUSE OF FAILURES
                         JDC / / : TELECON 01/16/87, WILL ARRANGE TO EMPTY TANKS. / / :
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         66143DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         4154 MCKINLEY PARKWAYSpiller Address:
                         AMOCO TOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1987-10-02Spill Record Last Update:
                         1987-01-16Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1987-01-16Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         COOKEInvestigator:
                         1548SWIS:
                         1987-09-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:

AMOCO TOWN  (Continued) S100118838
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         keroseneMaterial Name:
                         0012AMaterial Code:
                         475565Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         904027Operable Unit ID:
                         69579Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         475564Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         904027Operable Unit ID:
                         69579Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:

AMOCO TOWN  (Continued) S100118838

                         2019-12-30Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         599972Site ID:
                         548651DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1909371Facility ID:
                         1909371  /   2020-01-17Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4250 MCKINLEY PKWYAddress:
                         TOPS MARKET 215Name:

SPILLS:

2042 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.387 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
716 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW 4250 MCKINLEY PKWY    N/A
D21 NY SpillsTOPS MARKET 215 S125868005
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         8.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         2357514Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1347112Operable Unit ID:
                         599972Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ELECTRONIC ONLY"
                         FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED TO
                         SPILL AREA. SITE WAS CLEANED TO SATISFACTION OF DEC SITE MANAGER. NO
                         AND SOME SOIL SCRAPING CLEANED
                         GASOLINE REACHED RECIEVER WHICH WAS COLLECTED WITH BOOM. SPEEDY DRY
                         CLEAN SPILL. SMALL AMOUNT OF
                         "12/30/19 TDJ WENT TO SITE WHERE NATURES WAY HAD BEEN MOBILIZED TODEC Memo:
                         MIKE POITRASContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         TOPSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2020-01-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         2019-12-30Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2019-12-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:

TOPS MARKET 215  (Continued) S125868005

                         0175449Facility ID:
                         0175449  /   2001-12-14Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MCKINLEY & SOUTHWESTERNAddress:
                         BATTERY OFF OF TRUCKName:

SPILLS:

2058 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster F
0.390 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
721 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
WNW MCKINLEY & SOUTHWESTERN    N/A
F22 NY SpillsBATTERY OFF OF TRUCK S105236594
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                         GUnits:
                         3.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         battery acidMaterial Name:
                         0044AMaterial Code:
                         524781Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         850820Operable Unit ID:
                         324053Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         OUT."
                         ACTION IS NEEDED...SPILL CLOSED
                         SPILLED...SINCE THE SPILL WAS NEUTRALIZED AND CLEANED UP,NO FURTHER
                         AND ONLY A SMALL AMOUNT WAS
                         THE FIRE DEPT. WASHED IT DOWN THE RECEIVER,SINCE IT WAS NEUTRALIZED
                         THE MIXTURE ON THE ACID,THEN
                         MIXTURE OF SODA ASH TO NEUTRALIZE THE ACID IN THE STREET...THEY SPREAD
                         SCHAEFER AND THEY BROUGHT A
                         SPILLING ABOUT 3 GAL OF BATTERY ACID...JON CALLED HIS SUPERVISOR,CHRIS
                         FELL OFF OF JON’S TRUCK
                         INTERSECTION OF MILES STRIP/SOUTHWESTERN BLVD,A LARGE TRUCK BATTERY
                         SCHAEFER,INC...AT THE
                         1300...MEET WITH MARK MAZURKIEWICZ,ECO,AND JON NAGOWSKI,DRIVER FOR J&M
                         RJJ 12/13/2001: RJJ AT SITE AT
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         4391 WALDEN AVENUESpiller Address:
                         J & M SCHAEFER INCSpiller Company:
                         JONATHAN NAGOWSKISpiller Name:
                         2001-12-14Spill Record Last Update:
                         2001-12-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2001-12-13Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         DECSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2001-12-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         RJJONAKInvestigator:
                         2001-12-12Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         324053Site ID:
                         261034DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:

BATTERY OFF OF TRUCK  (Continued) S105236594
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Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:

BATTERY OFF OF TRUCK  (Continued) S105236594

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ACTION NECESSARY BY SPILLS. "
                         DOCUMENTATION. NO FUTHER
                         VISIT, AREA CLEANED, NO DEBRIS ON SITE. 10/02/89 MF RECEIVED DISPOSAL
                         10/02/89: MF 9/12/89 PM SITE
                         TO SHOP. PAUL WILL SEND ME A LETTER. ONE MORE SITE VISIT NECESSARY.
                         LOST. PAILS WILL BE TAKEN BACK
                         PAUL GORMAN (OWNER). VERY LITTLE CLEAN UP NECEAASRY.APPX 10 GALLONS
                         09/12/89: MF SITE VISIT WITH
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MFDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         3813 BROADWAYSpiller Address:
                         CONBAR TRUCKINGSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1989-10-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         1989-09-12Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1989-09-12Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1989-10-02Cleanup Ceased:
                         Police DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1989-09-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1989-09-12Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         133766Site ID:
                         114953DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         8905753Facility ID:
                         8905753  /   1989-10-02Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MCKINLY & SOUTHWESTERNAddress:
                         CONBAR TRUCKINGName:

SPILLS:

2065 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster F
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
720 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW MCKINLY & SOUTHWESTERN    N/A
F23 NY SpillsCONBAR TRUCKING S103562317
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         35.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         40.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         blacktop sealerMaterial Name:
                         0724AMaterial Code:
                         446161Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         930951Operable Unit ID:
                         133766Site ID:

All Materials:

CONBAR TRUCKING  (Continued) S103562317

                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         500 S. MAELOU DR.Spiller Address:
                         FISHER CARTING & MOVINGSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1987-01-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         1986-06-24Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1986-06-13Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1986-06-13Cleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1986-06-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         ROSSInvestigator:
                         1986-06-13Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Traffic AccidentSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         168714Site ID:
                         142105DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         8601760Facility ID:
                         8601760  /   1986-06-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         SOUTHWESTERN & MCKINLEYAddress:
                         FISHER CARTING & MOVINGName:

SPILLS:

2095 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster F
0.397 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
721 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW SOUTHWESTERN & MCKINLEY    N/A
F24 NY SpillsFISHER CARTING & MOVING S102175201
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         10.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         10.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         478243Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         898028Operable Unit ID:
                         168714Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         06/13/86 BY LQR,CLEANUP SATISFACTORY. "
                         LQR / / : SITE INPECTION

FISHER CARTING & MOVING  (Continued) S102175201

                         WALMARTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-04-20Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-02-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2004-02-20Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2004-01-01Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         E6Spill Class:
                         HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         262662Site ID:
                         214450DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0375477Facility ID:
                         0375477  /   2004-04-20Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MCKINLEY AND BIG TREEAddress:
                         WALMARTName:

SPILLS:

2096 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster F
0.397 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
721 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW MCKINLEY AND BIG TREE    N/A
F25 NY SpillsWALMART S106382957
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SewerResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         571289Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         884439Operable Unit ID:
                         262662Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         AVAILABLE."
                         FILE ONLY, NO PAPER FILE
                         FURTHER WORK BY SPILLS IS REQUIRED. THE SITE IS CLOSED. ELECTRONIC
                         FOUND NO OIL DISCHARGE. NO
                         WASTE OIL INTO TANKS. HE CHECKED THE CREEK IN BACK OF THE PROPERTY AND
                         SEWER. THEY DISCHARGE THEIR
                         AND SAID THAT THEY DO NOT HAVE A CONNECTION TO THE SANITARY OR STORM
                         PLANT. HE INSPECTED WAL MART
                         CONTACTED JIM MENDOLA WITH THE ERIE COUNTY SOUTHTOWNS SEWAGE TREATMENT
                         YET RESPONDED. 4/20/04 FG
                         MARSHALL WHO HASN’T RESPONDED. I, THEN EMAILED ECO MARSHALL WHO HASN’T
                         MARSHALL’S CASE. HE CONTACTED ECO
                         RESPONDED WITH AN EMAIL INDICATING THAT THIS WOULD BE ECO SCOTT
                         2000. 3/12/04 ECO HUNT
                         TO ECO JAMES HUNT. HE HANDLED A SIMILAR COMPLAINT AT WAL MART IN JUNE
                         2/23/04 REFERRED COMPLAINT
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FGDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         MCKINLEY AND BIG TREESpiller Address:

WALMART  (Continued) S106382957

                         9DEC Region:
                         138394Site ID:
                         118340DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0275306Facility ID:
                         0275306  /   2002-09-11Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MCKINLEY PKWY & SOUTHWESTAddress:
                         DUMPING TO KILL WEEDSName:

SPILLS:

2096 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster F
0.397 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
721 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW MCKINLEY PKWY & SOUTHWEST    N/A
F26 NY SpillsDUMPING TO KILL WEEDS S106007298
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         keroseneMaterial Name:
                         0012AMaterial Code:
                         507668Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         868044Operable Unit ID:
                         138394Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         FENCE. SENT WASTE OIL LETTER TO MR DELIO. NO ACTION POSSIBLE. CLOSED"
                         HIS SPRAYER TO TREAT HIS WOODEN
                         SOIL. MR DELIO STATED THAT HE MAY HAVE PLACED THE WRONG MATERIAL IN
                         IS NO OIL STAINING ON THE
                         FENCE THAT APPEARS TO BE WET. THIS IS WHERE THE OIL WAS SPRAYED. THERE
                         (SOUTH WEST CORNER) ALONG HIS
                         WITH OWNER WILLIAM DELIO. IN HIS BACKYARD THERE IS AN AREA OF GRASS
                         JFO 09/10/02 JFO ON SITE MET
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         4064 MCKINLEY PARKWAYSpiller Address:
                         DELIO’S BEAUTY SALONSpiller Company:
                         WILLIAM DELIOSpiller Name:
                         2002-09-11Spill Record Last Update:
                         2002-09-10Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2002-09-10Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2002-09-10Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JFOTTOInvestigator:
                         2002-09-09Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:

DUMPING TO KILL WEEDS  (Continued) S106007298
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         507669Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         868044Operable Unit ID:
                         138394Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:

DUMPING TO KILL WEEDS  (Continued) S106007298

                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-11-02Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-11-02Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2004-10-31Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         72CID:
                         2004-10-31Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JFOTTOInvestigator:
                         2004-10-31Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         E6Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         333246Site ID:
                         268494DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0408418Facility ID:
                         0408418  /   2004-11-02Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ADJACENT TO 4332 MCKINLEYAddress:
                         CREEKName:

SPILLS:

2192 ft.
0.415 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
695 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
West ADJACENT TO 4332 MCKINLEY    N/A
27 NY SpillsCREEK S106721525
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         575554Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1095415Operable Unit ID:
                         333246Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         CLOSED"
                         ACTION NECESSARY BY SPILLS.
                         OTHER VEGETATION. THE CALLER HAS BEEN INFORMED 649-3132. NO FURTHER
                         CAUSED BY DECAYING LEAVES AND
                         TURNED BLACK ALSO. THE BLACK COLOR IN THE CREEK AND IN THE PUDDLE IS
                         WHERE RAINWATER HAD POOLED AND
                         BUSSENDORFER A STREET OFF ABBOTT ROAD. I FOUND A PUDDLE IN THE WOODS
                         CREEK BACK APPROX 1 MILE TO
                         "10/31/04 JFO ON SITE AND SPOKE WITH ART THE CALLER. I FOLLOWED THEDEC Memo:
                         DISPATCHER HILLIARDContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:

CREEK  (Continued) S106721525

                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2013-06-14Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2013-06-14Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         483238Site ID:
                         438453DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1302788Facility ID:
                         1302788  /   2013-06-14Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4041 SOUTH WESTERN BLVDAddress:
                         COMMUNITY COLLEGEName:

SPILLS:

2312 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
737 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
NNE 4041 SOUTH WESTERN BLVD    N/A
G28 NY SpillsCOMMUNITY COLLEGE S113817953
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         LUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
                         07440235Case No.:
                         sodiumMaterial Name:
                         0120AMaterial Code:
                         2231813Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1232955Operable Unit ID:
                         483238Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         CLOSED. ELECTRONIC FILE ONLY."
                         SPILLS IS POSSIBLE. SPILL IS
                         OF ALONG WITH ALL THE OTHER MATERIALS COLLECTED. NO FURTHER ACTION BY
                         TEAM WILL REPACK AND DISPOSE
                         PACKED IMPROPERLY AT THE HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE DAYS. THE HAZ MAT
                         RECEIVED 1 POUND OF SODIUM
                         notification was made. FG SPOKE TO THE ERIE COUNTY HAZ MAT TEAM. THEY
                         17-1743 Notification so no
                         "06/14/2013 GPS: Spill does NOT meet the criteria to qualify for ECLDEC Memo:
                         ERIE CTY EMERGENCY SERVICEContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2013-06-14Spill Record Last Update:
                         2013-06-14Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:

COMMUNITY COLLEGE  (Continued) S113817953

                         1607784Facility ID:
                         1607784  /   2016-11-29Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4041 SOUTH WESTERN BLVDAddress:
                         ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGEName:

SPILLS:

2312 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
737 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
NNE 4041 SOUTH WESTERN BLVD    N/A
G29 NY SpillsERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE S118953366
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         10.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         2289639Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1284147Operable Unit ID:
                         535460Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ELECTRONIC ONLY"
                         FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED TO
                         WALL. SITE WILL BE CLOSED. CLOSURE LETTER SENT TO PUMP DOCTOR. NO
                         CONTAMINANTS WERE FOUND ON WEST
                         WAS PRESENT ABOVE REGULATORY LIMITS. ONLY TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED
                         WHICH SHOWS NO CONTAMINATION
                         BE SENT WHEN RECEIVED. 11/29/16 TDJ RECEIVED RESULTS FOR EXCAVATION
                         WERE TAKEN AND RESULTS WILL
                         WHO STATED THAT TANK WAS REMOVED AND NO SPILLAGE HAD OCCURED. SAMPLES
                         11/22/16 TDJ SPOKE WITH PUMP DOCTOR
                         LINED STEEL TANK. PUMP DOCTOR WILL CONTACT WHEN REMOVING TANK.
                         INTERSTICIAL SPACE OF PLASTIC
                         REMOVEWD AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, POSSIBLY NEXT WEEK. LEAKAGE WAS TO
                         COLLEGE REP’S WANT THE TANK
                         LEAK WAS FOUND IN A 10,000 GALLON #2 FUEL OIL UST TANK. ERIE COMMUNITY
                         PERFORMING TANK TEST A SMALL
                         "11/10/16 TDJ SPOKE WITH JIM WITH PUMP DOCTOR WHO STATED THAT WHILEDEC Memo:
                         RICH ROJEKContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         ERIE COMMUNITY COLLAGESpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2016-11-29Spill Record Last Update:
                         2016-11-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2016-11-09Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:
                         2016-11-09Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         535460Site ID:
                         438453DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:

ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE  (Continued) S118953366
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:

ERIE COMMUNITY COLLEGE  (Continued) S118953366

                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         transformer oilMaterial Name:
                         0020AMaterial Code:
                         2250786Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1249225Operable Unit ID:
                         499816Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "Remarks:
                         FILE CLOSED TO ELECTRONIC ONLY"
                         "09/23/14 TDJ MINOR SPILL CLEANED BY CONTRACTOR. NO FURTHER ACTIONDEC Memo:
                         JIM SCHAUSContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         4300 ABBOTT RDSpiller Address:
                         NYSEGSpiller Company:
                         JIM SCHAUSSpiller Name:
                         2014-09-23Spill Record Last Update:
                         2014-09-15Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         TransformerSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2014-09-15Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:
                         2014-09-15Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         499816Site ID:
                         454844DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1406351Facility ID:
                         1406351  /   2014-09-23Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4300 ABBOTT RDAddress:
                         NYSEGName:

SPILLS:

2346 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.444 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
762 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
East 4300 ABBOTT RD    N/A
H30 NY SpillsNYSEG S102559909
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         hydraulic oilMaterial Name:
                         0010Material Code:
                         340075Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1042538Operable Unit ID:
                         174845Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         CLEANED UP. NO FURTHER WORK REQUIRED. SITE CAN BE CLOSED."
                         3/28/97 SITE VISIT. SPILL
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FGDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         100 RANSIER ROADSpiller Address:
                         CID REFUSESpiller Company:
                         DUANE WILLIAMSSpiller Name:
                         1999-10-08Spill Record Last Update:
                         1997-03-28Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1997-03-28Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         312CID:
                         1997-03-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         1997-03-28Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         D3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         174845Site ID:
                         147024DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9614977Facility ID:
                         9614977  /   1997-03-28Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4300 ABBOTT ROADAddress:
                         TRUCK AT SALFRANCO’S RESTName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .25Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:

NYSEG  (Continued) S102559909
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         5.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:

NYSEG  (Continued) S102559909

                         transformer oilMaterial Name:
                         0020AMaterial Code:
                         2301053Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1295066Operable Unit ID:
                         546908Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "Remarks:
                         IS NECESSARY. CLOSED."
                         DISPOSED OF. NO FURTHER ACTION
                         "4/28/17 THIS IS A MINOR SPILL THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED UP AND PROPERLYDEC Memo:
                         STEVENContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2017-04-28Spill Record Last Update:
                         2017-04-28Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         TransformerSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2017-04-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2017-04-28Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         546908Site ID:
                         500586DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1700883Facility ID:
                         1700883  /   2017-04-28Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4300 ABOTT RDAddress:
                         DANNY’S SOUTH- POLE #1-1 LINE 857Name:

SPILLS:

2346 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.444 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
762 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
East 4300 ABOTT RD    N/A
H31 NY SpillsDANNY’S SOUTH- POLE #1-1 LINE 857 S120702340
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:

DANNY’S SOUTH- POLE #1-1 LINE 857  (Continued) S120702340

                         ASPHALT SO I SPREAD GATOR ABSORBENT ON SURFACE. ALSO PLACED SOME ON
                         A BLACK FILM REMAINED ON THE
                         WAS TOLD OF THE SITUATION AND HAD SOMEONE SCRAPE THE ASPHALT SURFACE.
                         MATERIAL. THE DEVELOPMENT OWNER
                         RECENTLY GRADED SOIL MAY HAVE HAD MACHINERY WHICH LEAKED THE OILY
                         PROPERTY NEXT DOOR WHICH HAD
                         SPOT WAS FOUND IN STREET AT END OF HIS DRIVEWAY. IT APPEARS THAT THE
                         IN. A HEAVY OIL OR GREASY
                         "08/29/12 TDJ WENT TO LOCATION WHERE I MET HOMEOWNER WHO CALLED SPILLDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         4740 PARKER NUMBER UNIT 34Spiller Address:
                         J & M HOME BUILDERSSpiller Company:
                         JOHN KALSTEKSpiller Name:
                         2012-09-25Spill Record Last Update:
                         2012-08-28Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Federal GovernmentSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2012-08-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:
                         2012-08-23Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         E6Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         468341Site ID:
                         422637DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1205396Facility ID:
                         1205396  /   2012-08-29Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NY 14075City,State,Zip:
                         4740 PARKER ROADAddress:
                         IFO MCDONNELL RESIDENCEName:

SPILLS:

2369 ft.
0.449 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
755 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  14075
South 4740 PARKER ROAD    N/A
32 NY SpillsIFO MCDONNELL RESIDENCE S112226251
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Impervious SurfaceResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         2.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2216642Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1218265Operable Unit ID:
                         468341Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED "
                         WITH SORBENT MATERIAL USED. NO
                         HAD TIRE TRACK MARKS WITH THE OILY PATTERN. RESIDENT WAS SATISFIED
                         HOMEOWNERS CONCRETE DRIVE WHICH

IFO MCDONNELL RESIDENCE  (Continued) S112226251

                         CIDSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1994-12-22Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-11-25Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-11-08Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1548SWIS:
                         1994-12-17Cleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1994-11-01Spill Date:
                         112311Site ID:
                         9411350Facility ID:
                         9411350  /   1994-12-17Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4154 MCKINLEY PKYAddress:
                         CID-CITGOName:

LTANKS:

2425 ft.
0.459 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
709 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  14075
NW NY Spills4154 MCKINLEY PKWY    N/A
33 LTANKSNYSDOT-CITY MATTRESS - SITE A S109061269
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         0751519  /   2011-04-06Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NY 14075City,State,Zip:
                         4154 MCKINLEY PKWYAddress:
                         NYSDOT-CITY MATTRESS - SITE AName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         377208Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1005104Operable Unit ID:
                         112311Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         112311Site ID:
                         1543384Spill Tank Test:
                         9411350Spill Number:
                         9411350Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "TANK EXCAVATION SAMPLE RESULTS ABOVE GUIDENCE"Remarks:
                         LIMITS. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. "
                         INTERFERENCE. LETTER TO PR, SITE ’I’ BECAUSE OF HIGH DETECTION
                         MF 12/9/94 RECEIVED LETTER FROM RP. HI DETECTION LIMITS DUE TO
                         SEND REPORT EXPLAINING HIGH DETECTION LIMITS & NAPTHALENE. 12/17/94:
                         CLARIFICATION. 11/28/94: MF 11/28/94 TELECON MIKE AZZARELLA, HE WILL
                         NAPHTHALENE ABOVE GUIDENCE, DIRECT. RESAMPLED TCLP <10 PPB. NEED
                         MF 11/25/94: MF 11/25/94 EXCAVATION SAMPLE RESULTS ABOVE GUIDENCE,
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         98114DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         4588 SOUTH PARK AVENUESpiller Address:
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                         CONTAMINATION FOUND ON DOT SEWER
                         MET MICHAEL SMITH DOT 548-5188 AND DAVE STEINER AT SITE TO INSPECT
                         WORK SCHEDULE. 04/06/09 TDJ
                         WORK DOES NOT AFFECT STORE ACCESS. CALLED DAVE STEINER FOR UPDATE ON
                         MATTRESS. WANTS TO BE SURE
                         WITH WORK BUT WANTED TO GET A PRE WORK MEETING FOR SAKE OF TENANT CITY
                         870-3000). SAID THEY WERE OK
                         03/23/09 TDJ SPOKE WITH MIKE DEPRIEST FROM BENDERSON (ENVIRON. PERSON
                         GET APPROVAL FOR WORK.
                         AREA OF EXCAVATION WORK, SENT LETTER TO BENDERSON CORPORATE OFFICE TO
                         STEINER AT SITE TO DETERMINE
                         PROPOSAL AND FINALIZATION. TOTAL BILL $600.83 03/05/09 TDJ MET DAVE
                         (PROJECT MANAGER) FOR WORK PLAN
                         RECEIVED PAY PACKAGE FOR EMPIRE GEO -SERVICES FOR TOMAND HELLERT
                         traffic light. 7/21/08 TJ
                         was completed early afternoon. Highest readings on corner of lot by
                         moved to grass area. Worked
                         Same personnel onsite as 6/12/08. Probe work finished on asphalt and
                         back onsite for geoprobe work.
                         #EAS 7349. Contamination at 3-4’, refusal at 8-10’. 6/13/08 Empire
                         Chevy pickup #35240JD, Nissan
                         Randy Steiner(helper). Full day onsite. Truck rig plate #11803-JX,
                         manager, Nate Hintz(driller),
                         6/12/08 Empire began geoprobe in parking lot. Tom Hellert-project
                         and will have submittal soon.
                         with Tom Hellert and reviewed work plan. Changed analytical request
                         plan for site. 6/2/08 Met
                         "5/22/08 Francine and Tom met with Tom Hellert, Empire to discuss workDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2011-04-06Spill Record Last Update:
                         2008-03-07Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2004-10-07Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TDJOHNSOInvestigator:
                         2004-09-23Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         394571Site ID:
                         344135DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0751519Facility ID:
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                         LOT LIGHTS WERE ENCOUNTERED. BENDERSON ONSITE PERSON JOE MONTASANO HAD
                         LINES IN CONDUIT FOR THE PARK
                         OF CONTAMINATED SOIL ON THE MCKINNLEY PKWY SIDE OF THE SITE. ELECTRIC
                         WORK ON 04/24/09 WITH REMOVAL
                         LINE AND ROLLED FOR COMPACTION. 05/08/09 TDJ SJB/EMPIRE GEO STARTED
                         FILLED WITH STONE TO ASPHALT
                         ACCEPTABLE LIMITS ON MCKINNLEY SIDE OF PARKING LOT. ALL PARKING LOT
                         BIG TREE SIDE AND TO
                         STEVE BOHENIK, HELPER WERE ONSITE TO COMPLETE WORK ALONG DRAIN LINE ON
                         WEEKEND. 05/04/09 TDJ SJB RANDY,
                         SIDE OF PARKING LOT. HOLE LEFT OPEN WITH FENCING AND MARKERS FOR
                         ALONG CURBING ON BIG TREE
                         UNDER ASPHALT. 05/01/09 TDJ SJB RANDY, JAKE, HELPER. FINISHED DIGGING
                         SATURATED SOIL/STONE FOUND
                         SIDE AND BEGAN PARKING LOT ON BIG TREE SIDE. STRONG PETROLEUM ODOR AND
                         FINISHED SOIL AREA ON BIG TREE
                         STONE FILL ON MCKINNLEY SIDE. 04/30/09 TDJ SJB RANDY, JAKE, HELPER.
                         PARKING LOT SIDE. FINISHED
                         SOME LEVELS OF CONT. LEFT NEAR SEWER LINE. DUG TO EDGE OF CURBING ON
                         SEWER LINE AT BIG TREE ROAD.
                         DUG BIG TREE SIDE IN DIRT. RANDY, JAKE, HELPER. DUG OUT TO 6’ FROM EC
                         SHUT DOWN. 04/29/09 TDJ SJB
                         WATER AUTHORITY WAS CONTACTED AND FOUND FEED LINE ACROSS BIG TREE TO
                         GROUND WITH SHUT OFF VALVE.
                         AND HELPER WORKING. EXCAVATOR BROKE OLD WATER LINE WHICH TERMINATED IN
                         ON BIG TREE SIDE. RANDY, JAKE
                         WORK. NOT FINISHED TO GRADE ON MCKINNLEY SIDE. 04/28/09 TDJ SJB BEGAN
                         ELIMINATE NEED TO REPLACE CONCRETE
                         FINISHED. THIN LAYER OF CONTAMINATED SOIL LEFT UNDER CURBING TO
                         WAS REPLACED AND ELECTRIC LINE
                         LINE AND UP TO CURBING. FILL/STONE PLACED TO LEVEL WHERE NEW CONDUIT
                         AND HELPER. DUG UNDER ELECTRIC
                         MAIN SIGN/BUSH AREA AT CORNER OF MCKINNLEY AND BIG TREE. RANDY, JAKE
                         04/27/09 TDJ SJB DUG UP TO
                         WHO SEND OUT TEAM AT END OF DAY TO EXAMINE. LINE PUSHED ASIDE FOR DAY.
                         LEADING TO SIGN. CALLED BENDERSON
                         (EXCAVATOR FOR PROJECT) JAKE (PROJECT SUPER.) FOUND ELECTRIC LINE
                         BLVD SIDE OF PROPERTY. RANDY
                         EXCAVATION ON 4/24. 04/24/09 TDJ SJB BEGAN EXCAVATION ON MCKINNLEY
                         MOVED TREES TO BEGIN
                         CONCRETE WERE NOTIFIED OF WORK SCHEDULE. EXCAVATOR SCRAPPED SOIL AND
                         SIDE. BENDERSON AND UNION
                         FOR REMOVAL WILL BE ONSITE 4/24 AND WORK WILL BEGIN ON MCKINNLEY ROAD
                         AREAS TO BE EXCAVATED. TRUCKS
                         SJB EMPIRE DROPPED EXCAVATOR AT SITE AND JAKE METZGER AND I DISCUSSED
                         TENTATIVE START DATE. 04/23/09 TDJ
                         WORK TO BEGIN ON 4/23/09. CONTACTED BENDERSON TO INFORM OF OUR
                         FILL MATERIAL FOR BLACTOP AREA.
                         SUBCONTRACTOR BID SHEETS FROM DAVE STEINER FOR DISPOSAL OF SOIL AND
                         PROJECT. 04/20/09 TDJ RECEIVED
                         THIS WILL BE DISPOSED WITH THE DISPOSAL INFO FOR THE BIGGER DOT
                         AUTO ZONE ACROSS STREET.
                         STOCKPILE ON EXSISTING PILE OF CONTAMINATED SOIL FROM THE PROJECT NEAR
                         FOUND ON DOT DIG WILL BE
                         WEEK OF 13TH WHEN EMPIRE WILL BEGIN EXCAVATION WORK. ANY FURTHER CONT.
                         WILL LEAVE EXCAVATION OPEN UNTIL
                         LINE PROJECT ALONG MCKINLEY PARKWAY IN FRONT OF CITY MATTRESS. DOT
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                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         2142252Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1151524Operable Unit ID:
                         394571Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ACTION FILE CLOSED "
                         REPEATED REQUESTS BY DEC. NO FURTHER
                         SMALL PILE GENERATED BY DOT WHICH HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED AFTER
                         NEEDED IS FOR DISPOSAL OF
                         RUNNING BIG TREE CITGO. 04/06/11 TDJ PROJECT COMPLETE. ONLY PAPERWORK
                         INFORMATION SHOWING CID GROUP
                         RECOVERY. DAVE CALLED JEREMY AND AFTER DISCUSSION THERE WAS NO
                         ENTERPRISES QUESTION FOR COST
                         FROM JEREMY FEEDORE (NYAG OFFICE) REGARDING CID GROUP AND SOUTH PARK
                         STEVER ABOUT 10/27/10 LETTER
                         STRIPPING WAS COMPLETED ON LATER DATE. 11/16/10 TDJ SPOKE WITH DAVID
                         COMPLETED TO SATISFACTION OF DEC.
                         PERFORMED ON 06/03/09. 06/03/09 TDJ BLACK TOP WORK BEGAN AND WAS
                         LOW BID. WORK WILL BE
                         05/23/09 TDJ RECEIVED BLACKTOP REPLACEMENT BIDS FROM SJB AND WENT WITH
                         AND WILL BE REPLACED BY SJB.
                         USED TO REPLACED PARKING LOT TO ORIGINAL CONDITION. TREES WERE REMOVED
                         ASPHALT SUBCONTRACTOR WILL BE
                         DUE TO THEIR ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ONGOING IN THE SAME AREAS.
                         REPLACE SOIL IN GRASSY AREAS
                         8’DEEP. STONE WAS USED TO FILL ALL EXCAVATION AREAS AND DOT AGREED TO
                         AT BROKEN SHALE LEVEL APPROX.
                         THE DIG BUT THE BASE OF EACH EXCAVATION CLEANED UP TO NEAR NON DETECT
                         DIESEL ODORS WERE PRESENT DURING
                         GEO PROBE HOLE SHOWED LOW LEVELS OF PETROLEUM. STRONG GASOLINE AND
                         MINIMAL CONTAMINANTS WHERE A
                         BASIN. CONTINUED BLACKTOP AROUND TO MCKINNLEY SIDE UP TO A POINT OF
                         AND REPLACEMENT OF LINE AND
                         SIDE. LOW LEVEL CONTAMINATION WAS LEFT NEAR SEWER TO ALLEVIATE REMOVAL
                         OF DRIVEWAY ON BIG TREE
                         BLACKTOP AREA WAS DUG UP FROM CURBING TO STORM DRAIN LINES NEAR CENTER
                         VALVE ACROSS BIG TREE ROAD.
                         DURING MOVEMENT. WATER AUTHORITY WAS CONTACTED AND THEY DUG UP SHUT OF
                         ACTIVE BY A LEAK CREATED
                         IN GRASS AREA A DEAD END WATER WITH A SHUT OFF VALVE WAS FOUND TO BE
                         WIRE AREA. ON BIG TREE SIDE
                         DISCONNECT AND RECONNECT LINES EVERY NIGHT UNTIL WE WERE AWAY FROM THE
                         THEIR CONTRACTOR COME TO
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:

NYSDOT-CITY MATTRESS - SITE A  (Continued) S109061269

                         CAT GOT BOGGED DOWN. RP NOT
                         SPILLAGE. LETTER TO RP. 09/01/94: MF 8/31/94 PM SITE VISIT/LARRY. BOB
                         STAGED ON SITE. TOOK SAMPLE OF
                         VISIT/RP/BERT/LARRY. BOBCAT BEING USED FOR CLEAN UP. AREA WET, SOIL
                         8/31/94 SITE
                         NOTIFIED RP (HOWIE HOLMES) HE WILL DO CLEAN UP TOMORROW. 09/01/94: MF
                         PROPERTY, FLOWED TO RP’S PROPERTY.
                         VISIT/TOWN/HOME OWNER/BERT DUNN. DIESEL FUEL SPILLED ON DUNN’S
                         09/01/94: MF 8/30/94 SITE
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MFDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         68 BANK STREETSpiller Address:
                         HOWIE HOLMESSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1995-05-22Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-09-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         TrueRecommended Penalty:
                         1994-10-11Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1995-01-05Cleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-08-29Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1994-08-01Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Traffic AccidentSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         96317Site ID:
                         86087DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9407358Facility ID:
                         9407358  /   1995-01-05Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         3999 SHELDON ROADAddress:
                         HOLMES-SHELDON RDName:

SPILLS:

2438 ft.
0.462 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
729 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
North 3999 SHELDON ROAD    N/A
34 NY SpillsHOLMES-SHELDON RD S102178830
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         35.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         40.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         380366Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1004785Operable Unit ID:
                         96317Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         PENDING. "
                         DISPOSAL RECEIPT. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. FINE RECOMMENDED. ISR
                         01/05/95: MF 1/4/95 RECEIVED
                         TO RP. SOIL MUST BE DISPOSED OF BY 12/13/94 OR VIOLATION OF 360.
                         LETTER WITH SAMPLE RESULTS
                         RP, WILL ASK, LOW SPOTS IN BACKFILL. SOIL STAGED ON SITE. 10/14/94: MF
                         CLEANUP. WANT LOAD OF SOIL FROM
                         (OWNER OF AFFECTED PROPERTY). ARE BACKFILLED HE IS SATISIFIED WITH
                         SITE VISIT/RON ROZBORSKI
                         AFFECTED PARTY WILL INSPECT BEFORE BACKFILLING. 10/14/94: MF 10/11/94
                         ORIGINAL SPILL AREA. RP TO PAD UP.
                         VISIT/RP. ADDITIONAL SOIL REMOVED. SHEENING ON WATER IN PIT BY
                         09/20/94: MF 9/17/94 SITE
                         HIM ALL REMEDIATION MUST BE DONE BY BY WEEKEND OR DEC WILL DO WORK.
                         WORK DONE (WITH SHOVEL). TOLD
                         TOMORROW. 09/15/94: MF 9/15/94 SITE VISIT/RP. VERY LITTLE ADDITIONAL
                         CLEAIMED WILL BE DONE
                         9/15/94 AM. 09/15/94: MF 9/13/94 TELECON RP, NO ADDITIONAL WORK DONE.
                         DONE, SITE MEETING SCHEDULED
                         WORK 9/12/94. 09/15/94: MF 9/14/94 TELECON RP, CLAIMED ADDITIONAL WORK
                         CONTACT/HOME OWNER. WILL DO ADDITIONAL
                         NO ADDITIONAL WORK DONE. TELECON RP, CLAIMED HE HAS BEEN IN
                         9/9/94 SITE VISIT, NO ONE HOME.
                         DRIER WEATHER, HE WILL KEEP AFFECTED PARTY INFORMED. 09/12/94: MF
                         AWARE, HE WILL WAIT FOR
                         09/01/94: MF 9/1/94 AM TELECON RP, TOLD HIM MORE WORK NECESSARY. HE IS
                         REMEDIATION NECESSARY.
                         ON SITE. SOD REMOVED BY HAND. YARD AREA STILL HAS FO ODOR. ADDITION

HOLMES-SHELDON RD  (Continued) S102178830

                         HAMBURG, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4250 SOUTHWESTERN BLVDAddress:
                         4250 SOUTHWESTERN BLVDName:

SPILLS:

2564 ft.
0.486 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
711 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAMBURG, NY  
WNW 4250 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD    N/A
35 NY Spills4250 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD S109416030
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedResource Affected:
                         200.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         200.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2158832Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1167286Operable Unit ID:
                         410819Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         ""DEC Memo:
                         RICK REHACContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         3690 LAKESHORE BLVDSpiller Address:
                         ERIE COUNTY SEWERSpiller Company:
                         RICK REHACSpiller Name:
                         2009-03-09Spill Record Last Update:
                         2009-03-06Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2009-03-06Reported to Dept:
                         DIV OF WATERReferred To:
                         JFOTTOInvestigator:
                         2009-03-06Spill Date:
                         1548SWIS:
                         D5Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         410819Site ID:
                         360060DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0813144Facility ID:
                         0813144  /   2009-03-09Spill Number/Closed Date:

4250 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD  (Continued) S109416030
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                         ME ON 6/10/96 TO GIVE A DATE THAT WORK WILL BEGIN. 6/25/96 SITE
                         NOT COMPLETE WORK AT SITE UNTIL THE GROUND DRIES OUT. HE WILL CONTACT
                         FURTHER WORK DONE AT SITE. 5/13/96 TOM CARROW CALLED & SAID HE WILL
                         CONTACT ME WITH A DATE THAT WORK WILL BE DONE. 5/6/96 SITE VISIT. NO
                         SOIL SAMPLE IN THE EXCAVATION TO CONFIRM CLEAN UP. HE SAID HE WILL
                         CALLED & SAID HE WILL EXCAVATE SOIL & DISPOSE. HE WILL THEN COLLECT A
                         CARROW REQUESTING REMEDIATION PROPOSAL BY 4/24/96. 4/22/96 TOM CARROW
                         SAMPLE RESULTS AT 8.9 PPM. GAS UST RESULTS AT 3.8 PPM. SENT LTR TO T.
                         ANALYSIS TO ACTS. 4/8/96 RECD ANALYTICAL RESULTS. OIL UST LOCATION
                         WASTE OIL & GAS FORMER UST LOCATIONS. SAMPLES SUBMITTED FOR 8021
                         NYSDEC WILL DO IT. 3/4/96 SITE VISIT. SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED FROM
                         SAMPLE. NYSDEC TOLD TB IF THEY DON’T COMPLETE WORK BY 3/10/96 THAT
                         ESTIMATE FROM MATRIX. THEY PLAN ON EXCAV W/A BACKHOE TO COLLECT SOIL
                         THAT THEY WILL NOT COMPLETE WORK UNTIL MARCH DUE TO HIGH COST
                         COPY OF THE CONTRACTOR’S LIST. 2/7/96 SPOKE TO TB AUTO. THEY SAID
                         COLLECTING EXCAV SAMPLE ON 2/20/96 AND REQUESTED THAT I SEND HIM A
                         FG 1/22/96 SPOKE TO TOM CARROW W/TB AUTO. HE SAID HE PLANS ON
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         129003DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         4243 ABBOTT ROADSpiller Address:
                         TB AUTOMOTIVE, INC.Spiller Company:
                         THOMAS CORROWSpiller Name:
                         1999-10-08Spill Record Last Update:
                         1995-10-27Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1996-08-15Last Inspection:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         365CID:
                         1995-10-25Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         1560SWIS:
                         1996-08-15Cleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1995-09-22Spill Date:
                         151963Site ID:
                         9509351Facility ID:
                         9509351  /   1996-08-15Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4243 ABBOTT RDAddress:
                         TB AUTOMOTIVE, INC.Name:

LTANKS:

2564 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.486 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
762 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
ENE NY Spills4243 ABBOTT ROAD    N/A
I36 LTANKSSUNOCO STATION S102180323
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                         D3Spill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         307028Site ID:
                         247953DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9205668Facility ID:
                         9205668  /   1992-08-18Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4243 ABBOTT ROADAddress:
                         SUNOCO STATIONName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         360309Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1023565Operable Unit ID:
                         151963Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         GroundwaterResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         360308Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1023565Operable Unit ID:
                         151963Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CONTAMINATED"
                         "SOIL SAMPLES FROM 2-4K, H K GAS & 12K WASTE OIL TANKS ARERemarks:
                         MADE INACTIVE. "
                         RECPTS. SITE INSPECTION. SOIL HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM SITE. SITE CAN BE
                         EXCAVATIONS AND DISPOSE OF SOIL USING CID. 8/15/96 RECD SOIL DISPOSAL
                         STARS. SOIL NEEDS TO BE DISPOSED. MR. CARROW SAID HE WILL BACKFILL
                         SOIL PILE. SOIL PILE IS NOT HAZARDOUS. EXCAVATIONS ARE SLIGHTLY ABOVE
                         UNTIL RESULTS RETURNED. 7/19/96 RECD ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM EXCAV &
                         STAGED ON SITE. WILL BE DISPOSED. MR. CARROW WILL LEAVE EXCAV OPEN
                         OIL LOCATIONS. ANALYSIS IS FOR TCLP 8021 & 8270. CONTAMINATED SOIL
                         CONTAMINATION NOTED. SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED FROM FORMER GAS & WASTE
                         TO CONTINUE TOMORROW. 6/26/96 SITE VISIT. EXCAVATED DOWN TO SHALE. NO
                         FOUND WET SAND W/PETRO ODOR, DRY SAND UNDERNEATH THEN DRY SHALE. WORK
                         VISIT. TOM CARROW BEGAN EXCAVATING FORMER GAS & WASTE OIL LOCATIONS.

SUNOCO STATION  (Continued) S102180323
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                         01Operable Unit:
                         969428Operable Unit ID:
                         307028Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0022Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         307028Site ID:
                         1540406Spill Tank Test:
                         9205668Spill Number:
                         9205668Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         AUTO FLUIDS."
                         translation of the old spill file:
                         This is additional information about material spilled from the
                         ACTION NECESSRY. 09/29/95:
                         WILL CHANGE PRACTICE. SHEEN NOTICED ON WATER. SMALL SPILL NO FURTHER
                         WASH BAYS TO STORM SEWER,
                         INVESTIGATE. 08/18/92: MF 8/17/92 SITE VISIT/RP. TOLD OWNER ILLEGAL TO
                         08/17/92: MF DEC TO
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MFDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         4243 ABBOTT ROADSpiller Address:
                         TOM CARROWSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1992-08-25Spill Record Last Update:
                         1992-08-17Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1992-08-17Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1992-08-18Cleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1992-08-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1992-08-01Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SewerResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         409870Material ID:

SUNOCO STATION  (Continued) S102180323

                         SAID SITE WAS A FARMER’S FIELD
                         ODOR NOTED. I SPOKE W/ TOM - T.B. AUTOMOTIVE ACCROSS THE STREET, HE
                         CONSTRUCTION. STRONG ORGANIC WASTE
                         SEEPAGE AT SE CORNER IN SOUTHERN BERM FOR NEW PARKING LOT UNDER
                         MNP 06/25/96: MNP INSP. BLACK
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NONESpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1996-07-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-06-24Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1996-06-25Last Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         CitizenSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         365CID:
                         1996-06-24Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         PRINGLEInvestigator:
                         1996-06-01Spill Date:
                         1509SWIS:
                         E6Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         195698Site ID:
                         163035DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9604030Facility ID:
                         9604030  /   1996-06-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LACKAWANNA, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ABBOTT ROADAddress:
                         ERIE COUNTY PARKING LOTName:

SPILLS:

2590 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
762 ft.

1/4-1/2 LACKAWANNA, NY  
ENE ABBOTT ROAD    N/A
I37 NY SpillsERIE COUNTY PARKING LOT S103569528
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         manureMaterial Name:
                         2627AMaterial Code:
                         350308Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1035153Operable Unit ID:
                         195698Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         COMPLETE."
                         NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED,
                         & NOW OWNED BY ERIE COUNTY. WE CONCURRED BLACK MATERIAL IS OLD MANURE.

ERIE COUNTY PARKING LOT  (Continued) S103569528

                         2015-04-10Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2015-04-10Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2015-04-10Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         506467Site ID:
                         461246DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1500315Facility ID:
                         1500315  /   2015-04-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4180 ABBOTT RDAddress:
                         PAVEMENTName:

SPILLS:

2594 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
762 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
ENE 4180 ABBOTT RD    N/A
J38 NY SpillsPAVEMENT S117852000
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         3.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         transformer oilMaterial Name:
                         0020AMaterial Code:
                         2258585Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1255813Operable Unit ID:
                         506467Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         FILE ONLY."
                         NECESSARY. SPILL CLOSED. ELECTRONIC
                         PROPERLY DISPOSED. THE SPILL IS MINOR AND NO FURTHER ACTION IS
                         CLEANED UP AND IS BEING
                         "4/10/15 FG SPOKE TO NYSEG. THEY SAID THE OIL IS NON PCB AND HAS BEENDEC Memo:
                         BRETT SKEELSContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYSEGSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2015-04-13Spill Record Last Update:

PAVEMENT  (Continued) S117852000

                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2007-01-04Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         FXGALLEGInvestigator:
                         2007-01-01Spill Date:
                         1560SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         375678Site ID:
                         325297DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0651800Facility ID:
                         0651800  /   2007-03-09Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         ORCHARD PARK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         4180 ABBOTT ROADAddress:
                         NEW BUILDING DEVELOPMENTName:

SPILLS:

2594 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
762 ft.

1/4-1/2 ORCHARD PARK, NY  
ENE 4180 ABBOTT ROAD    N/A
J39 NY SpillsNEW BUILDING DEVELOPMENT S108298354
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         FalseOxygenate:
                         SoilResource Affected:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2123105Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1133298Operable Unit ID:
                         375678Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         Not reported
                         "Remarks:
                         CLOSED."
                         LEVELS FOR BENZO A PYRENE. NO FURTHER WORK IS REQUIRED. T HE SITE IS
                         EXCEEDANCES OF TAGM 4046
                         EXCAVATION SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED. THE EXCAVATION SAMPLES SHOW MINOR
                         CONTAMINATION WAS NOTED BUT
                         INDICATES THAT A 550 GALLON UST WAS REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY. NO
                         REPORT FOR THE SITE. REPORT
                         "1/9/07 waiting for submission of report. 3/9/07 RECD THE UST REMOVALDEC Memo:
                         RICK CROUCHContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2007-03-09Spill Record Last Update:
                         2007-01-04Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:

NEW BUILDING DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) S108298354
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

HAMBURG S111064145 SERVICE ROAD/BIG TREE RD BIG TREE AND NY STATE THRU WAY NY Spills
HAMBURG S126219484 BIG TREE ROAD NEAR 5018-5042 PARKER ROAD 14075 SPDES
ORCHARD PARK 1003863776 GUTENKIST RTE 277, 6384 CHESTNUT RIDGE R 14127 SEMS-ARCHIVE
ORCHARD PARK S102132697 BIG TREE SUBSTATION BIG TREE ROAD NY Spills
ORCHARD PARK S113916935 GUTEKUNST NEXT TO CHESTNUT RIDGE PARK ON SHWS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TANKS:  Storage Tank Faciliy Listing
This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9543
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENV RES DECL:  Environmental Restrictive Declarations
The Environmental Restrictive Declarations (ERD) listed were recorded in connection with a zoning action against
the noted Tax Blocks and Tax Lots, or portion thereof, and are available in the property records on file at the
Office of the City Register for Bronx, Kings, New York and Queens counties or at the Richmond County Clerk’s office.
They contain environmental requirements with respect to hazardous materials, air quality and/or noise in accordance
with Section 11-15 of this Resolution.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3300
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP NYC:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing NYC
New York City voluntary cleanup program sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  New York City Office of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  212-788-8841
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Spill Liens Information
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Office of the State Comptroller
Telephone:  518-474-9034
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7463812.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7463812.2s     Page GR-25

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS 3:  PFAS Environmental Site Remediation List
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) are a group of chemicals used to make fluoropolymer coatings and
products that resist heat, oil, stains, grease, and water. Fluoropolymer coatings are blends of resins and lubricants
used in products such as water-repellent clothing, furniture, adhesives, paint and varnish, food packaging, heat-resistant
non-stick cooking surfaces and insulation of electrical wires. Chemicals in this group include perfluorooctanoic
acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9759
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS 2:  New York State Inactive Landfill Initiative
A list of landfills that were investigated and the analytical results for PFOA and PFOS for those landfills. These
data represent the landfills from the ILI database that were investigated.
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Date of Government Version: 11/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9662
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
DEC surveyed select businesses, fire departments, fire training centers, bulk storage facilities, airports, and
Department of Defense (DoD) facilities. The responses to the survey have helped to determine if these entities
used or stored materials containing PFOA/PFOS including AFFF and dispersants used in Teflon coating operations.
The results of this survey will be updated periodically as additional responses are received..

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9020
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NYC LEAD:  Lead-based Paint Testing Results
The results of the inspections for all classrooms serving students under six in applicable buildings. Identifies
all classrooms, whether there was observation of peeling paint, and if there was, standard response protocol was
followed.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  New York City Department of Education
Telephone:  212-374-5141
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC LEAD 2:  Recent Lead Paint Violations
Pursuant to New York City?s Housing Maintenance Code, the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD)
issues violations against conditions in rental dwelling units that have been verified to violate the New York
City Housing Maintenance Code (HMC) or the New York State Multiple Dwelling Law (MDL). Violations are issued
when an inspection verifies that a violation of the HMC or MDL exists. It is closed when the violation is corrected,
as observed/verified by HPD or as certified by the landlord.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2023
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development
Telephone:  212-863-8200
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COOLING TOWERS:  Registered Cooling Towers
This data includes the location of cooling towers registered with New York State. The data is self-reported by
owners/property managers of cooling towers in service in New York State. In August 2015, the New York State Department
of Health released emergency regulations requiring the owners of cooling towers to register them with New York
State.

Date of Government Version: 07/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  518-402-7650
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

AST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

AST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database in Nassau County
A listing of facilities in Nassau County with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Department of Health
Telephone:  516-227-9691
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.
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Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

AST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

AST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TANKS SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
This county is not included in the state?s database. These are facilities that have no tank information in the
storage tank database.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2516
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7463812.2s     Page GR-31

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

AST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2019Version Date:
14122146 HAMBURG, NYSouth Map:

2019Version Date:
14122106 BUFFALO SE, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

733 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4736947.0UTM Y (Meters): 
679800.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
78.802515 - 78˚ 48’ 9.05’’Longitude (West): 
42.76591 - 42˚ 45’ 57.28’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

HAMBURG, NY 14075
4825 BIG TREE ROAD
4825 BIG TREE ROAD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBUFFALO SE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3602440006D

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3602440007D

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Upper DevonianSeries:
D3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam25 inches12 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NiagaraSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

IlionSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay loam
channery silty59 inches40 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam40 inches25 inches 3

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7463812.2s   Page A-8

> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DarienSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay loam
channery silty59 inches29 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam29 inches12 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam12 inches 9 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DarienSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay loam
channery silty59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam33 inches12 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 7 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaylandSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay loam
channery silty59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam33 inches12 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CanandaiguaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

fine sand
loam to very
stratified silt59 inches44 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam27 inches 9 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam44 inches27 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

AngolaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam59 inches37 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam37 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

AngolaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered33 inches29 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt29 inches25 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam25 inches11 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 141

Gravel
fines, Clayey
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
very gravelly70 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 141

Gravel
fines, Clayey
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly silt 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

gravelly silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

FluvaquentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered33 inches29 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt29 inches25 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam25 inches11 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.01Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ESENYOG10000036107   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SENYOG10000035540   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNYOG10000035634   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNYOG10000035619   5
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENYOG10000035609   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNYOG10000037444   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNYOG10000037273   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNWNYOG10000037028   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000862242   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          5.3Feet below surface:
          1963-07-27Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          27.8Well Depth:
          1953Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          BedrockFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          E1146Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

1
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000862242FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedPlug Date:08-MAY-12Completion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Gas DevelopmentWell Type:Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:
16Operator:Iroquois Gas Corp.Owner:
Pierce 1 IGC-216Well Name:31029036070000API #:

4
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile

NYOG10000035609OIL_GAS

1545Measured Length:1545True Depth:
1680Proposed Depth:NAState Owned Lease:
VerticalBorehole Slant:MedinaFormation:
Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:Not ReportedPlug Date:
05-DEC-85Completion Date:Not ReportedDrill Date:
Not ReportedPermit Date:Gas DevelopmentWell Type:
InactiveWell Status:2836Operator:

McNamara Ann Stephen-Hassard Rosemary Eagan MOwner:
McNamara 1Well Name:31029201590000API #:

3
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

NYOG10000037444OIL_GAS

1500Measured Length:
1500True Depth:1500Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
MedinaFormation:West SenecaField Name:
Not ReportedPlug Date:07-JUL-84Completion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Gas DevelopmentWell Type:Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:
1001Operator:Pan Energy Company Inc.Owner:
Erie Co. Comm. College 1Well Name:31029189910000API #:

2
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

NYOG10000037273OIL_GAS

1570Measured Length:
1570True Depth:1500Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
MedinaFormation:Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:
Not ReportedPlug Date:09-FEB-82Completion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Gas DevelopmentWell Type:InactiveWell Status:
693Operator:Weil Resources Inc.Owner:
Tomaka No 1Well Name:31029160120000API #:

1
WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

NYOG10000037028OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1565Measured Length:
1565True Depth:0Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
MedinaFormation:Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:
Not ReportedPlug Date:18-JAN-12Completion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Gas DevelopmentWell Type:Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:
16Operator:Iroquois Gas Corp.Owner:
Busendorfer J 1Well Name:31029035380000API #:

7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

NYOG10000035540OIL_GAS

1485Measured Length:
1485True Depth:0Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
Not ApplicableFormation:Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:
Not ReportedPlug Date:18-OCT-09Completion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Dry HoleWell Type:Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:
16Operator:Iroquois Gas Corp.Owner:
Wolfe IGC-34Well Name:31029036320000API #:

6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile

NYOG10000035634OIL_GAS

1453Measured Length:
1453True Depth:0Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
MedinaFormation:Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:
Not ReportedPlug Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Gas DevelopmentWell Type:Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:
16Operator:Iroquois Gas Corp.Owner:
Burks-Allen 1 IGC-3Well Name:31029036170000API #:

5
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

NYOG10000035619OIL_GAS

1552Measured Length:
1552True Depth:0Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
MedinaFormation:Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7463812.2s   Page A-20

1572Measured Length:
1572True Depth:0Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
MedinaFormation:Orchard Park-HamburgField Name:
Not ReportedPlug Date:26-MAR-13Completion Date:
Not ReportedDrill Date:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Gas DevelopmentWell Type:Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:
431Operator:National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.Owner:
Butler 40iWell Name:31029081930000API #:

8
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

NYOG10000036107OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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2%11%87%1.150 pCi/LBasement
0%11%89%1.000 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 622

Federal Area Radon Information for ERIE COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ERIE County:  1 

181.74.3511.9744WALESERIE
55.81.352.51266W. SENECAERIE
18.90.721.04392TONAWANDAERIE
121.28.3322.2825SARDINIAERIE
116.92.374.8490ORCHARD PARKERIE
75.63.887.9728NO. COLLINSERIE
182.353.4488NEWSTEADERIE
371.99.3128.88239MARILLAERIE
155.11.172.76177LANCASTERERIE
11.40.831.4542LACKAWANNAERIE
4.80.560.75146KENMOREERIE
122.93.578.0955HOLLANDERIE
136.82.24.9753HAMBURGERIE
7.51.031.4185GRAND ISLANDERIE
92.32.925.77121EVANSERIE
213.63.158.17282ELMAERIE
206.73.336.74163EDENERIE
1637.8715.75180CONCORDERIE
115.14.7611.8348COLLINSERIE
383.445.445COLDENERIE
207.82.376.79244CLARENCEERIE
30.80.711.03444CHEEKTOWAGAERIE
63.20.621.18936BUFFALOERIE
78.74.1312.99BRANTERIE
49.94.479.51101BOSTONERIE
215.64.4610.94436AURORAERIE
115.61.152.57864AMHERSTERIE
185.31.935.69123ALDENERIE

_________________________________________
Max ResultGeo MeanAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty

Radon Test Results

State Database: NY Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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4825 Big Tree Road, Hamburg, NY

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

Wetlands

Estuarine and Marine Deepwater

Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

Freshwater Pond

Lake

Other

Riverine

October 5, 2023

0 0.2 0.40.1 mi

0 0.3 0.60.15 km

1:12,037

This page was produced by the NWI mapper
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.



10/5/23, 2:56 PM Environmental Resources Mapper

https://gisservices.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/ 1/1

Environmental Resource Mapper

+
−

0 0.1 0.2mi

State Regulated Freshwater Wetlands (1 of 3)

Wetland ID: BU-12
Wetland Class: 2
Wetland Size (Acres): 66.6

Zoom to

Search

Tools

Layers and
Legend
Rivers/Streams

Waterbody
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for Lakes

Waterbody
Inventory/Priorit
Waterbodies
List
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and Streams

Shorelines
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Layers

Reference
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Tell Me More...

Need A Permit?

Contacts

Base Map: Topographical Using this map





Joined LCS
2001

Certifications & Licenses
● ASTM Environmental Professional

Responsibilities
Heather’s primary focus is in the operations of LCS’ 
Environmental Due Diligence Department.  Specifically, 
she oversees report preparation and review, and 
provides mentoring to Senior Reviewers.  Her duties 
also include interfacing with clients, lenders, and third-
party database providers. Heather is versed in all levels 
of LCS’ Environmental Due Diligence products.

Years of Experience
22

Expertise
● Desktop Reports (Questionnaire & Database 

Reviews, RSRAs)
● Environmental Site Assessments & Due Diligence 

(TSA, Phase I, Phase II)
● Technical Reporting & Data Analysis
● Third-Party Environmental Report Review

Heather Lamb
Vice President

Environmental Due Diligence

hlamb@lenderconsulting.com

B.S., Environmental Science 
SUNY Fredonia 

Corporate Headquarters
40 La Riviere Drive Suite 120

Buffalo, NY 14202
(800) 474-6802

www.lenderconsulting.com





Joined LCS
2022

Responsibilities
Julia is an Environmental Analyst primarily assigned as 
a Technical Report Writer of EAQuick and other limited 
environmental due diligence reports, Transaction Screen 
Reports, Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, and 
third-party/consultation reviews.

Julia has experience completing site inspections, 
research, and subsurface investigations for due 
diligence reports.  In addition, Julia has experience in the 
Regulated Building Materials sector with a focus on 
asbestos abatement oversight per state and federal 
standards.

Years of Experience
4

Expertise
Desktop Reports (Questionnaire & Database Reviews, 
RSRAs)
Environmental Site Assessments & Due Diligence (TSA, 
Phase I, Phase II)
Third-Party Environmental Report Review
Technical Reporting & Data Analysis
Soil and Groundwater Sampling/Investigations
Tank Removals
Construction Monitoring
Landfill Monitoring and Modeling
Brownfield Cleanup Programs
Air Quality & Vapor Investigations
Environmental Health & Safety
Lead Paint Surveys
Asbestos Surveys
Asbestos Inspector
Hazardous Building Materials Testing/Inspections
Demolition Projects

Julia Torres
Environmental Analyst 

Environmental Due Diligence

jtorres@lenderconsulting.com

B.S. Environmental Science
State University of New York 

at Fredonia

Corporate Headquarters
40 La Riviere Drive Suite 120

Buffalo, NY 14202
(800) 474-6802

www.lenderconsulting.com




